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KEYS AND FUNCTION

1.	 Standby - Press to display the 
menu/Press to put the screen in 
standby mode (the screen will 
show the date, time and weather 
conditions)

2.	 Volum/Home - Turn the knob to 
adjust the volume level/Press the 
knob to return to the main menu

3.	 Preset - Long press this button to 
access the “Add to favorites” list/
Short press this button to quickly 
recall the favorites list

4.	 IR sensor for remote control
5.	 3.5 mm jack for headphones
6.	 Left - Left cursor/Press to return 

to the previous menu
7.	 Dial/Select - Rotate to browse the 

menu//Press to confirm a selection 
or to stop the playback

8.	 Right - Right cursor/Click to see 
information about the current 
radio station

9.	 Color screen 2.4 inch
10.	 Speaker
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out 3.5 mm
14.	 Telescopic antenna

14

DC IN
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REMOTE CONTROL
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Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Up cursor
4.	 Down cursor
5.	 Left cursor /Back to previous menu
6.	 Right cursor
7.	 SELECT - confirmation key
8.	 Favorite key - press to access the 

list of favorite radio stations, long 
press to access the list “Add to 
favourite“

9.	 Main menu
10.	 Alarm - Press to set the alarm
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Press to set 

the sleep time
12.	 Volume +
13.	 Volume -
14.	 Previous radio channel on the list/

Previous song on UPnP
15.	 Play/Pause - for UPnP
16.	 Next radio channel on the list/Next 

song on UPnP
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BEFORE YOU START

•	 Make sure you have an internet connection.
•	 Make sure you have a WiFi router connected to the internet. PNI RD290 

supports b/g/n wireless connection.
•	 Make sure you know the router’s WEP or WPA password. You need the 

password of the Wifi network when you connect the radio to the router.

WARNINGS

•	 Do not expose the device to high temperature and humidity conditions for a 
long period.

•	 Do not get wet the device wet. If this has happened, immediately unplug the 
device and take it to a service center.

•	 Do not use or store the device in an environment with excessive dust or sand.
•	 Use only the power adapter included in the package. Using an adapter with 

other technical features can lead not only to the failure of the device but also 
to personal injury.

•	 Clean the device only with a soft dry cloth.
•	 To prevent electric shock, do not open the device housing. In case of failure, 

call a specialized center.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1.	 Plug one end of the power adapter into the DC-In port on the device and the 
other end into a 230V socket.

Note: Use only the power adapter included in the package. Using an adapter with 
other technical specifications can lead not only to the failure of the device but also 
to personal injury.

2.	 The display will light up and will look like the picture below:

Welcome
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3.	 Select your preferred language for the menu

• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 You will be asked if you want the Wifi connection to be checked every time 
the device is switched on: “Check Network when Power on”. We recommend 
that you choose the “Yes” option. 

THE CONNECTION TO THE WIFI NETWORK

The message below will appear on the screen. Choose “Yes” to search for available 
wireless networks in your area. If your router has the WPS option, you can choose 
“Yes (WPS)”.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

The device will start scanning the networks. You will then see a list of available 
networks:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Select your network, enter your WEP or WPA password. If your router is not 
password protected, the device will automatically connect to the network.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Follow the steps below to input your router’s password, using the radio buttons:
•	 Rotate the Dial/Select button to browse through the available characters. 

Turn right for letters and special characters and turn left for numbers.
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•	 Press the Right button to input the next character in the password.
•	 Press the Left button to delete a character.
•	 After you add the last character in the password, press Dial/Select again to 

confirm. Do not press the Right button again!

To input the password using the remote control, follow the steps below:

•	 Press ▲ or ▼ to browse through the characters. 
•	 Press ► to input the next character in the password.
•	 Press ◄ to delete a character.
•	 After you have input the last character of the password, press the Select key. 

Do not press ► button again!

After entering the password, the device will connect to the WiFi network. In the 
upper left corner of the screen will appear the icon indicating the signal level. 

After successfully connecting the device to the internet, the main menu will 
appear on the screen. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Choose Internet radio from the menu. From the options displayed, select Radio 
Station/Music. Find a radio station by genre, country, top 20 or featured.

My Favorite
To preset a station

While listening to your favorite radio station, press and hold the key  on the 
remote or the button Preset on the device. The Add to my favorite interface will 
appear on the screen. Choose the position and press the Dial/Select button to 
confirm.
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Note: If you press the Dial/Select button and the icon  appears on the screen, it 
means that the radio station has already been assigned to the presets.

The presets will be stored in ascending order. You can store up to 250 radio 
stations.

Note: Preset 1 to 5 are reserved for your own choice of the dedicated radio channels. 
Scroll to choose the desired number to save your favourite channel. To save more 
channels after the first five presets are occupied, press and hold the preset button and 
it will assign to preset no. 6 onwards.

You can edit your favorite list anytime. Go to Internet Radio → My Favourite 
or press the button Preset on the device or the key  on the remote. After the 
favorites list appears on the screen, select a radio station and press the Right 
button on the device. The menu below will appear on the screen:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - To delete the selected station
Shift up - To shift the selected station by one level up on the ranking
Shift down - To shift the selected station by one level down on the ranking
Rename - To rename the selected station
Play - Press and play the selected station

To recall a preset station

Press the button Preset on the device or the key  on the remote. Choose the 
station you want. Press the Dial/Select button to play it.
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Sleep radio
Play a radio station for sleep.
Predefined categories: Birds, Piano, Rain, Spa, Space, Waves

History
The radio will memorize the last listened 10 stations.

Service
Search Radio Station
You can find your favorite radio station by searching for it by name. The procedure 
for entering characters from the name is similar to the procedure for entering the 
password of the Wifi network. 

Add New Radio Station
If you can not find the radio station by searching by name and have the URL you 
can add it here. The procedure for entering the characters in the link is similar to 
the one for entering the password of the Wifi network
Note: The link you enter must be the audio streaming URL.

While playing a radio station, the image transmitted by the respective station will 
appear on the screen.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

The Spotify Software is subject to third party licenses found here: https://www.
spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Use your phone, tablet or computer as a remote control for Spotify.
Go to spotify.com/connect to learn how.
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Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

This device supports UPnP and is DLNA compatible. 

This feature allows streaming audio from other devices connected to the network. 
For this, it is necessary to have a compatible device in your network that works as 
a server. This can be a NAS or a conventional PC through which you have access 
to the shared directory and which in turn allows media sharing. The director can 
be browsed and played through the tuner (PNI RD290).

Note: Before using this feature, make sure all the devices are in the same Wifi network.

Music streaming

Once the UPnP/DLNA compatible server has been configured to share media 
files with your radio, you can start playing music.
•	 In the main menu of your radio, select Media Center → UPnP
•	 It may take a few seconds for your radio to complete scanning the available 

UPnP servers. From the list of servers found, select the desired server.
•	 The radio will display the media categories available on the UPnP server (eg 

“music”, “playlist”)
•	 Choose the media file you want to play. You can set the playback mode by 

accessing the menu Configuration → Playback Setup.
•	 If no UPnP server has been found, on the screen will appear Empty list.

My Playlist
You can create your own playlist with the media files from the UPnP server. 
Choose the song you want to add to the playlist, long press and hold the Dial/
Select button. The song will be added to your own playlist.

Clear My Playlist
Clean up the current playlist so you can create another one.

Note: If you have a DLNA compatible server, follow the steps described above to 
browse the audio files on DLNA compatible devices and play them on your radio.
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FM MODE

You can listen to FM radio stations without internet connection.

Extend the telescopic antenna to optimize the reception level.

From the main menu of your radio select FM or press the key  on the remote 
control to return to the main menu. 

To scan the FM frequencies, press the buttons for 2 seconds Left or Right.  The 
device will automatically scan the frequencies and stop when it finds a stable 
signal. If you want to fine tune the station found, turn the Dial/Select button or 
the keys ▲/▼ on the remote control.

Save radio stations by automatic scanning

Briefly press the Dial/Select button (or the Select key on the remote control). 
On the screen you will be asked if you want Auto Scan or not. Choose “Yes” and 
press Dial/Select to confirm. The machine will start scanning and automatically 
save the found stations. You can access the list of saved stations by pressing the 
Preset button on the device or the key  on the remote. A radio station saved in 
the list can always be overwritten by another. 

Service Following

This feature allows you to find the same radio station over the Internet, provided 
that the station has Internet streaming available and compatible with your radio.
By listening to a radio station over the Internet, you have a better reception, 
without background noise and the interference that usually accompanies FM 
reception.

While listening to an FM radio station, the icon shown below will appear on the 
screen if the respective station is also available on the Internet.



User manual 12

En
gli
sh

Press and hold the Dial/Select button (or the Select key on the remote control), 
the radio will automatically switch to Internet Radio mode and start playing that 
channel.

You can save up to 99 radio stations.

DAB MODE

You can listen to DAB radio stations without internet connection.

Extend the telescopic antenna to optimize the reception level.

From the main menu of your radio select DAB or press the key  on the remote 
control to return to the main menu. 

If this is your first time using DAB mode, the radio will automatically scan DAB 
stations. At the end of the scan operation, the DAB stations found by the radio 
will be listed on the screen. 

Select the radio station you want to listen to, and then press the Dial/Select 
button (or the Select key on the remote control) to confirm its playback. Press 
the Left button (or the key ◄ from the remote control) to return to the list 
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of scanned stations. If you press the Left button again (or the key ◄ from the 
remote control), the interface below will appear on the screen:

Choose NO to keep the current radio station and to scan new stations.
Choose YES to clear the current radio station and start a full scan.
Select ESC to exit the current operation.

To stop playback of the radio station, press the Dial/Select button (or the Select 
key on the remote control). When you want to play the radio again, press Dial/
Select again. 

Service Following

This feature allows you to find the same radio station over the Internet, provided 
that the station has Internet streaming available and compatible with your radio.
By listening to a radio station over the Internet, you have a better reception, 
without background noise and the interference that usually accompanies DAB 
reception.
While listening to an FM radio station, the icon shown below will appear on the 
screen if the respective station is also available on the Internet.

DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve
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Press and hold the Dial/Select button (or the Select key on the remote control), 
the radio will automatically switch to Internet Radio mode and start playing that 
channel.

You can save up to 99 radio stations.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 

PNI RD290 can find and display weather status information.

Choose the continent → country → city. The meteo conditions for the current 
day and the forecasts for the next 4 days will appear on the screen. Press the Dial/
Select button to confirm if you want this information to be displayed in Standby 
mode: Add to Standby Display. Press Dial/Select again to confirm.

In the standby mode, on the screen, every 10 seconds will alternate hour/date and 
the weather information.

In standby mode, when the analog clock is displayed, press the Right button and 
real-time weather information will appear on the screen. Continue pressing the 
Right button to display the weather forecast for the next 4 days. To see more 
details about a specific day, turn the Dial/Select button or press  ▲/▼ on the 
remote.

Note: The weather information displayed is for reference only. There may be 
differences from the actual conditions. 

Financial information
The device displays information about the main international exchanges.

System information
The device displays information about the software version, the wireless network 
and the Spotify version.
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AUX-IN

You can enjoy music from other devices (MP3 player or mobile phone) by 
connecting the audio cable to the AUX-IN port of the radio. 

CONFIGURATION

Time Display
You can choose between analog or digital clock display.

Manage my mediaU
You can make your own list of favorite radio stations using your computer.
1.	 Go to www.mediayou.net and register
2.	 You will need the MAC address of the radio to register it.
	 To find the MAC address, follow the steps below:

•	 	Go to the main menu → Information Center → System information 
→ Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Once you are logged in, go to My Media U → Radio. Enter the radio 
name and serial number (MAC address) and save.

Now you can make your own list of favorite radio stations. Your radio will sync 
immediately and you will be able to find the favorites list in the menu My MediaU.
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Note: If you want to add a URL that is not in the Media U database, make sure it is 
the URL of an audio streaming or contact the Media U team to add it for you.

The application allows a maximum number of 5 users who can add the same radio 
and only one user in a row can access and listen to the same list of favorites.

To find the same list of favorites on your radio, go to the menu Configuration → 
Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Then return to the main menu and choose My 
Media U.
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Notes: Whenever you make changes to your favorites list in your Media U account, 
you must first disable My Media U from your radio menu and re-enable it to resync 
and upload the latest updates: Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Disable → 
Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration
Press the Dial/Select button (or the Select key on the remote control) to scan 
the available wireless networks in the area.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC)
With WPS you can connect the radio to the router by pressing a button on the 
radio and the WPS key on the router to configure the WiFi connection. The 
router must have WPS function.

Manual Configuration
You can manually set the network by activating DHCP (the network parameters 
are automatically received) or manually entering the network SSID. 

Check network when power on
You can enable or disable the automatic network connection verification function 
each time the radio is switched on. 

Date&Time
The time of the radio is automatically synchronized with the time of your area.
You can manually set the time. Choosing the time format (YYYY/MM/DD, DD/
MM/YYYY or MM/DD/YYYY) and the date format (12 hours/24 hours).

Alarm
Alarm 1/Alarm 2
You can set up to 2 alarms at different times. For each alarm you have the 
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following settings: time, sound of the alarm (a radio station, a song or a beep) and 
the volume.

NAP Alarm
If you want to rest for only a few tens of minutes and you want to be awakened 
by an alarm, you can use this function. You can set the alarm to ring for more 
than 5 minutes or up to 120 minutes. For NAP Alarm the Snooze function is not 
available (repeat alarm).

Snooze
Cand suna alarma, apasati orice buton de pe radio (cu exceptia butonului Standby) 
pentru a activa functia Snooze. The alarm will sound again after 5 minutes. Pressing 
the Standby button cancels the alarm.

Note: if you chose to wake up with the soun of a radio station over the internet and 
the internet connection is missing at the time of alarm, after one minute the alarm 
will sound with the default sound (beep).

Timer
Set the maximum time by pressing the Right/Left and Dial/Select buttons to 
turn the countdown on.

Scheduled Playing
You can set the radio to start automatically at a certain time, repeted daily or on 
certain days.

Language
Choose the display language of the menu: English, German, Spanish, French, 
Portuguese, Dutch, Italian, Russian, Swedish, Norwegian, Danish, Hungarian, 
Slovak, Polish, Turkish, Suomi.

Dimmer
You have two options: Power Saving (the screen automatically shuts off when 
no operation is performed) and Turn on (manually set the brightness level of the 
screen). 

Display
Choose the color or black and white display.
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Power Management
If the radio does not receive any signal, it automatically enters Standby to save 
energy. The default setting is 30 minutes. Other options: 5 minutes and 15 
minutes.

Sleep Time
Set the time after which the radio enters Standby mode. Options: between 15 
minutes - 180 minutes. 

Weather
Set the location (continent, country, locality) where you want to display the 
temperature from. 

Local Radio Setup
The radio can automatically detect your location or you can set the location 
manually. 

Playback Setup
Set the playback preferences for UPnP. Options: Off, Repeat one, Repeat all, 
Shuffle.

Device
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 can play music from DLNA compatible devices connected to the 
same network with your radio. The radio will be identified by the DLNA device with 
the name you can customize in the menu Configuration → Device → Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
You can control the radio remotely by installing AirMusic Control app on the 
phone. Atat radioul cat si telefonul trebuie sa fie in aceeasi retea.

Equaliser
Set the equalizer according to your listening preferences.

Resume When Power On
After starting, the radio will continue to play the last radio station listened to. 
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Reset to Default
Reset the radio to the factory settings. All favorites lists and all custom settings 
will be deleted. 

TROUBLESHOOTING

1.	 If you have trouble connecting your radio to the internet, follow the steps 
below:

•	 Check if another device (for example a PC) can connect to the Internet.
•	 Check the radio menu if you have DHCP enabled or if you have set a manual 

static IP
•	 Check if the firewall is blocking any port
•	 If the message “Bad ESSID or key“ appears on the radio screen, you must 

add the MAC address of the radio to the list of allowed devices of your Access 
Point. The MAC address of the radio can be found by accessing Information 
Center → System Information → Wireless Info → MAC address. Read the 
Access Point instructions for details on adding a device to the list of allowed 
devices.

•	 Check if you have entered the correct Wifi password.
•	 If your network was set to Hidden and does not appear in the list of networks 

detected by your radio, you can either make it visible or add its name 
manually during the setup process: Configuration → Network → Manual 
Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 If your radio has successfully connected to the wireless network but does not 
play certain radio stations, the cause may be one of the following:

•	 The radio station does not broadcast at the moment
•	 Too many users try to connect to the radio station server, and the server does 

not support so many connections
•	 The respective radio station no longer broadcasts online
•	 The URL of the radio station is no longer good. Each time the radio is switched 

on, the links should update automatically. If it is not updated, contact the 
Media U team (www.mediayou.net)

•	 The internet is slow. 

3.	 When you search for PCs through UPnP function and no PC can be found 
or your PC is not listed:

•	 The radio is not in the same network as the PC
•	 You have a Firewall set on your PC that prevents file sharing
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4.	 You have found the PC on which you want to play the music, but you do not 
find any folder on the PC:

•	 A firewall blocks the radio from viewing shared files. Disable the firewall or 
allow file sharing through the firewall.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Input voltage 5V/1A
Supply voltage 230 V
WiFi frequency 2.4GHz
WiFi transmission power 100mW
Wireless standard IEEE802.11b/g/n
Security protocols WEP/WPA/WPA2
Frequency range FM 87.5-108MHz

DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
It supports DAB and DAB+

Audio power 3W (RMS) x 1

Audio interface
Jack 3.5mm for headphones
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensions 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Weight 1093 g
Screen Color 2.4 inch
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КЛАВИШИ И ФУНКЦИИ

1.	 Готовност - Натиснете, за да 
изведете менюто/Натиснете, за 
да поставите екрана в режим 
на готовност (на екрана ще 
се покажат датата, часът и 
метеорологичните условия)

2.	 Volum/Home - Завъртете копчето, 
за да регулирате силата на звука/
Натиснете копчето, за да се 
върнете в главното меню

3.	 Предварително зададено - 
Натиснете дълго този бутон за 
достъп до списъка „Добавяне 
към любими“/Кратко натиснете 
този бутон за бързо извикване на 
списъка с любими

4.	 IR сензор за дистанционно 
управление

5.	 3,5 мм жак за слушалки
6.	 Ляво - ляв курсор/Натиснете, 

за да се върнете в предишното 
меню

7.	 Dial/Select - Завъртете, за да 
прегледате менюто // Натиснете, 
за да потвърдите избор или да 
спрете възпроизвеждането

8.	 Десен - Десен курсор/Щракнете, 
за да видите информация за 
текущата радиостанция

9.	 Цветен екран 2,4 инча
10.	 Говорителят
11.	 DC вход
12.	 Aux-In 3,5 мм
13.	 Изход 3,5 мм
14.	 Телескопична антена 

14

DC IN
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ДИСТАНЦИОННО

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►
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1.	 в готовност
2.	 Без звук
3.	 Курсор нагоре
4.	 Курсор надолу
5.	 Ляв курсор /Назад към 

предишното меню
6.	 Десен курсор
7.	 SELECT - ключ за потвърждение
8.	 Любим клавиш - натиснете за 

достъп до списъка с любими 
радиостанции, дълго натиснете 
за достъп до списъка „Добавяне 
към любими“

9.	 Главно меню
10.	Аларма - Натиснете, за да 

настроите алармата
11.	Sleep (Sleep Timer) - Натиснете, 

за да зададете времето за 
заспиване

12.	Сила на звука +
13.	Сила на звука -
14.	Предишен радио канал в 

списъка/Предишна песен на 
UPnP

15.	Възпроизвеждане/Пауза - за 
UPnP

16.	Следващ радио канал в 
списъка/Следваща песен на 
UPnP
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ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕШ

•	 Уверете се, че имате интернет връзка.
•	 Уверете се, че имате WiFi рутер, свързан към интернет. PNI RD290 

поддържа безжична връзка b/g/n.
•	 Уверете се, че знаете паролата за WEP или WPA на рутера. Имате 

нужда от паролата на Wifi мрежата, когато свързвате радиото към 
рутера.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

•	 Не излагайте устройството на високи температури и влажност за 
дълъг период от време.

•	 Не намокряйте устройството. Ако това се е случило, незабавно 
изключете устройството и го занесете в сервизен център.

•	 Не използвайте и не съхранявайте устройството в среда с прекомерно 
количество прах или пясък.

•	 Използвайте само захранващия адаптер, включен в пакета. 
Използването на адаптер с други технически характеристики може 
да доведе не само до повреда на устройството, но и до телесни 
наранявания.

•	 Почиствайте устройството само с мека суха кърпа.
•	 За да предотвратите токов удар, не отваряйте корпуса на устройството. 

В случай на повреда, обадете се в специализиран център.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1.	 Включете единия край на захранващия адаптер в DC-In порта на 
устройството, а другия край в 230V контакт.

Забележка: Използвайте само захранващия адаптер, включен в пакета. 
Използването на адаптер с други технически спецификации може да 
доведе не само до повреда на устройството, но и до телесни наранявания.

2.	 Дисплеят ще светне и ще изглежда като на снимката по -долу: 
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Welcome

3.	 Изберете предпочитания от вас език за менюто

• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Ще бъдете попитани дали искате Wifi връзката да се проверява при 
всяко включване на устройството: “Check Network when Power on”. 
Препоръчваме ви да изберете опцията „Да“.

ВРЪЗКАТА С WIFI МРЕЖАТА

Съобщението по -долу ще се появи на екрана. Изберете „Да“, за да 
търсите налични безжични мрежи във вашия район. Ако вашият рутер 
има опция WPS, можете да изберете “Yes (WPS)”.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Устройството ще започне да сканира мрежите. След това ще видите 
списък с наличните мрежи:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Изберете вашата мрежа, въведете вашата WEP или WPA парола. Ако 
вашият рутер не е защитен с парола, устройството автоматично ще се 
свърже с мрежата.
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Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Следвайте стъпките по -долу, за да въведете паролата на вашия рутер, 
като използвате бутоните за избор:
•	 Завъртете бутона Dial/Select, за да прегледате наличните символи. 

Завийте надясно за букви и специални знаци и завийте наляво за 
цифри.

•	 Натиснете бутона надясно, за да въведете следващия знак в паролата.
•	 Натиснете бутона наляво, за да изтриете знак.
•	 След като добавите последния знак в паролата, натиснете отново 

Dial/Select за потвърждение. Не натискайте отново десния бутон! 
•	 To input the password using the remote control, follow the steps below:

•	 Натиснете ▲ или ▼, за да прелиствате символите.
•	 Натиснете ►, за да въведете следващия знак в паролата.
•	 Натиснете ◄, за да изтриете знак.
•	 След като въведете последния знак на паролата, натиснете клавиша 

Избор. Не натискайте отново бутона ►! 

След въвеждане на паролата устройството ще се свърже с WiFi мрежата. 
В горния ляв ъгъл на екрана ще се появи иконата, показваща нивото на 
сигнала.

След успешно свързване на устройството към интернет, главното меню 
ще се появи на екрана.  

08:58

Internet Radio
5

ИНТЕРНЕТ РАДИО

Избирам Internet radio от менюто. От показаните опции изберетеRadio 
Station/Music. Намерете радиостанция по жанр, държава, топ 20 или 
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представени.

Моят фаворит
За предварително задаване на станция

Докато слушате любимата си радиостанция, натиснете и задръжте 
клавиша  на дистанционното управление или бутона Предварително 
зададен на устройството. На екрана ще се появи добавяне към любимия 
ми интерфейс. Изберете позицията и натиснете бутона Dial/Select за 
потвърждение.

  
Забележка: Ако натиснете бутона Dial/Select и иконата  се появява 
на екрана, това означава, че радиостанцията вече е присвоена на 
предварително зададените настройки.

Предварителните настройки ще се съхраняват във възходящ ред. 
Можете да съхранявате до 250 радиостанции.

Забележка: Предварително зададените 1 до 5 са запазени за вашия 
собствен избор на специалните радиоканали. Превъртете, за да изберете 
желания номер, за да запазите любимия си канал. За да запазите повече 
канали, след като първите пет предварителни настройки са заети, 
натиснете и задръжте бутона за предварителна настройка и той ще 
присвои на предварително зададен номер. 6 нататък.

Можете да редактирате любимия си списък по всяко време. Отидете на 
Интернет радио → Моят любим или натиснете бутона Предварително 
зададени на устройството или клавиша  на дистанционното. След като 
списъкът с предпочитани се появи на екрана, изберете радиостанция и 
натиснете десния бутон на устройството. На екрана ще се появи менюто 
по -долу:
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Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - За да изтриете избраната станция
Shift up - За да изместите избраната станция с едно ниво нагоре в 
класацията
Shift down - За да изместите избраната станция с едно ниво надолу в 
класацията
Rename - За да преименувате избраната станция
Play - Натиснете и възпроизведете избраната станция

За извикване на предварително зададена станция

Натиснете бутона Preset на устройството или клавиша  на 
дистанционното. Изберете станцията, която искате. Натиснете бутона 
Dial/Select, за да го възпроизведете.

Радио за сън
Пуснете радиостанция за сън.
Предварително определени категории: Birds, Piano, Rain, Spa, Space, 
Waves

История
Радиото ще запомни последните 10 слушани станции.

Обслужване
Търсете радиостанция 
Можете да намерите любимата си радиостанция, като я потърсите 
по име. Процедурата за въвеждане на знаци от името е подобна на 
процедурата за въвеждане на парола за Wifi мрежата.  

Добавяне на нова радиостанция
Ако не можете да намерите радиостанцията, като търсите по име и 
имате URL, можете да я добавите тук. Процедурата за въвеждане на 
знаците в връзката е подобна на тази за въвеждане на паролата на Wifi 
мрежата.
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Забележка: Връзката, която въвеждате, трябва да бъде URL за поточно 
предаване на аудио.

Докато възпроизвеждате радиостанция, изображението, предадено от 
съответната станция, ще се появи на екрана.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/МЕДИЕН ЦЕНТЪР

Spotify Connect

Софтуерът Spotify подлежи на лицензи на трети страни, намерени тук: 
https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Използвайте телефона, таблета или компютъра си като дистанционно 
управление за Spotify.
Отидете на spotify.com/connect да научите как.

Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Това устройство поддържа UPnP и е съвместимо с DLNA.

Тази функция позволява поточно предаване на аудио от други устройства, 
свързани към мрежата. За това е необходимо да имате съвместимо 
устройство във вашата мрежа, което да работи като сървър. Това може 
да бъде NAS или конвенционален компютър, чрез който имате достъп 
до споделената директория и който от своя страна позволява споделяне 
на медии. Режисьорът може да бъде разглеждан и пуснат през тунера 
(PNI RD290).

Забележка: Преди да използвате тази функция, уверете се, че всички 
устройства са в една и съща Wifi мрежа.
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Стрийминг на музика

След като UPnP/DLNA съвместимият сървър е конфигуриран да 
споделя медийни файлове с вашето радио, можете да започнете да 
възпроизвеждате музика.
•	 В главното меню на вашето радио изберете Media Center → UPnP
•	 Може да отнеме няколко секунди, докато радиото завърши 

сканирането на наличните UPnP сървъри. От списъка с намерени 
сървъри изберете желания сървър.

•	 Радиото ще покаже медийните категории, налични на UPnP сървъра 
(напр. „Музика“, „плейлист“)

•	 Изберете мултимедийния файл, който искате да възпроизведете. 
Можете да зададете режим на възпроизвеждане, като влезете в 
менюто Configuration → Playback Setup.

•	 Ако не е намерен UPnP сървър, на екрана ще се появи Empty list.

Моят плейлист
Можете да създадете свой собствен плейлист с медийните файлове 
от UPnP сървъра. Изберете песента, която искате да добавите към 
плейлиста, натиснете дълго и задръжте бутона Dial/Select. Песента ще 
бъде добавена към вашия собствен плейлист.

Изчистване на плейлиста
Почистете текущия плейлист, за да можете да създадете друг.

Забележка: Ако имате DLNA съвместим сървър, следвайте стъпките, 
описани по -горе, за да прегледате аудио файловете на DLNA съвместими 
устройства и да ги възпроизведете на вашето радио.

FM РЕЖИМ

Можете да слушате FM радиостанции без интернет връзка.

Разширете телескопичната антена, за да оптимизирате нивото на 
приемане.

От главното меню на вашето радио изберете FM или натиснете клавиша  
 на дистанционното управление, за да се върнете в главното меню. 
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За да сканирате FM честотите, натиснете бутоните за 2 секунди наляво 
или надясно. Устройството автоматично ще сканира честотите и ще 
спре, когато намери стабилен сигнал. Ако искате да настроите фино 
намерената станция, завъртете бутона Dial/Select или клавишите ▲/▼ 
на дистанционното управление.

Запазете радиостанции чрез автоматично сканиране

Натиснете за кратко бутона Dial/Select (или бутона Select на 
дистанционното управление). На екрана ще бъдете попитани дали искате 
автоматично сканиране или не. Изберете „Да“ и натиснете Dial/Select за 
потвърждение. Устройството ще започне сканиране и автоматично ще 
запази намерените станции. Можете да получите достъп до списъка със 
запазени станции, като натиснете бутона Предварително зададени на 
устройството или клавиша   на дистанционното. Запазена в списъка 
радиостанция винаги може да бъде презаписана от друга. 

Следваща услуга

Тази функция ви позволява да намерите същата радиостанция в 
Интернет, при условие че станцията има наличен интернет стрийминг и 
съвместима с вашето радио.
Слушайки радиостанция по интернет, имате по -добър прием, без фонов 
шум и смущения, които обикновено съпътстват FM приемането.

Докато слушате FM радиостанция, иконата, показана по -долу, ще се 
появи на екрана, ако съответната станция е налична и в Интернет. 

Натиснете и задръжте бутона Dial/Select (или бутона Select на 
дистанционното управление), радиото автоматично ще превключи в 
режим Internet Radio и ще започне да възпроизвежда този канал.
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Можете да запазите до 99 радиостанции.

РЕЖИМ DAB

Можете да слушате радиостанции DAB без интернет връзка.

Разширете телескопичната антена, за да оптимизирате нивото на 
приемане.

От главното меню на вашето радио изберете DAB или натиснете клавиша 
 на дистанционното управление, за да се върнете в главното меню.

Ако за първи път използвате DAB режим, радиото автоматично ще 
сканира DAB станции. В края на операцията за сканиране, DAB станциите, 
открити от радиото, ще бъдат изброени на екрана. 

Изберете радиостанцията, която искате да слушате, и след това натиснете 
бутона Dial/Select (или бутона Select на дистанционното управление), 
за да потвърдите нейното възпроизвеждане. Натиснете бутона наляво 
(или клавиша ◄ от дистанционното управление), за да се върнете към 
списъка със сканирани станции. Ако натиснете отново бутона наляво 
(или клавиша ◄ от дистанционното управление), на екрана ще се появи 
интерфейсът по -долу:
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Изберете НЕ, за да запазите текущата радиостанция и да сканирате нови 
станции.
Изберете ДА, за да изчистите текущата радиостанция и да започнете 
пълно сканиране.
Изберете ESC, за да излезете от текущата операция.

За да спрете възпроизвеждането на радиостанцията, натиснете бутона 
Dial/Select (или клавиша Select на дистанционното управление). Когато 
искате отново да пуснете радиото, натиснете отново Dial/Select 

Следваща услуга

Тази функция ви позволява да намерите същата радиостанция в 
Интернет, при условие че станцията има наличен интернет стрийминг и 
съвместима с вашето радио.
Слушайки радиостанция по интернет, имате по -добро приемане, без 
фонов шум и смущения, които обикновено съпътстват приемането на 
DAB.
Докато слушате FM радиостанция, иконата, показана по -долу, ще се 
появи на екрана, ако съответната станция е налична и в Интернет.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Натиснете и задръжте бутона Dial/Select (или бутона Select на 
дистанционното управление), радиото автоматично ще превключи в 
режим Internet Radio и ще започне да възпроизвежда този канал.

Можете да запазите до 99 радиостанции. 

ИНФОРМАЦИОНЕН ЦЕНТЪР/AUX-IN/DLNA

Информация за времето 

PNI RD290 може да намери и покаже информация за състоянието на 
времето.

Изберете континент → държава → град. Метеоусловията за текущия ден 
и прогнозите за следващите 4 дни ще се появят на екрана. Натиснете 
бутона Dial/Select, за да потвърдите дали искате тази информация да 
се показва в режим на готовност: Добавяне към дисплея в режим на 
готовност. Натиснете Dial/Select отново, за да потвърдите.

В режим на готовност на екрана на всеки 10 секунди ще се редуват час/
дата и информация за времето.

В режим на готовност, когато се показва аналоговият часовник, 
натиснете бутона надясно и на екрана ще се появи информация за 
времето в реално време. Продължете да натискате десния бутон, за 
да се покаже прогнозата за времето за следващите 4 дни. За да видите 
повече подробности за определен ден, завъртете бутона Dial/Select или 
натиснете ▲/▼ на дистанционното управление. 
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Забележка: Показваната информация за времето е само за справка. 
Възможно е да има разлики от действителните условия.

Финансова информация
Устройството показва информация за основните международни борси.

Системна информация
Устройството показва информация за версията на софтуера, безжичната 
мрежа и версията Spotify.

AUX-IN

Можете да се наслаждавате на музика от други устройства (MP3 плейър 
или мобилен телефон), като свържете аудио кабела към AUX-IN порта на 
радиото. 

КОНФИГУРАЦИЯ

Показване на времето
Можете да избирате между аналогов или цифров часовник.

Управление на моя mediaU
Можете да направите свой собствен списък с любими радиостанции, 
като използвате компютъра си.
5.	 Отидете на www.mediayou.net и се регистрирайте
6.	 Ще ви е необходим MAC адресът на радиото, за да го регистрирате .
	 За да намерите MAC адреса, следвайте стъпките по -долу:

•	 Отидете в главното меню → Information Center → System 
information → Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 След като сте влезли, отидете на My Media U → Radio. Въведете 
името на радиото и серийния номер (MAC адрес) и запишете.
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Сега можете да направите свой собствен списък с любими радиостанции. 
Вашето радио ще се синхронизира незабавно и ще можете да намерите 
списъка с любими в менюто My MediaU.

Забележка: Ако искате да добавите URL адрес, който не е в базата данни 
Media U, уверете се, че това е URL адресът на аудио стрийминг или се 
свържете с екипа на Media U, за да го добавите вместо вас.
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Приложението позволява максимален брой от 5 потребители, които 
могат да добавят едно и също радио и само един пореден потребител 
може да получи достъп и да слуша същия списък с любими.

За да намерите същия списък с любими на вашето радио, отидете в 
менюто Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Enable.  След това се 
върнете в главното меню и изберете My Media U.

Забележки: Всеки път, когато правите промени в списъка с любими 
в профила си в Media U, първо трябва да деактивирате My Media U от 
менюто на радиото си и да го активирате отново, за да синхронизирате 
отново и да качите най -новите актуализации: Configuration → Manage 
my mediaU → Disable → Enable.
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Network

Конфигурация на безжична мрежа
Натиснете бутона Dial/Select (или бутона Select на дистанционното 
управление), за да сканирате наличните безжични мрежи в района.

Безжична мрежа (WPS PBC)
С WPS можете да свържете радиото към рутера, като натиснете бутон на 
радиото и клавиша WPS на рутера, за да конфигурирате WiFi връзката. 
Рутерът трябва да има WPS функция.

Ръчна конфигурация
Можете ръчно да настроите мрежата чрез активиране на DHCP 
(мрежовите параметри се получават автоматично) или ръчно въвеждане 
на мрежовия SSID.

Проверете мрежата при включване
Можете да активирате или деактивирате функцията за автоматична 
проверка на мрежовата връзка всеки път, когато радиото е включено. 

Време за среща
Часът на радиото се синхронизира автоматично с времето на вашия 
район.
Можете ръчно да настроите часа. Избор на формат на часа (ГГГГ/ММ/ДД, 
ДД/ММ/ГГГГ или ММ/ДД/ГГГГ) и формата на датата (12 часа/24 часа). 

Аларма
Аларма 1/Аларма 2
Можете да настроите до 2 аларми по различно време. За всяка аларма 
имате следните настройки: час, звук на алармата (радиостанция, песен 
или звуков сигнал) и силата на звука.

NAP Alarm
Ако искате да си починете само за няколко десетки минути и искате 
да бъдете събудени от аларма, можете да използвате тази функция. 
Можете да настроите алармата да звъни за повече от 5 минути или до 
120 минути. За NAP Alarm функцията за отлагане не е налична (повторна 
аларма).
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Дрямка
Когато алармата прозвучи, натиснете произволен бутон на радиото (с 
изключение на бутона Standby), за да активирате функцията Snooze. 
Алармата ще прозвучи отново след 5 минути. Натискането на бутона за 
готовност анулира алармата.

Забележка: ако сте избрали да се събудите със звука на радиостанция 
през интернет и интернет връзката липсва по време на алармата, след 
една минута алармата ще прозвучи със звука по подразбиране (звуков 
сигнал). 

Таймер
Задайте максималното време, като натиснете бутоните надясно/наляво 
и набиране/избор, за да включите обратното броене.

Планирано възпроизвеждане
Можете да настроите радиото да се стартира автоматично в определено 
време, да се повтаря ежедневно или в определени дни.

Език
Изберете езика на дисплея на менюто: английски, немски, испански, 
френски, португалски, холандски, италиански, руски, шведски, норвежки, 
датски, унгарски, словашки, полски, турски, суоми.

Димер
Имате две възможности: Спестяване на енергия (екранът автоматично 
се изключва, когато не се извършва никаква операция) и Включване 
(ръчно задаване на нивото на яркост на екрана). 

Дисплей
Изберете цветен или черно -бял дисплей. 

Управление на енергията
Ако радиото не получава никакъв сигнал, то автоматично влиза в режим 
на готовност, за да пести енергия. Настройката по подразбиране е 30 
минути. Други опции: 5 минути и 15 минути.

Време за сън
Задайте времето, след което радиото влиза в режим на готовност. 
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Опции: между 15 минути - 180 минути. 

Интернет радио - буфер
Понякога приемането на радиостанцията може да варира. Това се 
случва, когато имате бавна скорост на интернет или когато интернет 
е претоварен. За да подобрите приемането в такива ситуации, вашето 
устройство може да получи няколко секунди поточно предаване (2, 4 
или 8 секунди), преди да започне възпроизвеждането.  

Метеорологично време
Задайте местоположението (континент, държава, населено място), от 
което искате да показвате температурата.

Настройка на локално радио
Радиото може автоматично да открие вашето местоположение или 
можете да зададете местоположението ръчно.

Настройка за възпроизвеждане
Задайте предпочитанията за възпроизвеждане за UPnP. Опции: 
Изключено, Повторете едно, Повторете всички, Разбъркайте.

Устройство
Настройка на DLNA - Преименувайте 
PNI RD290 може да възпроизвежда музика от DLNA съвместими 
устройства, свързани към същата мрежа с вашето радио. Радиото ще 
бъде идентифицирано от DLNA устройството с името, което можете да 
персонализирате в менюто Configuration → Device → Rename.

Приложение
AirMusic Control 
Можете да управлявате радиото дистанционно, като инсталирате 
приложението AirMusic Control на телефона. Радиото и телефонът трябва 
да са в една и съща мрежа.

Еквалайзер
Настройте еквалайзера според предпочитанията си за слушане.

Възобновете при включване на захранването
След стартиране радиото ще продължи да възпроизвежда последната 
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слушана радиостанция. 

Обновявам до първоначалното
Нулирайте радиото до фабричните настройки. Всички списъци с 
предпочитани и всички персонализирани настройки ще бъдат изтрити.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

1.	 Ако имате проблеми при свързването на вашето радио към 
интернет, следвайте стъпките по -долу:

•	 Проверете дали друго устройство (например компютър) може да се 
свърже с интернет.

•	 Проверете радио менюто, ако сте активирали DHCP или сте задали 
ръчен статичен IP

•	 Проверете дали защитната стена блокира някой порт
•	 Ако съобщението “Bad ESSID or key“ се появява на екрана на радиото, 

трябва да добавите MAC адреса на радиото към списъка с разрешени 
устройства на вашата точка за достъп. MAC адресът на радиото може 
да бъде намерен чрез достъп Information Center → System Information 
→ Wireless Info → MAC address. Прочетете инструкциите на точката 
за достъп за подробности относно добавянето на устройство към 
списъка с разрешени устройства.

•	 Проверете дали сте въвели правилната парола за Wifi.
•	 Ако вашата мрежа е настроена на Скрита и не се показва в списъка с 

мрежи, открити от вашето радио, можете или да я направите видима, 
или да добавите името й ръчно по време на процеса на настройка: 
Configuration → Network → Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter 
ESSID.

2.	 Ако вашето радио е свързано успешно с безжичната мрежа, но не 
възпроизвежда определени радиостанции, причината може да е 
една от следните:

•	 Радиостанцията в момента не излъчва
•	 Твърде много потребители се опитват да се свържат със сървъра на 

радиостанцията и сървърът не поддържа толкова много връзки
•	 Съответната радиостанция вече не излъчва онлайн
•	 URL адресът на радиостанцията вече не е добър. При всяко включване 

на радиото връзките трябва да се актуализират автоматично. Ако не 
е актуализиран, свържете се с екипа на Media U (www.mediayou.net)
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•	 Интернет е бавен. 

3.	 Когато търсите компютри чрез UPnP функция и не може да бъде 
намерен компютър или вашият компютър не е в списъка:

•	 Радиото не е в същата мрежа като компютъра
•	 Имате защитна стена на вашия компютър, която предотвратява 

споделянето на файлове 

4.	 Намерили сте компютъра, на който искате да пуснете музиката, но 
не намирате папка на компютъра:

•	 Защитна стена блокира радиото да преглежда споделени файлове. 
Деактивирайте защитната стена или разрешете споделянето на 
файлове през защитната стена.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ

Входен волтаж 5V/1A
Захранващо 
напрежение

230 V

WiFi честота 2.4GHz
WiFi мощност на 
предаване

100mW

Стандарт за безжична 
връзка

IEEE802.11b/g/n

Протоколи за 
сигурност

WEP/WPA/WPA2

Честотен диапазон
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
It supports DAB and DAB+

Аудио мощност 3W (RMS) x 1

Аудио интерфейс
Жак 3,5 мм за слушалки
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Размери 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Тегло 1093 g
Екран Цвят 2,4 инча
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BESCHREIBUNG FUNKTIONEN UND TASTEN

1.	 Standby - Drücken Sie, das Menü 
wird angezeigt/ Drücken Sie, es wird 
den Modus Standby angezeigt (der 
Bildschirm zeigt das Datum, die Uhrzeit 
und die Wetterbedingungen an)

2.	 Lautstärke/Home - Drehen Sie den 
Knopf und regeln Sie die Lautstärke/
Drücken Sie den Knopf und gehen Sie 
zurück zum Hauptmenü.

3.	 Preset - Drücken Sie lang und rufen Sie 
die Liste “Add to favouriten“ab/Drücken 
Sie kurz diesen Knopf und rufen Sie 
schnell die Liste mit Favouriten ab.

4.	 Sensor IR für Fernbedienung 
5.	 Port 3.5 mm für Kopfhörer 
6.	 Left - Schieberegler links/Drücken Sie 

und gehen Sie zurück zum vorherigen 
Menü

7.	 Dial/Select - Drehen Sie nach links 
oder nach rechts um durch das Menü zu 
surfen/Drücken Sie um einen Auswahl zu 
bestätigen oder um die Wiedergabe zu 
stoppen

8.	 Right - Schieberregler rechts/Drücken 
Sie und sehen Sie Infos über den 
laufenden Sender

9.	 Farbbildschirm 2.4 inch
10.	 Lautsprecher
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 Ausziehbare Antenne 

14

DC IN



Benutzerhandbuch

D
eu
ts
ch
e

44

BESCHREIBUNG FERNBEDIENUNG

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Schieberegler oben
4.	 Schieberegler unten
5.	 Schieberegler links /Zurück zum 

vorherigen Menü
6.	 Schieberegler rechts
7.	 SELECT - Bestätigungsknopf 
8.	 Knopf Favourite - drücken Sie und 

rufen Sie Ihre Lieblingssender ab, 
drücken Sie lang und rufen Sie die 
Liste “Add to favourite” ab 

9.	 Hauptmenü
10.	 Alarm - drücken Sie, um den Alarm 

einzustellen
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Drücken Sie 

und stellen Sie ein, für wie viel Zeit 
das Gerät in Modus Sleep kommt

12.	 Laustärke +
13.	 Lautstärke -
14.	 Vorheriger Radiosender in Liste/

Vorherige Melodie durch UPnP
15.	 Play/Pause - Wiedergabe/Pause
16.	 Nächster Radiosender in der Liste/

Nächste Melodie durch UPnP
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BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN

•	 Prüfen Sie, dass Sie Internetanschluss haben.
•	 Prüfen Sie, dass Sie einen WiFi Router mit Internetanschluss haben. PNI 

RD290 unterstützt wireless Anschluss b/g/n.
•	 Prüfen Sie, dass Sie das Passwort WEP oder WPA des Routers kennen. Sie 

brauchen das Passwort des Wifi Netzwerkes, wenn Sie das Radio mit dem 
Router verbinden.

ACHTUNG 

•	 Lagern Sie das Gerät nicht bei hohen Temperaturen oder bei hoher 
Feuchtigkeit für eine lange Zeit.

•	 Sprühen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Flüssigkeiten. Wenn das geschehen ist, ziehen 
Sie das Gerät aus der Steckdose heraus und bringen Sie es zum Service.

•	 Verwenden Sie und lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in einem staubigen Raum.
•	 Verwenden Sie nur den Versorgungsadapter aus dem Paket. Wenn Sie einen 

Adapter mit anderen technischen Eigenschaften verwenden, kann das zur 
Störung des Gerätes führen oder sogar zu Ihrer Verletzung.

•	 Wischen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem weichen trockenen Lappen ab.
•	 Um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden, bauen Sie das Gehäuse nicht ab. Bei Störung, 

kontaktieren Sie einen Service.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

1.	 Verbinden Sie den Adapter einmal in der DC-In Port und dann in der 
Steckdose 230V.

Hinweis: Verwenden Sie nur den Adapter aus dem Paket. Wenn Sie einen Adapter 
mit anderen technischen Eigenschaften verwenden, kann das zur Störung des 
Gerätes führen oder sogar zu Ihrer Verletzung.
2.	 Der Bildschirm schaltet ein und zeigt das folgende Bild:

Welcome

3.	 Wählen Sie die gewünschte Sprache für das Menü
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Sie werden gefragt, ob Sie wünschen, dass beim jeden Einschalten des 
Gerätes, das Gerät die Wifi-Verbindung prüft: “Check Network when Power 
on“. Wir empfehlen Ihnen die Option “Yes“ zu wählen (Ja). 

WIFI VERBINDUNG 

Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint die folgende Nachricht. Wählen Sie die Option 
“Yes“ (Ja), um die verfügbaren Netzwerke aus der Region zu suchen. Wenn Ihr 
Router die Option WPS hat, können Sie “Yes (WPS)“ (Ja) wählen.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Das Gerät scannt die Netzwerke. Es wird eine Liste mit den verfügbaren 
Netzwerken angezeigt:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Wählen Sie Ihr Netzwerk aus, geben Sie das WEP oder WPA Passwort ein. Wenn 
der Router durch ein Passwort nicht geschützt ist, dann schließt sich das Gerät 
automatisch an Netzwerk an. 

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

•	 Folgen Sie den Anweisungen, um das Passwort des Routers einzugeben, 
verwenden Sie die Tasten des digitalen Radios:

•	 Drehen Sie den Knopf Dial/Select, so blättern Sie die Kennzeichen durch. 
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Drehen Sie nach rechts für Buchstaben und Sonderkennzeichen und nach 
links für Zahlen.

•	 Drücken Sie den Knopf Right, um das nächste Zeichen aus dem Passwort 
einzugeben.

•	 Drücken Sie den Knopf Left, um ein Zeichen zu löschen.
•	 Nachdem Sie das ganze Passwort eingegeben haben, drücken Sie erneut Dial/

Select, um das zu Passwort zu bestätigen. Drücken Sie nicht noch einmal den 
Knopf Right!

Um das Passwort mittels der Fernbedienung einzugeben, folgen Sie den nächsten 
Schritten:
•	 Drücken Sie ▲ oder ▼, um durch die Zeichen zu durchblättern. Drehen 

Sie nach rechts für Buchstaben (Groß -und Kleinbuchstaben) und für 
Sonderzeichen, drehen Sie nach links für Zahlen.

•	 Drücken Sie ► um das nächste Zeichen aus dem Passwort einzugeben.
•	 Drücken Sie ◄ um ein Zeichen zu löschen.
•	 Nachdem Sie das letzte Zeichen eingegeben haben, drücken Sie die Taste 

Select. Drücken Sie den Knopf ► nicht noch einmal!

Nachdem Sie das Passwort eingegeben haben, verbindet sich das Gerät mit dem 
WiFi Netzwerk. Links oben im Bildschirm, erscheint das Bild, das die Signalstärke 
anzeigt. 

Nach erfolgreichen Internetanschluss, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm das 
Hauptmenü.

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Wählen Sie Internet Radio im Menü. Aus der angezeigten Varianten, wählen Sie 
Radio Station/Music. Suchen Sie einen Radiosender. (laut Genre, Land, Top 20 
usw.)

My Favorite
Einen Radiosender in der Liste “Favouriten” (Lieblingssender) hinzufügen.
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Während Sie einen Radiosender hören, drücken Sie lang die Taste  auf der 
Fernbedienung oder den Knopf Preset im Gerät. Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint 
das Interface “Add to my favourite”. Wählen Sie Ihre Variante  und drücken Sie 
den Knopf Dial/Select um zu bestätigen.

  

Hinweis: Wenn Sie den Knopf Dial/Select drücken und wenn auf dem Bildschirm 
das Bild  erscheint, bedeutet dass, der Radiosender zu der “Favouriten” Liste 
hinzugefügt wurde.

Die Lieblingssender werden in aufsteigender Reihe gespeichert. Sie können 
höchstens 250 Radiosender speichern.

Hinweis: Die Plätze 1-5 werden für die Lieblingssender des Nutzers gespeichert. 
Nachdem alle 5 Plätze belegt sind, drücken Sie lang den Knopf Preset und der 
Radiosender wird automatisch auf Position 6 gespeichert und so weiter. 

Sie können die Liste für Lieblingssender jederzeit editieren. Rufen Sie das Menü 
Internet Radio → My Favourite ab oder drücken Sie den Knopf Pres auf dem 
Gerät oder die Taste   auf der Fernbedienung. Nachdem auf dem Bildschirm die 
Liste für “Favouriten” erscheint, wählen Sie einen Radiosender  auf dem Knopf 
Right auf dem Gerät. Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint das folgende Menü:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - um den Radiosender aus der Liste zu löschen
Shift up - um den Radiosender nach vorne in der Liste zu bringen
Shift down - um den Radiosender nach unten in der Liste zu bringen
Rename - um einen Radiosender neu zu benennen
Play - um den Radiosender zu hören
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Die Wiedergabe eines gespeicherten Radiosenders in der Liste
Drücken Sie die Taste Preset auf dem Gerät oder die Taste  auf der Fernbedienung. 
Wählen Sie den gewünschten Radiosender. Drücken Sie  den Knopf Dial/Select, 
um den Radiosender zu hören.

Sleep radio
Einen Radiosender für Standby anzeigen.
Vordefinierte Kategorien: Vögel, Klavier, Regen, Spa, Raum, Wellen

History
Das Gerät speichert automatisch die letzten 10 gehörten Radiosender.

Service
Search Radio Station
Sie können den gewünschten Radiosender nach seinem Namen finden. Das 
Eingabeverfahren des Namens ist ähnlich mit dem Verfahren für die Eingabe des 
Passwortes des Wifi Netzwerkes (Seite5/6)

Add New Radio Station
Wenn Sie den Radiosender nach Namen nicht finden und wenn Sie die URL 
Adresse haben, können Sie sie hier angeben. Das Eingabeverfahren für die 
Zeichen im Link ist ähnlich mit dem Verfahren für die Eingabe des Passwortes 
für das Wifi Netzwerk (Seite 5/6)  
Hinweis: die eingegebene Link muss die URL für das Audio Stream sein.

Bei der Wiedergabe eines Radiosenders, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm das Bild 
übertragen vom Sender.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

Die Spotify-Software unterliegt Lizenzen von Drittanbietern, die Sie hier finden: 
https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
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Verwende dein Smartphone, Tablet oder deinen Computer als Fernbedienung für 
Spotify. Auf spotify.com/connect erfährst du mehr.

Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)
Das Gerät unterstützt UPnP und ist kompatible mit DLNA. 

Diese Funktion erlaubt die Wiedergabe des Audio Streams von anderen Geräten, 
die mit dem Netzwerk verbunden sind. Dafür brauchen Sie ein kompatibles Gerät 
mit Ihrem Netzwerk, das wie ein Server funktioniert. Dieses Gerät kann ein 
NAS oder ein normaler PC sein, dadurch haben Sie Zugang zum gemeinsamen 
Verzeichnis, das auch Media Sharing erlaubt. Das Verzeichnis kann durchblättert 
werden und durch Tunner wiedergegeben (PNI RD 290).   

Hinweis: Bevor Sie diese Funktion verwenden, prüfen Sie, dass alle Geräte 
dasselbe WiFi Netzwerk unterstützen. 

Musik Streaming
Wenn der Server kompatible mit UPnP/DLNA konfiguriert wurde und teilt 
gemeinsame Media Dateien mit Ihrem Radio, können Sie Musik hören.
•	 In Hauptmenü Ihres Radios, wählen Sie Media Center → UPnP aus.
•	 Es könnte einige Sekunden dauern, bis Ihr Radio das Scannen der verfügbaren 

UPnP Server beendet. Aus der Liste der Server, wählen Sie den gewünschten 
Server.

•	 Das Radio zeigt die verfügbaren Media Kategorien auf den Server UPnP an 
(z. B. “music“, “playlist“)

•	 Wählen Sie die Media Datei, die Sie wiedergeben möchten. Sie können 
die Wiedergabe Modus einstellen, indem Sie das Menü Configuration → 
Playback Setup, abrufen.

•	 Wenn keinen UPnP Server gefunden wurde, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm 
Empty list.

My Playlist
Sie können Ihre eigene Playlist mit Media Dateien im UPnP Server erstellen. 
Wählen Sie Ihre gewünschte Melodie, die Sie zur Playliste hinzufügen möchten, 
drücken Sie lang den Knopf Dial/Select. Die Melodie wird in der eigenen Playliste 
hinzugefügt. 
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Clear My Playlist
Löschen Sie die aktuelle Playliste, um eine neue Liste zu erstellen.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie einen kompatiblen  DLNA Server haben, folgen Sie den oben 
genannten Schritten, um die Audio Dateien von den kompatiblen DLNA Geräten zu 
durchblättern und geben Sie sie wieder.  

FM MODE

Sie können die FM Radiosender ohne Internetanschluss hören.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus, um den Empfang zu optimieren.

Im Radio Hauptmenü wählen Sie FM oder drücken Sie die Taste  auf der 
Fernbedienung, um zum Hauptmenü zurückzukehren. 
Um die FM Frequenzen zu scannen, drücken Sie für 2 Sekunden die Tasten Left 
(links) oder Right (rechts).  Das Gerät scannet automatisch alle Frequenzen und 
hört auf zu scannen, wenn es ein gutes Signal gefunden hat. Wenn Sie einen 
feineren Tunning des Senders machen möchten, drehen Sie den Knopf Dial/
Select oder die Tasten ▲/▼ auf der Fernbedienung.

Speichern der Radiosender durch automatisches Scannen 

Drücken Sie kurz den Knopf Dial/Select (oder die Taste Select auf der 
Fernbedienung). Auf dem Bildschirm werden Sie gefragt, ob Sie Auto Scan 
machen möchten oder nicht. Wählen Sie “Yes” (Ja) und drücken Sie Dial/Select, 
um zu bestätigen. Das Gerät startet das Scannen und speichert automatisch 
alle gefundenen Sender. Die Liste mit den gespeicherten Sendern können Sie 
abrufen, indem Sie den Knopf Preset abrufen im Gerät oder die Taste  auf der 
Fernbedienung. Ein gespeicherter Radiosender kann jederzeit überschrieben 
werden.

Service Following

Diese Funktion erlaubt Ihnen denselben Sender durch Internet zu finden mit der 
Bedingung, dass der Sender Internet Streaming hat, das kompatible mit Ihrem 
Radio ist.
Wenn Sie einen Radiosender durch Internet hören, verfügen Sie über einen 
besseren Empfang, ohne Hintergrundgeräusche und ohne Interferenzen, die 
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normalerweise den FM Empfang begleiten.
Wenn Sie einen FM Radiosender hören, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm das 
folgende Bild, wenn der Sender durch Internet auch verfügbar ist.

Halten Sie gedrückt den Knopf Dial/Select (oder die Taste Select auf der 
Fernbedienung), das Radio wechselt automatisch auf Modus Internet Radio und 
schaltet die Wiedergabe des Radiosenders ein.

Sie können höchstens 99 Radiosender speichern.

DAB MODE

Sie können die FM Radiosender ohne Internetanschluss hören.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus, um den Empfang zu optimieren.

Wählen Sie im Hauptmenü Ihres Radios DAB oder drücken Sie die Taste  auf 
der Fernbedienung, um zum Hauptmenü zurückzukehren. 

Wenn Sie den DAB-Modus zum ersten Mal verwenden, sucht das Radio 
automatisch nach DAB-Sendern. Am Ende des Suchlaufs werden die vom Radio 
gefundenen DAB-Sender auf dem Bildschirm aufgelistet. 
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Wählen Sie den Radiosender aus, den Sie hören möchten, und drücken Sie dann 
die Wähl-/Auswahltaste (oder die Auswahltaste auf der Fernbedienung), um die 
Wiedergabe zu bestätigen. Drücken Sie die linke Taste (oder die Taste ◄ auf der 
Fernbedienung), um zur Liste der gescannten Sender zurückzukehren. Wenn Sie 
die linke Taste erneut drücken (oder die Taste ◄ auf der Fernbedienung drücken), 
wird die folgende Oberfläche auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt:

Wählen Sie NO, um den aktuellen Radiosender beizubehalten und neue Sender 
zu suchen.
Wählen Sie YES, um den aktuellen Radiosender zu löschen und einen vollständigen 
Suchlauf zu starten.
Wählen Sie ESC, um den aktuellen Vorgang zu beenden.

Um die Wiedergabe des Radiosenders zu stoppen, drücken Sie die Dial/Select 
(oder die Auswahltaste auf der Fernbedienung). Wenn Sie das Radio erneut 
abspielen möchten, drücken Sie erneut Dial/Select. 

Service Following

Diese Funktion erlaubt Ihnen denselben Sender durch Internet zu finden mit der 
Bedingung, dass der Sender Internet Streaming hat, das kompatible mit Ihrem 
Radio ist.
Wenn Sie einen Radiosender durch Internet hören, verfügen Sie über einen 
besseren Empfang, ohne Hintergrundgeräusche und ohne Interferenzen, die 
normalerweise den FM Empfang begleiten.
Wenn Sie einen FM Radiosender hören, erscheint auf dem Bildschirm das 
folgende Bild, wenn der Sender durch Internet auch verfügbar ist.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Halten Sie gedrückt den Knopf Dial/Select (oder die Taste Select auf der 
Fernbedienung), das Radio wechselt automatisch auf Modus Internet Radio und 
schaltet die Wiedergabe des Radiosenders ein.

Sie können höchstens 99 Radiosender speichern.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Wetterbericht

PNI RD290 kann Infos über Wetter finden und wiedergeben.

Wählen Sie das Kontinent → das Land → die Stadt. Auf dem Bildschirm erscheint 
den aktuellen Wetterzustand und die Wetterprognose für die nächsten 4 Tage. 
Drücken Sie den Knopf Dial/Select, um zu bestätigen, wenn Sie möchten, dass 
diese Infos in Modus Standby angezeigt werden: “Add to Standby Display”. 
Drücken Sie erneut Dial/Select, um zu bestätigen.

In Modus Standby alternieren alle 10 Sekunden die Uhr/Datum und die Infos über 
das Wetter.

In Modus Standby, wenn die analogische Uhr angezeigt wird, drücken Sie den 
Knopf Right (rechts) auf dem Bildschirm erscheinen die aktuellen Infos über das 
Wetter. Drücken Sie weiter den Knopf Right, um die Wetterprognose für die 
nächsten 4 Tage anzuzeigen. Um mehrere Details über einen bestimmten Tag 
zu sehen, drücken Sie den Knopf Dial/Select oder drücken Sie  ▲/▼ auf der 
Fernbedienung.
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Hinweis: die angezeigten Infos über das Wetter sind orientativ. Sie können von den 
tatsächlichen Wetterbedingungen variieren. 

Financial information (Finanzielle Infos)
Das Gerät zeigt Infos über die wichtigsten internationalen Börsen an. 
System information (Systeminfos)
Das Gerät zeigt Infos über die Software Version an, über das wireless Netzwerk 
und über die Version Spotify.

AUX-IN

Sie können Musik auch von anderen Geräten hören (MP3 Player oder Handy), 
indem Sie das Audio Kabel in AUX-IN Port hinter dem Radio verbinden. 

KONFIGURATION (CONFIGURARE)

Time Display (Modus Uhranzeige)
Sie können zwischen Anzeige der analogischen Uhr und digitalen Uhr wählen

Manage my mediaU
Mit Hilfe des Computers können Sie Ihre eigene Liste mit Lieblingsradiosendern 
erstellen.
1.	 Rufen Sie www.mediayou.net ab und loggen Sie sich ein
2.	 Sie brauchen die MAC Anschrift des Radios, um es einzutragen
	 Gehen Sie Folgendes vor :

•	 	Rufen Sie das Hauptmenü → Information Center → System 
information → Wireless info → MAC Address ab

•	 Nach dem Login, rufen Sie My Media U → Radio ab. Geben Sie 
den Radionamen und die Seriennummer (MAC Adresse) ein und 
speichern Sie sie.
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Sie können Ihre eigene Liste mit Lieblingsradiosendern erstellen. Ihr digitales 
Radio synchronisiert sich sofort und Sie können die Liste im Menü My MediaU, 
finden.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie eine URL hinzufügen möchten, die nicht in MediaU Datenbank 
ist, prüfen Sie, dass es die URL eines Audio Streaming ist oder kontaktieren Sie das 
Team MediaUcasa-ladauge für Sie.  
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Die App erlaubt eine höchste Zahl von 5 Nutzern, die dasselbe Radio hinzufügen 
können, und nur einer der Nutzer kann die Liste abrufen und hören. 

Um die Liste zu finden in Ihrem digitalen Radio, rufen Sie Configuration → 
Manage my mediaU → Enable, ab.  Dann gehen Sie zurück zum Hauptmenü und 
wählen Sie My Media U.

Hinweis: immer wenn Sie die Liste in Konto MediaU ändern, müssen Sie zuerst My 
Media U aus dem Menü Ihres Radios deaktivieren, Sie müssen es neu aktivieren, 
damit es sich synchronisiert und damit es die letzten Updates hochlädt: Configuration 
→ Manage my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Konfiguration wireless Netzwerk)
Drücken Sie den Knopf Dial/Select (oder die Taste Select auf der 
Fernbedienung), um die verfügbaren lokalen wireless Netzwerke zu scannen.
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Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Wireless Netzwerk)

Durch WPS  können Sie das Radio mit dem Router verbinden, indem Sie den 
Knopf auf dem Radio und die Taste WPS auf dem Router drücken, so können 
Sie die Wifi Verbindung konfigurieren. Der Router muss über die Funktion WPS 
verfügen.   

Manual Configuration (manuelle Konfiguration)
Sie können das Netzwerk manuell DHCP einstellen (die Netzwerk-Parameter 
werden automatisch übernommen) oder geben Sie manuell die SSID des 
Netzwerkes ein. 

Check network when power on (Prüfen Sie das Netzwerk beim Einschalten)
Sie können die automatische Prüffunktion für Netzwerkverbindung aktivieren 
oder deaktivieren, immer wenn Sie das digitale Radio einschalten. 

Date&Time (Datum und Uhrzeit)
Die Uhrzeit synchronisiert sich automatisch mit der Uhrzeit Ihres Gebietes.
Sie können eine manuelle Einstellung der Uhrzeit wählen, indem Sie das 
Uhrformat wählen (YYYY/MM/DD, DD/MM/YYYY oder MM/DD/YYYY) und 
das Datumformat (12 Stunden/24 Stunden), wählen.

Alarm
Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Sie können höchstens 2 Alarme an zwei verschiedenen Uhrzeiten einstellen. 
Für jeden Alarm verfügen Sie über folgende Einstellungen: Uhr, Alarmlaut (ein 
Radiosender, eine Melodie, ein Piepton) und die Lautstärke.

NAP Alarm
Wenn Sie für kurze Zeit schlafen und Sie möchten mit einem Alarm geweckt 
werden, können Sie diese Funktion wählen. Sie können den Alarm einstellen, dass 
er nach 5 oder höchstens nach 120 Minuten klingelt. Für NAP Alarm gibt  es 
keine verfügbare Snooze Funktion. (Alarm Wiederholung).

Snooze
Wenn der Alarm klingelt, drücken Sie jeden Knopf auf dem Radio (außer Knopf 
für Standby) um die Funktion Snooze zu aktivieren. Der Alarm klingelt  erneut 
nach 5 Minuten. Wenn Sie den Knopf Standby drücken, deaktivieren Sie den 
Alarm.   
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Hinweis: wenn Sie als Wecker einen Radiosender durch Internet gewählt haben und 
Sie haben keinen Internet, wenn der Alarm klingeln sollte, nach einer Minute klingelt 
der Alarm mit einem impliziten Laut (Piepton) 

Timer
Funktion Rückwärtszählen.
Stellen Sie die höchste Zeit ein, indem Sie auf Right/Left und auf Dial/Select 
drücken, um die Funktion Rückwärtszählen zu starten.

Scheduled Playing
Sie können das automatische Einschalten des Radios bei einer bestimmten 
Uhrzeit einstellen, mit täglicher Wiederholung oder an manchen Tagen.

Language
Wählen Sie die Sprache für die Anzeige des Menüs: Englisch, Deutsch, Spanisch, 
Französisch, Portugiesisch, Niederländisch, Italienisch, Russisch, Schwedisch, 
Norwegisch, Dänisch, Ungarisch, Slowakisch, Polnisch, Türkisch, Finnisch .

Dimmer
Sie verfügen über 2 Optionen: Power Saving (der Bildschirm schaltet automatisch 
aus, wenn keine Handlung betätigt wird) und Turn on (Stellen Sie manuell den 
Dimmer ein). 

Display (Bildschirm)
Wählen Sie eine farbige oder weiß-schwarze Anzeige.

Power Management 
Wenn das Radio keinen Signal empfängt, kommt es automatisch in Standby , um 
die Energie zu sparen. Die implizite Einstellung ist 30 Minuten. Andere Optionen: 
5 Minuten und 15 Minuten. 

Sleep Time (Programmierung Standby)
Stellen Sie die Zeit ein, wenn das Radio in Modus Standby kommt. Optionen: 
zwischen 15 - 180 Minuten. 

Weather (Wetter)
Stellen Sie die Lokation ein (Kontinent, Land, Stadt), wo die Temperatur 
angezeigt werden soll. 
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Local Radio Setup (Einstellung lokales Radio)
Das Radio kann Ihre Stelle automatisch finden oder Sie können die Stelle 
manuell einstellen. 

Playback Setup (Einstellungen Wiedergabe)
Stellen Sie die Wiedergabeoptionen für UPnP. Optionen: Off, Repeat one (eine 
wiederholen), Repeat all (alle wiederholen), Shuffle (zufällige Wiedergabe).

Device (Gerät)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 kann die Musik von DLNA kompatiblen Geräten wiedergeben, die 
am selben Gerät wie Ihr Radio angeschlossen sind. Das Radio wird von DLNA 
Gerät mit einem personalisierten Namen in Menü  Configuration → Device → 
Rename, identifiziert.

App
AirMusic Control
Sie können das Gerät mit der App AirMusic Control fernbedienen. Sowohl das 
Radio als auch das Telefon müssen im demselben Netzwerk sein.

Equalizer
Stellen Sie den Equalizer laut Ihren Wunschliste ein.

Resume When Power On
Nach Einschalten, gibt das Radio den letzten Sender wieder.       

Reset to Default
Stellen Sie das Radio zurück zu Fabrikeinstellungen ein. Alle Wunschlisten und 
alle personalisierten Einstellungen werden gelöscht. 

PROBLEME UND LÖSUNGEN

1.	 Wenn Sie Probleme mit dem Anschluss des Radios am Internet haben, 
folgen Sie den nächsten Schritten:

•	 Prüfen Sie, ob Sie ein anderes Gerät anschließen können
•	 Prüfen Sie im Menü des Radios, ob Sie DHCP aktiviert haben oder ob Sie 

einen statischen IP manuell eingestellt haben.  
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•	 Prüfen Sie, ob der Firewall einen Port blockiert.
•	 Wenn auf dem Bildschirm die Nachricht “Bad ESSID or key“ erscheint,  

müssen Sie die MAC Anschrift in der Gerätenliste Access Point hinzufügen. 
Die MAC Anschrift finden Sie bei Information Center → System Information 
→ Wireless Info → MAC address. Lesen Sie die Anweisungen für Access 
Point, um mehr Details darüber zu finden.

•	 Prüfen Sie, ob Sie das richtige Passwort des Wifi Netzwerkes eingegeben 
haben.

•	 Wenn Ihr Netzwerk als “Hidden” eingestellt wurde und wenn es nicht in 
der Liste der Netzwerke erscheint, können Sie es sichtbar machen, indem 
Sie den Namen manuell während des Konfigurationsverfahrens eingeben: 
Configuration → Network → Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter 
ESSID.

2.	 Wenn das Radio erfolgreich verbunden wurde, aber manche Radiosender 
werden nicht gehört, kann das die Ursache sein:

•	 der Radiosender sendet nicht
•	 Zu viele Nutzer möchten sich an den Server anschließen, und der Server kann 

so viele Verbindungen nicht unterstützen.
•	 Der Radiosender sendet nicht mehr online
•	 die URL des Radiosenders ist nicht mehr gut. Bei jedem Einschalten, müssen 

sich die Links automatisch aktualisieren. Wenn es sich nicht aktualisiert, 
kontaktieren Sie das Team Media U (www.mediayou.net)

•	 Das Internet ist zu schwach. 

3.	  Wenn Sie PC-s durch die Funktion UPnP suchen und kein PC kann gefunden 
werden, oder Ihr PC ist nicht in der Liste:

•	 Das Radio ist nicht im demselben Netzwerk als der PC
•	 Sie haben einen Firewall in PC, er blockiert die gemeinsamen Dateien

4.	 Sie haben den PC gefunden, wo Sie Musik hören möchten, aber Sie finden 
keine Datei auf dem PC:

•	 Ein Firewall blockiert das Radio, die geteilten Dateien zu sehen. Deaktivieren 
Sie den Firewall oder erlauben Sie, dass die Dateien durch den Firewall geteilt 
werden. 
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TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN 

Eingansspannung 5V/1A
Versorgungsspannung 230 V
WLAN-Frequenz 2.4GHz
WLAN-Sendeleistung 100mW
Funkstandard IEEE802.11b/g/n
Sicherheitsprotokolle WEP/WPA/WPA2
FM / DAB FM 87.5-108MHz

DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
Unterstützt DAB und DAB +

Audioleistung 3W (RMS) x 1

Audio Interface
Jack 3.5mm für Kopfhörer
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensionen 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Gewicht 1093 g
Bildschirm Farbig 2.4 inch
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DESCRIPCIÓN FUNCIONES Y TECLAS

1.	 Standby - Toque para mostrar el 
menú/Toque para poner la pantalla 
en modo de espera (la pantalla 
mostrará la fecha, la hora y las 
condiciones climáticas)

2.	 Volum/Home - Gire el botón para 
ajustar el nivel de volumen/Toque 
el botón para regresar al menú 
principal

3.	 Preset - Mantenga tocado este 
botón para que acceda a la lista 
“Agregar a favoritos”/Toque 
brevemente este botón para 
marcar rápidamente la lista de 
favoritos

4.	 Sensor IR para el control remote
5.	 Puerto 3.5 mm para auriculares
6.	 Left - Cursor a la izquierda/Toque 

para regresar al menú anterior
7.	 Dial/Select - Gire hacia la izquierda 

o hacia la derecha para navegar por 
el menú/Toque para confirmar 
una selección o para detener la 
reproducción

8.	 Right - Cursor derecho/Haga 
clic para ver la información de la 
emisora de radio actual

9.	 Pantalla color 2.4 inch
10.	 Altavoz
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 Antena telescópica

14

DC IN
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DESCRIPCIÓN COTROL REMOTO

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Cursor arriba
4.	 Cursor abajo
5.	 Cursor izquierda /Regresar al menú 

anterior
6.	 Cursor derecha
7.	 SELECT - botón de confirmación
8.	 Botón favorito - toque para acceder 

a la lista con las emisoras de radio 
favoritas, mantega tocado para 
accede a la lista “Add to favourite“

9.	 Menú principal
10.	 Alarm - Toque para configurar la 

alarma
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Toque para 

configurar dentro de cuanto tiempo 
el aparato entrará en el modo Sleep

12.	 Volumen +
13.	 Volumen -
14.	 14.	 Emisora de radio anterior en 

la lista/Canción anterior mediante 
UPnP

15.	 Play/Pause - Reproducción/Pausa
16.	 Emisora de radio siguiente en la 

lista/ Siguiente canción mediante 
UPnP
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ANTES DE EMPEZAR 

•	 Asegúrese de tener una conexión a internet.
•	 Asegúrese de tener un enrutador WiFi conectado a Internet. PNI RD290 

admite conexión inalámbrica b/g/n.
•	 Asegúrese de conocer la contraseña WEP o WPA del enrutador. Necesita la 

contraseña de la red Wifi cuando conecta la radio al enrutador.

ADVERTENCIAS 

•	 No exponga el aparato a condiciones de alta temperatura y humedad durante 
mucho tiempo.

•	 No moje el dispositivo con diferentes líquidos. Si esto ha sucedido, desconecte 
inmediatamente el dispositivo y llévelo a un centro de servicio.

•	 No utilice ni guarde el aparato en un entorno con polvo excesivo.
•	 Use solo el adaptador de corriente incluido en el paquete. El uso de un 

adaptador con otras características técnicas puede conducir no solo a la falla 
del dispositivo sino también a lesiones personales.

•	 Limpie el aparato solo con un paño suave y seco.
•	 Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no deshaga la carcasa del aparato. En caso de 

falla, llame a un centro especializado.

INSTRUCCIÓN DE USO

1.	 Enchufe un extremo del adaptador de corriente en el puerto DC-In de la 
unidad y el otro extremo en un enchufe de 230V.

Nota: Use solo el adaptador de corriente incluido en el paquete. El uso de un adaptador 
con otras características técnicas puede conducir no solo a la falla del dispositivo sino 
también a lesiones personales.

2.	 La pantalla se iluminará y se verá como en la imagen a continuación:

Welcome

3.	 Seleccione el idioma preferido para el menú
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Se le preguntará si desea que se verifique la conexión Wifi cada vez que 
encienda el dispositivo: “Verificar red cuando se enciende”. Le recomendamos 
que elija la opción “Sí”. 

CONEXIÓN A L A RED INALÁMBRICA

En la pantalla aparecerá el siguiente mensaje. Elija “Sí” para buscar redes 
inalámbricas disponibles en el área. Si su enrutador tiene la opción WPS, puede 
elegir “Yes (WPS)“.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

El aparato comenzará a escanear redes. Luego verá una lista de redes disponibles:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Seleccione su red, ingrese su contraseña WEP o WPA. Si su enrutador no está 
protegido por contraseña, el dispositivo se conectará automáticamente a la red.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Siga los pasos a continuación para ingresar la contraseña de su enrutador, utilizando 
los botones de radio digitales:
•	 Gire el botón Dial/Select para navegar por los caracteres. Gire a la derecha 

para letras y caracteres especiales y a la izquierda para números.
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•	 Toque el botón Right para ingresar el siguiente carácter en la contraseña.
•	 Toque el botón Left para eliminar un carácter.
•	 Después de agregar el último carácter en la contraseña, toque Dial/Select 

nuevamente para confirmar. ¡Deja de tocar el botón Right nuevamente!

Para ingresar la contraseña con el control remoto, siga los pasos a continuación:

•	 Toque ▲ o ▼ para navegar entre los caracteres. 
•	 Toque ► para ingresar el siguiente caracter en la contraseña.
•	 Toque ◄ para borrar un caracter.
•	 •	 Después de haber agregado el último carácter en la contraseña, toque la 

tecla Select. No toque de nuevo el botón ►!

Después de ingresar la contraseña, el dispositivo se conectará a la red WiFi. En la 
esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla aparecerá el icono que indica el nivel de 
la señal.
Después de conectar con éxito el dispositivo a Internet, en la pantalla aparecerá 
el menú principal. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Elija Internet radio en el menú. De las opciones que se muestran, seleccione 
Radio Station/Music. Encuentre una emisora de radio por género, país, top 20 o 
recomendado.

My Favorite
Agregar una emisora de radio a su lista de favoritos

Mientras escuche tu emisora de radio favorita, mantenga tocada la tecla  de del 
control remoto o el botón Preset del aparato. En la pantalla aparecerá la interfaz  
Add to my favourite. Elija la posición y toque el botón Dial/Select para confirmar.
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Nota: Si toque el botón Dial/Select y en la pantalla aparece el icono , significa que 
la emisora de radio ya se ha agregado a la lista de favoritos.

Los favoritos se almacenarán en orden ascendente. Puede almacenar hasta 250 
emisoras de radio.

Nota: Las posiciones de 1 a 5 están reservadas para las preferencias del usuario. 
Después de haber ocupado las 5 posiciones, para continuar guardando favoritos, 
mantenga tocado el botón Preset y la emisora de radio respectiva se guardará 
automáticamente en la posición 6 y así sucesivamente.

Puede editar su lista de favoritos en cualquier momento. Acceda al menú de 
Internet Radio → My Favourite o toque el botón Preset en el dispositivo o la 
tecla  en el control remoto. Después de que aparezca la lista de favoritos en la 
pantalla, seleccione una emisora de radio y toque el botón Right en el dispositivo. 
El siguiente menú aparecerá en la pantalla:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - para eliminar de la lista de favoritos la emisora de radio seleccionada
Shift up - para mover arriba en la lista de emisoras de radio seleccionadas 
Shift down - para mover abajo en la lista de emisoras de radio seleccionadas
Rename - cambiar el nombre de la emisora de radio
Play - para reproducir la emisora de radio seleccionada

Reproducir una emisora de radio guardada en la lista de favoritos

Toque la tecla Preset en el dispositivo o la tecla  en el control remoto. Elige el 
trabajo que deseas. Toque el botón Dial/Select para reproducirlo.
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Sleep radio
Reproduce una emisora de radio para dormir.
Categorías predefinidas: Pájaros, Piano, lluvia, Spa, Espacio, Olas.

History
El dispositivo guardará automáticamente las últimas 10 emisoras de radio 
escuchadas.

Service
Search Radio Station
Puede encontrar su emisora de radio favorita buscándola por su nombre. El 
procedimiento para ingresar caracteres del nombre es similar al procedimiento 
para ingresar la contraseña de la red Wifi.  

Add New Radio Station
Si no puede encontrar la emisora de radio buscando por nombre y tiene la URL, 
puede agregarla aquí. El procedimiento para ingresar los caracteres en el enlace es 
similar al de ingresar la contraseña de la red Wifi. 

Nota: El enlace que ingrese debe ser la URL de transmisión de audio.

Mientras reproduce una emisora de radio, la imagen transmitida por la emisora 
respectiva aparecerá en la pantalla.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

El software de Spotify está sujeto a licencias de terceros que se encuentran aquí:: 
https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Usa tu teléfono, tu tablet o tu computadora como control remoto de Spotify. 
Para más información, entra a spotify.com/connect.
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Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Este dispositivo es compatible con UPnP y es compatible con DLNA.
Esta característica permite la reproducción de la transmisión de audio desde 
otros dispositivos conectados a la red. Para esto, es necesario tener un dispositivo 
compatible en su red que funcione como un servidor. Esto puede ser un NAS o 
una PC convencional a través de la cual tiene acceso al directorio compartido y 
que a su vez permite el media shering (intercambio de medios). El directorio se 
puede navegar y reproducir a través del sintonizador (PNI RD290).

Nota: Antes de usar esta función, asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos estén en la 
misma red Wifi.

Streaming musica

Una vez que el servidor compatible con UPnP/DLNA se haya configurado para 
compartir archivos multimedia con su radio, puede comenzar a reproducir su 
música.
•	 En el menú principal de su radio, seleccione Media Center → UPnP
•	 Es posible que su radio tarde unos segundos en completar el escaneo de los 

servidores UPnP disponibles. De la lista de servidores encontrados, seleccione 
el servidor deseado.

•	 La radio mostrará las categorías de medios disponibles en el servidor UPnP 
(por ejemplo “music“, “playlist“)

•	 Elija el archivo multimedia que desea reproducir. Puede configurar el modo de 
reproducción accediendo al menú Configuration → Playback Setup.

•	 Si no se ha encontrado ningún servidor UPnP, en la pantalla aparecerá  Empty 
list.

My Playlist
Puede crear su propia lista de reproducción con los archivos multimedia en 
el servidor UPnP. Elija la canción que desea agregar a la lista de reproducción, 
mantenga tocado el botón  Dial/Select. La canción se agregará a tu propia lista de 
reproducción.

Clear My Playlist
Limpia la lista de reproducción actual para que pueda crear otra.
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Nota: Si tiene un servidor compatible con DLNA, siga los pasos descritos 
anteriormente para explorar los archivos de audio en dispositivos compatibles con 
DLNA y reproducirlos en su radio.

FM MODE

Puede escuchar emisoras de radio FM sin conexión a internet.

Extienda la antena telescópica para optimizar el nivel de recepción.

Desde el menú principal de su radio, seleccione FM o presione la tecla  en el 
control remoto para regresar al menú principal. 

Para escanear las frecuencias de FM, toque los botones Left o Right durante 2 
segundos. El aparato escaneará automáticamente las frecuencias y se detendrá 
cuando encuentre una señal estable. Si desea sintonizar la emisora encontrada, 
gire el botón Dial/Select o los botones  ▲/▼ en el control remoto.

Guardar emisoras de radio mediante escaneo automatic

Toque brevemente el botón Dial/Select (o la tecla Select en el control remoto). En 
la pantalla se le preguntará si desea Auto Scan o no. Elija “Sí” y toque Dial/Select 
para confirmar. El aparato comenzará a escanear y guardará automáticamente las 
emisoras encontradas. Puede acceder a la lista de emisoras guardadas tocando el 
botón Preset en el dispositivo o la tecla   en el control remoto. Una emisora de 
radio guardada en la lista puede ser sobrescrita en cualquier momento por otra. 

Service Following

Esta función le permite encontrar la misma emisora de radio en Internet, siempre 
que la emisora tenga transmisión de Internet disponible y compatible con su radio. 
Al escuchar una emisora de radio a través de Internet, tiene una mejor recepción, 
sin ruido de fondo y sin la interferencia que generalmente acompaña a la recepción 
de FM.

Mientras escucha una emisora de radio FM, el icono que se muestra a continuación 
aparecerá en la pantalla si la emisora respectiva también está disponible en Internet.
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Mantenga tocado el botón Dial/Select (o la tecla Select en el control remoto), 
la radio cambiará automáticamente al modo de radio por Internet y comenzará a 
reproducir el canal respectivo.

Puede guardar hasta 99 emisoras de radio.

DAB MODE

Puede escuchar estaciones de radio DAB sin conexión a internet.

Extienda la antena telescópica para optimizar el nivel de recepción..

Desde el menú principal de su radio, seleccione DAB o presione la tecla  en el 
control remoto para regresar al menú principal. 

Si es la primera vez que usa el modo DAB, la radio buscará automáticamente 
las estaciones DAB. Al final de la operación de exploración, las estaciones DAB 
encontradas por la radio aparecerán en la pantalla. 

Seleccione la estación de radio que desea escuchar y luego presione el botón Dial/
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Select (o la tecla Select en el control remoto) para confirmar su reproducción. 
Presione el botón Izquierda (o la tecla ◄ del control remoto) para regresar a la 
lista de estaciones escaneadas. Si presiona el botón Izquierdo nuevamente (o la 
tecla ◄ del control remoto), la interfaz a continuación aparecerá en la pantalla:

Elija NO para mantener la estación de radio actual y escanear nuevas estaciones.
Elija YES para borrar la estación de radio actual y comenzar una exploración 
completa.
Seleccione ESC para salir de la operación actual.

Para detener la reproducción de la estación de radio, presione el botón Dial/Select 
(o la tecla Select en el control remoto). Cuando desee volver a reproducir la radio, 
presione Dial/Select nuevamente. 

Service Following

Esta función le permite encontrar la misma emisora de radio en Internet, siempre 
que la emisora tenga transmisión de Internet disponible y compatible con su radio. 
Al escuchar una emisora de radio a través de Internet, tiene una mejor recepción, 
sin ruido de fondo y sin la interferencia que generalmente acompaña a la recepción 
de FM.

Mientras escucha una emisora de radio FM, el icono que se muestra a continuación 
aparecerá en la pantalla si la emisora respectiva también está disponible en Internet.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Mantenga tocado el botón Dial/Select (o la tecla Select en el control remoto), 
la radio cambiará automáticamente al modo de radio por Internet y comenzará a 
reproducir el canal respectivo.

Puede guardar hasta 99 emisoras de radio.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Información sobre el tiempo

PNI RD290 puede encontrar y mostrar la información del estado del tiempo.

Elige el continente → país → localidad. El estado del día actual y los pronósticos 
del tiempo para los próximos 4 días aparecerán en la pantalla. Toque el botón Dial/
Select para confirmar si desea que esta información se muestre en el modo de 
espera: Add to Standby Display. Toque Dial/Select nuevamente para confirmar.

En el modo de espera, la información meteorológica y la hora/fecha se alternarán 
cada 10 segundos.

En el modo de espera, cuando se muestra el reloj analógico, toque el botón  Right 
(Derecho) y la información sobre el tiempo en tiempo real aparecerá en la pantalla. 
Continúe tocando el botón derecho para mostrar el pronóstico del tiempo para los 
próximos 4 días. Para ver más detalles sobre un día específico, gire el botón Dial/
Select o toque ▲/▼ en el control remoto.

Nota: La información meteorológica que se muestra es solo para referencia. Puede 
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haber diferencias con respecto a las condiciones reales. 
Financial information (Información financiera)
Aparatul afiseaza informatii despre principalele burse internationale.
System information (Información del sistema)
El dispositivo muestra información sobre la versión del software, la red inalámbrica 
y la versión de Spotify.

AUX-IN

Puede disfrutar de la música de otros dispositivos (reproductor de MP3 o 
teléfono móvil) conectando el cable de audio al puerto AUX-IN detrás de la 
radio. 

CONFIGURATION (CONFIGURACIÓN)

Time Display (Modo de visualización del reloj)
Puede elegir entre visualización de reloj analógico o digital.

Manage my mediaU
Puede hacer su propia lista de emisoras de radio favoritas usando su computadora.
1.	 Accede a www.mediayou.net e inicie sesión
2.	 Necesitará la dirección MAC de la radio para grabarla. Para encontrar la 

dirección MAC, siga los pasos a continuación:
•	 	Accede al menu principal → Information Center → System 

information → Wireless info → MAC Address
•	 Después de haber iniciado sesión en el sitio, accede a My Media U → 

Radio. Ingrese el nombre de la radio y el número de serie (dirección 
MAC) y guárdelo.
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Ahora puede hacer su propia lista de emisoras de radio favoritas. Su radio digital 
se sincronizará de inmediato y podrá encontrar su lista de favoritos en el menú My 
MediaU.

Nota: Si desea agregar una URL que no está en la base de datos de Media U, asegúrese 
de que sea la URL de una transmisión de audio o comuníquese con el equipo de Media 
U para agregarla por usted.

La aplicación permite un número máximo de 5 usuarios que pueden agregar la 
misma radio y solo un usuario consecutivo puede acceder y escuchar la misma 
lista de favoritos.
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Para encontrar la misma lista de favoritos en su radio digital, acceda al menú 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Luego regrese al menú principal 
y elija My Media U.

Nota: cuántas veces hará cambios a la lista de favoritos en la cuenta de Media U, 
primero debe desactivar My Media U desde su menú de radio y reactivarlo para 
resincronizar y cargar las últimas actualizaciones: Configuration → Manage my 
mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Configurar la red inalámbrica)
Toque el botón Dial/Select (o la tecla Select en el control remoto) para escanear 
las redes inalámbricas disponibles en el área.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Red inalámbrica)
Con WPS puede conectar la radio al enrutador tocando un botón en la radio y la 
tecla WPS en el enrutador para configurar la conexión WiFi. El enrutador debe 
tener la función WPS.

Manual Configuration (Configuración manual)
Puede configurar la red manualmente activando DHCP (los parámetros de red 
se obtienen automáticamente) o ingresando manualmente el SSID de la red. 

Check network when power on (Verifique la red al inicio)
Puede activar o desactivar la función de verificación automática de la conexión 
de red cada vez que se enciende la radio digital. 

Date&Time (Fecha y hora)
La hora se sincroniza automáticamente con la hora de su área.
Puede elegir la configuración de hora manualmente, eligiendo el formato de hora 
(AAAA/MM/DD, DD/MM/AAAA o MM/DD/AAAA) y la fecha (12 horas/24 
horas).
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Alarm

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Puede configurar hasta 2 alarmas en diferentes momentos. Para cada alarma tiene 
los siguientes ajustes: hora, sonido de la alarma (una emisora de radio, una canción 
o un sonido corto) y el volumen.

NAP Alarm
Si desea descansar solo unas pocas decenas de minutos y desea ser despertado por 
una alarma, puede usar esta función. Puede configurar la alarma para que suene 
dentro de 5 minutos o hasta 120 minutos. Para la NAP Alarm la función Snooze 
(posponer alarma) no está disponible.

Snooze
Cuando suena la alarma, toque cualquier botón de la radio (excepto el botón de  
Standby) para activar la función Snooze. La alarma volverá a sonar después de 5 
minutos. Al presionar el botón de espera se cancela la alarma.

Nota: Si elige despertarse reproduciendo una emisora de radio por Internet y falta 
la conexión a Internet en el momento de la alarma, después de un minuto la alarma 
sonará con el sonido predeterminado (sonido corto).

Timer
Función de cuenta inversa.
Establezca el tiempo máximo tocando los botones Right/Left y el botón Dial/
Select para iniciar la cuenta inversa.

Scheduled Playing
Puede configurar la radio para que se inicie automáticamente a una hora 
determinada, con reproducción diaria o en ciertos días.

Language
Elija el idioma de visualización del menú: inglés, alemán, español, francés, 
portugués, holandés, italiano, ruso, sueco, noruego, danés, húngaro, eslovaco, 
polaco, turco, suomi.
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Dimmer (Reducción de intensidad de luz)
Tiene dos opciones: Power Saving (la pantalla se apaga automáticamente cuando 
no se realiza ninguna operación) y Turn on (configure manualmente el nivel de 
brillo de la pantalla). 

Display (Ecran)
Elija el color o la pantalla en blanco y negro.

Power Management (Gestión de la energía)
Si la radio no recibe ninguna señal, entra automáticamente en modo de espera 
para ahorrar energía. La configuración predeterminada es de 30 minutos. Otras 
opciones: 5 minutos y 15 minutos.

Sleep Time (Programación standby)
Establezca el tiempo después del cual la radio ingresa al modo de espera. Opciones: 
entre 15 minutos y 180 minutos. 

Weather (Tiempo)
Establezca la ubicación (continente, país, localidad) desde donde desea mostrar la 
temperatura. 

Local Radio Setup (Configuración radio local)
La radio puede detectar automáticamente su ubicación o puede configurarla 
manualmente. 

Playback Setup (Configuraciones de  reproducción)
Establezca las preferencias de reproducción para UPnP. Opciones: Desactivado, 
Repetir uno, Repetir todo, Aleatorio.

Device (Dispositivo)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 puede reproducir música desde dispositivos compatibles con DLNA 
conectados a la misma red con su radio. La radio será identificada por el dispositivo 
DLNA con el nombre que puede personalizar en el menú Configuration → Device 
→ Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
Puede controlar la radio a distancia instalando la aplicación AirMusic Control en 
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su teléfono. Tanto la radio como el teléfono deben estar en la misma red.
Equaliser
Configure el ecualizador de acuerdo con sus preferencias de escucha.
Resume When Power On
Después de comenzar, la radio continuará reproduciendo la última emisora de 
radio escuchada. 
Reset to Default
Restablezca la radio a la configuración de fábrica. Se eliminarán todas las listas de 
favoritos y todas las configuraciones personalizadas. 

PROBLEMAS Y SOLUCIONES

1.	 Si tiene problemas para conectar la radio a Internet, siga los pasos a 
continuación:

•	 Verifique si otro dispositivo (por ejemplo, una PC) puede conectarse a 
Internet.

•	 Verifique en el menú de radio si tiene DHCP habilitado o si ha configurado 
una IP estática manual

•	 Compruebe que el firewall no esté bloqueando ningún Puerto
•	 Si en la pantalla de la radio aparece el mensaje “Bad ESSID or key“ vdeberá 

agregar la dirección MAC de la radio a la lista de dispositivos permitidos 
en su Punto de acceso. La dirección MAC de la radio se puede encontrar 
accediendo Information Center → System Information → Wireless Info → 
MAC address. Lea las instrucciones del Punto de acceso para obtener detalles 
sobre cómo agregar un dispositivo a la lista de dispositivos permitidos.

•	 Verifique si ha ingresado la contraseña Wifi correcta.
•	 Si su red se configuró en Hide y no aparece en la lista de redes detectadas 

por la radio digital, puede hacerla visible o agregar su nombre manualmente 
durante el proceso de configuración: Configuration → Network → Manual 
Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 Si su radio se ha conectado con éxito a la red inalámbrica pero no reproduce 
ciertas emisoras de radio, la causa puede ser una de las siguientes:

•	 La emisora de radio no transmite en dicho momento.
•	 Demasiados usuarios intentan conectarse al servidor de la emisora de radio, y 

el servidor no admite tantas conexiones
•	 La emisora de radio respectiva ya no transmite en línea
•	 La URL de la emisora de radio ya no es buena. Cada vez que se enciende 

la radio, los enlaces deben actualizarse automáticamente. Si no se actualiza, 
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comuníquese con el equipo de Media U (www.mediayou.net)
•	 El Internet es lento. 
3.	 Cuando busca PC a través de la función UPnP y no se encuentra ninguna PC 

o su PC no aparece en la lista:
•	 La radio no está en la misma red que la PC
•	 Tiene un Firewall configurado en su PC que impide compartir archivos
4.	 Encontró la PC en la que desea reproducir la música, pero no encuentra 

ningún archivo en la PC:
•	 Un firewall impide que la radio vea archivos compartidos. Deshabilite el firewall 

o permita compartir archivos a través del firewall.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Tensión de entrada 5V/1A
Tensión de alimentación 230 V
Frecuencia wifi 2.4GHz
Potencia de transmisión 
WiFi

100mW

Estándar inalámbrico IEEE802.11b/g/n
Protocolos de seguridad WEP/WPA/WPA2
Rango de frecuencia FM 87.5-108MHz

DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
Soporta DAB y DAB +

Potencia audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Interfaz de audio
Jack 3.5mm para auriculares
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensiones 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Peso 1093 g
Pantalla Color 2.4 inch
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DESCRIPTION DES FONCTIONS ET DES TOUCHES 

1.	 Standby - Appuyez pour afficher 
le menu/Appuyer pour mettre 
l’écran dans le mode veille (l’écran 
va afficher la date, l’heure et les 
conditions météo)

2.	 Volum/Home – Tournez le bouton 
pour régler le niveau du volume/
Appuyez sur le bouton pour revenir 
au menu principal

3.	 Preset - Appuyez longuement 
sur ce bouton pour accéder à la 
liste “Add to favourite“/Appuyez 
courtement sur ce bouton pour 
appeler rapidement la liste des 
favoris

4.	 Capteur IR pour la télécommande
5.	 Port 3.5 mm pour les casques
6.	 Left - Curseur gauche/Appuyez 

pour revenir au menu antérieur
7.	 Dial/Select - Tournez à gauche 

ou à droite pour naviguer dans le 
menu/Appuyez pour confirmer 
une sélection ou pour arrêter la 
reproduction

8.	 Right - Curseur à droite/Appuyez 
pour voir les informations sur la 
radio courrante

9.	 Écran couleur 2.4 inch
10.	 Diffuseur
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 Antenne téléscopique

14

DC IN
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DESCRIPTION TÉLÉCOMMANDE

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Curseur haut
4.	 Curseur bas
5.	 Curseur à gauche/Revenir au menu 

antérieur
6.	 Curseur à droite
7.	 SELECT - bouton de confirmation
8.	 Bouton favoris - appuyez pour 6	

accéder à la liste des radios favories, 
appuyez longuement pour accéder à 
la liste  “Add to favourite“

9.	 Menu principal
10.	 Alarm - Appuyez pour régler l’alarme
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Appuyez pour 

régler quand l’appareil va passer dans 
le mode Sleep

12.	 Volume +
13.	 Volume -
14.	 La radio antérieure dans la liste /
15.	 La mélodie antérieure par UPnP
16.	 Play/Pause - Rendre/Pause
17.	 La radio suivante dans la liste/La 

mélodie suivante par UPnP
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AVANT DE COMMENCER 

•	 Assurez-vous que vous étes connecté à internet.
•	 Assurez-vous que vous avez un routeur WiFi connecté à internet. PNI RD290 

supporte la connexion sans fil b/g/n.
•	 Assurez-vous que vous connaissez le mot de passe WEP ou WPA du routeur. 

Vous avez besoin du mot de passe du réseau sans fil, quand vous allez connecter 
la radio au routeur.

FAITES ATTENTION!

•	 N’exposez pas l’appareil aux conditions de température et humidité élevées 
pour longtemps.

•	 N’arrosez pas l’appareil. Si c’est arrivé, débranchez l’appareil tout de suite et 
contactez le service.

•	 N’utilisez et ne déposez pas l’appareil dans un milieu où il y a de la poussière.
•	 Utilisez seulement l’adapteur de chargement inclu dans le paquet. L’utilisation 

d’un adapteur avec d’autres caractéristiques techniques peut provoquer des 
dommages et les blessures personnelles.

•	 Nettoyez l’appareil seulement avec un chiffon doux et sec.
•	 Pour éviter les chocs électriques, vous ne devez pas démonter la carcasse de 

l’appareil. En cas des dommages, contactez le service.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

1.	 Connectez un bout de l’adapteur de chargement dans le port DC-In de 
l’appareil et l’autre bout dans le jack de 230V.

Observation: Utilisez seulement l’adapteur de chargement inclu dans le paquet. 
L’utilisation d’un adapteur avec d’autres caractéristiques techniques peut provoquer 
des dommages et les blessures personnelles.

2.	 2.	 L’écran va s’allumer comme dans l’image ci-dessous:

Welcome

3.	 3.	 Sélectionnez la langue préférée pour le menu
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Vous serez demandé, si vous voulez qu’on vérifie la connexion sans fil, toujours 
quand l’appareil démarre: “Check Network when Power on“. On vous 
recommande de choisir l’option “Yes“ (Oui). 

CONNEXION AU RÉSEAU SANS FIL 

L’écran va afficher le message ci-dessous. Choisissez l’option “Yes“ (Oui) pour 
rechercher les réseaux sans fil disponibles dans la zone. Si votre routeur a l’option 
WPS, vous pouvez choisir “Yes (WPS)“.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

L’appareil va commencer à scanner les réseaux. Succesivement il va afficher une 
liste avec les réseaux disponibles:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Sélectionnez votre réseau, introduisez le mot de passe WEP ou WPA. Si votre 
routeur n’est pas protégé avec un mot de passe, l’appareil va se connecter 
automatiquement au réseau.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Suivez les pas ci-dessous  pour introduire le mot de passe de votre routeur,  en 
utilisant les boutons de la radio digitale:
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•	 Tournez le bouton Dial/Select pour feuilleter parmi les caractères. Tournez à 
droite pour les lettres et les caractères spéciaux et à gauche pour les chiffres.

•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Right pour introduire la lettre suivante du mot de passe.
•	 Appuyez sur le bouton Left pour effacer une lettre.
•	 Après avoir ajouté la dernière lettre du mot de passe, appuyez de nouveau sur 

Dial/Select pour confirmer. Il ne faut pas appuyez sur le bouton Right de 
nouveau!

Pour introduire le mot de passe avec la télécommande, vous devez suivre les pas 
ci-dessous:

•	 Appuyez sur  ▲ ou sur ▼ pour feuilleter parmi les caractères. 
•	 Appuyez sur ► pour introduire la lettre suivante du mot de passe.
•	 Appuyez sur ◄ pour effacer une lettre
•	 •	 Après avoir ajouté la dernière lettre du mot de passe, appuyez sur la touche  

Select. Il ne faut pas appuyer sur le bouton ► de  nouveau!

Après l’introduction du mot de passe, l’appareil va se connecter au réseau sans fil. 
Haut dans le coin gauche de l’écran vous allez voir le pictogramme qui indique le 
niveau du signal. 
Après l’introduction du mot de passe, l’appareil va se connecter au réseau sans fil. 
Haut dans le coin gauche de l’écran vous allez voir le pictogramme qui indique le 
niveau du signal. 
Après la connexion de l’appareil à internet, sur l’écran sera affiché le menu principal

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Choisissez Internet radio du menu. Des options affichées, sélectionnez Radio 
Station/ Music. Recherchez une radio en fonction du genre, pays, top 20 ou 
recommandées.

My Favorite
Ajouter une radio dans la liste des favories
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Tandis que vous écoutez la radio favorie, appuyez longuement sur la touche de la 
télécommande ou sur le bouton Preset de l’appareil. Sur l’écran vous allez vour 
l’interface Add to my favourite. Choisissez la position et appuyez sur Dial/Select 
pour confirmer.

  
Observation: Si vous appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select et voyez sur l’écran le 
pictogramme , cela signifie, que la radio a été déjà ajoutée dans la liste des favories.

Les favories seront stockées dans l’ordre croissant. Vous pouvez stocker maximum 
250 radios.

Observation: Les places 1 - 5 sont réservées pour les préférences de l’utilisateur. Si 
toutes les 5 places ont été occupées, pour stocker les favories vous devez longument 
appuyez sur le bouton Preset et la radio en question sera automatiquement stockée 
dans la position 6 et ainsi de suite.

Vous pouvez éditer la liste des favories toujours quand vous voulez. Accédez 
au menu Internet Radio → My Favourite ou appuyez sur le bouton Preset de 
l’appareil ou sur la touche   de la télécommande. Lorsque sur l’écran est affichée 
la liste des favories, sélectionnez une radio et appuyez sur le bouton Right de 
l’appareil. Sur l’écran sera affiché le menu ci-dessous:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - pour effacer de la liste des favories la radio sélectionnée 
Shift up - pour déplacer plus haut dans la liste la radio sélectionnée
Shift down - pour déplacer plus bas dans la liste la radio sélectionnée
Rename - pour renommer la radio sélectionnée
Play - pour rendre la radio sélectionnée
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Rendre une radio stockée dans la liste des favories

Appuyez sur la touche Preset de l’appareil ou sur la touche   de la télécommande. 
Choisissez la radio désirée. Appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select pour la rendre.

Sleep radio
Rendre la radio pour le mode repos.
Les catégories prédéfinies: oiseaux, clavier, pluie, spa, espaces, vagues.

History
L’appareil va automatiquement stocker les dernières 10 radios écoutées.

Service
Search Radio Station
Vous pouvez trouver la radio préférée, en la recherchant par nom. La procédure 
pour introduire les lettres du nom est similaire à celle pour introduire le mot de 
passe du réseau sans fil. 

Add New Radio Station
Si vous ne trouvez pas la radio en la recherchant par nom et vous avez l’adresse 
URL, vous pouvez l’ajouter ici. La procédure pour introduire les caractères du link 
est similaire à celle pour introduire le mot de passe du réseau sans fil.
 
Observation: Le link introduit doit être l’adresse URL du streaming audio.

Pendant la reproduction, sur l’écran sera affichée l’image transmise par la radio 
en question.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

Le logiciel Spotify est soumis à des licences tierces trouvées ici: https://www.
spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
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Utilisez votre téléphone, votre tablette ou votre ordinateur comme une 
télécommande pour contrôler Spotify. Accédez à spotify.com/connect pour en 
savoir plus

Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Cet appareil supporte UPnP est il est compatible avec DLNA.

Cette fonction permet de rendre le streaming audio des autres dispositifs 
connectés au réseau. Pour cela vous devez avoir un dispositif compatible dans 
votre réseau, qui fonctionne comme serveur. Celui-ci peut être le NAS ou le PC 
conventionnel par lequel vous avez accès au répertoire partagé et qui permette à 
son tour le media sharing (la division média). Le répertoire peut être feuilleté et 
rendu par tuning (PNI RD290).

Observation: Avant d’utiliser cette fonction, assurez-vous que tous les dispositifs 
sont dans le même réseau sans fil.

Music streaming

Si le serveur compatible UPnP/DLNA a été configuré pour partager les fichiers 
média avec votre radio, vous pouvez commencer à rendre la musique.
•	 Dans le menu principal de votre radio, sélectionnez Media Center → UPnP
•	 Il pourrait prendre quelques secondes pour que la radio scanne les serveurs 

UPnP disponibles. Dans la liste des serveurs trouvés, sélectionnez le serveur 
désiré. 

•	 La radio va afficher les catégories média disponibles du serveur UPnP (par 
exemple “music“, “playlist“)

•	 Choisissez le fichier média que vous voulez rendre. Vous pouvez régler le mode 
de la reproduction par le menu  Configuration → Playback Setup.

•	 Si on n’a trouvé aucun serveur UPnP, sur l’écran sera affiché le message  
Empty list.

My Playlist
Vous pouvez créer votre propre playlist avec les fichiers média du serveur UPnP. 
Choisissez la mélodie que vous voulez ajoute dans la playlist, appuyez longuement 
sur le bouton Dial/Select. La mélodie sera ajouté dans la playlist propre.
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Clear My Playlist
Effacer la playlist courante pour pouvoir créer une autre.

Observation: Si vous avez un serveur compatible DLNA, suivez les pas ci-dessus pour 
feuilleter les fichiers audio des dispositifs compatibles DLNA et pour les rendre à 
votre radio.

FM MODE

Vous pouvez écouter les FM radios sans connexion à internet. Étendez l’antenna 
téléscopique pour optimiser le niveau de réception.

Du menu principal de votre radio choisissez FM ou appuyez sur la touche  de la 
télécommande pour revenir au menu principal. 

Pour scanner les fréquences FM, appuyez pendant 2 secondes sur les boutons 
Left (à gauche) ou Right (à droite).  L’appareil va automatiquement scanner les 
fréquences et il va s’arrêter lorsqu’il va trouver un signal stable. Si vous désirez un 
tuning plus fin de la station trouvée, tournez le bouton Dial/Select ou appuyez sur 
les touches ▲/▼ de la télécommande.

Stocker les radios par le scan automatique

Appuyez courtement sur le bouton Dial/Select (ou sur la touche Select de la 
télécommande). Sur l’écran vous serez demandé si vous désirez Auto Scan ou 
non. Choisissez “Yes” (Oui) et appuyez sur Dial/Select pour confirmer. L’appareil 
va démarrer le scan et il va automatiquement stocker les radios trouvées. Vous 
pouvez accéder à la liste des radios trouvées en appuyant sur le bouton Preset de 
l’appareil ou sur la touche  de la télécommande. Une radio stockée dans la liste 
peut être toujours souscrite par une autre. 

Service Following

Cette fonction permet de trouver la même radio par internet, à condition qu’elle 
ait le streaming par internet, disponible et compatible avec votre radio.
En écoutant la radio par internet, la réception est meilleure, sans les bruits de fond 
et les interférences usuelles pour la FM réception.
Tandis que vous écoutez la radio par FM, sur l’écran sera affiché le pictogramme 
ci-dessous, si la radio en question est disponible également par internet.
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Tenez appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select (ou sur la touche Select de la 
télécommande), la radio va automatiquement passer au mode Internet Radio et 
va démarrer la reproduction de la chaîne en question.

Vous pouvez stocker maximum 99 radios.

DAB MODE

Vous pouvez écouter les stations de radio DAB sans connexion Internet.

Déployez l’antenne télescopique pour optimiser le niveau de réception.

Dans le menu principal de votre radio, sélectionnez DAB ou appuyez sur la touche 
 de la télécommande pour revenir au menu principal. 

Si c’est la première fois que vous utilisez le mode DAB, la radio balaie 
automatiquement les stations DAB. À la fin de l’opération de balayage, les stations 
DAB trouvées par la radio seront répertoriées à l’écran. 

Sélectionnez la station de radio que vous souhaitez écouter, puis appuyez sur le 
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bouton Dial/Select (ou sur la touche Select de la télécommande) pour confirmer 
sa lecture. Appuyez sur le bouton gauche (ou sur la touche ◄ de la télécommande) 
pour revenir à la liste des stations balayées. Si vous appuyez à nouveau sur le 
bouton gauche (ou sur la touche ◄ de la télécommande), l’interface ci-dessous 
apparaîtra à l’écran:

Choisissez NO pour conserver la station de radio actuelle et pour rechercher de 
nouvelles stations.
Choisissez YES pour effacer la station de radio actuelle et lancer une recherche 
complète.
Sélectionnez ESC pour quitter l’opération en cours.

Pour arrêter la lecture de la station de radio, appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select 
(ou sur la touche Select de la télécommande). Lorsque vous souhaitez écouter à 
nouveau la radio, appuyez à nouveau sur Dial/Select. 

Service Following

Cette fonction permet de trouver la même radio par internet, à condition qu’elle 
ait le streaming par internet, disponible et compatible avec votre radio.
En écoutant la radio par internet, la réception est meilleure, sans les bruits de fond 
et les interférences usuelles pour la FM réception.
Tandis que vous écoutez la radio par FM, sur l’écran sera affiché le pictogramme 
ci-dessous, si la radio en question est disponible également par internet.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Tenez appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select (ou sur la touche Select de la 
télécommande), la radio va automatiquement passer au mode Internet Radio et 
va démarrer la reproduction de la chaîne en question.

Vous pouvez stocker maximum 99 radios.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Information météo

Choisissez le continent → le pays → la localité. Sur l’écran sera affiché l’état 
courant et les prévisions pour les 4 jours suivants. Appuyez sur le bouton Dial/
Select pour confirmer, si vous voulez que ces informations soient affichées dans le 
mode veille: Add to Standby Display. Appuyez de nouveau sur Dial/Select pour 
confirmer.

Dans le mode veille, l’heure/la date et les informations météo seront alternées 
toutes les 10 secondes.

Dans le mode veille, lorsque la montre analogique est affichée, appuyez sur le 
bouton Right (à droite) et sur l’écran seront affichées les informations météo en 
temps réel. Appuyez encore sur le bouton Right pour voir les prévisions météo 
pour les 4 jours suivants. Pour plusieurs détails concernant un certain jour, tournez 
le bouton Dial/Select ou appuyez sur les touches ▲/▼ pe telecomanda.

Observation: Les informations météo sont affichées seulement comme référence. Il 
peut y avoir des différences par rapport aux conditions réelles. 
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Financial information (Informations financières)
L’appareil affiche les informations sur les bourses internationales principales.

System information (Informations du système)
L’appareil affiches les informations sur la version du  software,  sur le réseau sans fil 
et sur la version de Spotify.

AUX-IN

Vous pouvez écouter de la musique aux autres dispositifs (le lecteur MP3 ou le 
téléphone mobile), en connectant le câble au port AUX-IN derrière la radio. 

CONFIGURATION

Time Display (Mode de l’affichage de la montre)
Vous pouvez choisir entre l’affichage de la montre analogique ou digitale.

Manage my mediaU
Vous pouvez créer votre propre liste des radios préférées avec l’ordinateur.
1.	 Accédez à www.mediayou.net et authentifiez-vous
2.	 Vous aurez besoin de l’adresse MAC de la radio pour l’enregistrer.
	 Pour apprendre l’adresse MAC, suivez les pas ci-dessous:

•	 	Accédez au menu principal → Information Center → System 
information → Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Après avoir vous authentifié, accédez à My Media U → Radio. 
Introduises le nom de la radio et le numéro de série (l’adresse MAC) 
et stockez.
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Maintenant vous pouvez créer votre propre liste avec les radios préférées. Votre 
radio digitale va se synchroniser tout de suite et vous pourrez trouver la liste des 
favories dans le menu  My MediaU.

Observation: si vous voulez ajouter une adresse URL qui n’est pas dans la banque 
de données Media U, assurez-vous que c’est l’adresse URL du streaming audio ou 
contactez l’équipe Media U afin de l’ajouter pour vous.

L’application permet un nombre maxim de 5 utilisateurs qui puissent ajouter la 
même radio et seulement un utilisateur peut accéder et écouter la même liste 
des favories.
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Pour trouver la même liste des favories dans votre radio, accédez au menu 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Ensuite revenez au menu 
principal et choisissez My Media U.

Observation: toujours quand vous faites des modifications dans la liste des favories 
au compte de Media U, vous devez d’abord désactiver My Media U du menu de votre 
radio et la réactiver pour la synchronisation et pour afficher la dernière actualisation: 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Configuration du réseau sans fil)
Appuyez sur le bouton Dial/Select (ou sur la touche Select de la télécommande) 
pour scanner les réseaux sans fil disponibles dans la zone.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Réseau sans fil)
Par WPS vous pouvez connecter la radio au routeur, en appuyant un bouton de 
la radio et la touche WPS du routeur pour configurer la connexion sans fil. Le 
routeur doit avoir la WPS fonction.

Manual Configuration (Configuration manuelle)
Vous pouvez régler manuellement le réseau en activant DHCP (les paramètres 
du réseau sont automatiquement pris) ou en introduisant manuellement le SSID 
du réseau. 

Check network when power on (Vérifier le réseau au démarrage)
Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver la fonction de vérification automatique de la 
connexion au réseau toujours au démarrage de la radio. 

Date&Time (Date et heure)
L’heure sera automatiquement synchronisée avec l’heure de votre zone.
Vous pouvez choisir le réglage manuel de l’heure, en choisissant le format de 
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l’heure (YYYY/MM/DD, DD/ MM/YYYY ou MM/DD/YYYY) et de la date (12 
heures/24 heures).

Alarm

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Vous pouvez régler maximum 2 alarmes à des heures différentes. Pour chaque 
alarme les réglages suivants sont disponibles: l’heure, le son de l’alarme (une radio, 
une mélodie ou le bip) et le volume.

NAP Alarm
Si vous voulez vous reposer et que l’alarme vous réveille, vous pouvez utiliser cette 
fonction. Vous pouvez régler l’alarme qu’elle sonne 5 minutes ou maximum 120 
minutes plus tard. Pour NAP Alarm la fonction Snooze n’est pas disponible (la 
répétition de l’alarme).

Snooze
Lorsque l’alarme sonne, appuyez sur n’importe quel bouton de la radio (à l’exception 
du bouton Standby) pour activer la fonction Snooze. L’alarme va sonner de nouveau 
5 minutes plus tard. En appuyant sur le bouton Standby vous annulez l’alarme.
Observation: si vous avez choisi une radio par internet comme son de réveil et au 
moment de l’alarme la connexion à internet n’existe pas, une minute plus tard l’alarme 
va sonner avec le son par défaut (le bip).

Timer
Le compte à rebours.
Réglez le temps maximal en appuyant sur les boutons Right/Left et sur le bouton 
Dial/Select pour démarrer le compte à rebours.

Scheduled Playing
Vous pouvez régler le démarrage automatique de la radio à une certaine heure, 
avec la répétition chaque jour ou certains jours.

Language
Choisissez la langue de l’affichage du menu: Anglais, Allemand, Espagnol, Francais, 
Portugais, Néerlandais, Italien, Russe, Suédois, Norvégien, Danois, Hongrois, 
Slovaque, Polonais, Turque, Suomi.
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Dimmer (Reduction de l’intensité lumineuse)
Vous avez deux options: Power Saving (l’écran est fermé automatiquement, 
lorsqu’il n’y a aucune opération) et Turn on (réglez manuellement le niveau de 
l’intensité lumineuse de l’écran). 

Display (Écran)
Choisissez l’affichage couleurs ou noir et blanc.

Power Management (Gestionarea energiei)
Daca radioul nu receptioneaza nici un semnal intra automat in Standby pentru a 
economisi energie. Setarea implicita este de 30 minute. Alte optiuni: 5 minute si 
15 minute.

Sleep Time (Programmation mode veille)
Réglez l’intervalle quand la radio va entrer dans le mode de veille. Options: entre 
15 minutes-180 minutes. 

Weather (Meteo)
Réglez la location (le continent, le pays, la localité) où vous voulez afficher la 
température. 

Local Radio Setup (Réglage de la radio locale)
La radio peut automatiquement détecter votre location ou pouvez régler la 
location manuellement. 

Playback Setup (Réglages de la reproduction)
Réglez les préférences de la reproduction pour UPnP. Options: Off, Repeat one 
(répéter une), Repeat all (répéter toutes), Shuffle (reproduction aléatoire).

Device (Dispositif)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 peut rendre la musique aux dispositifs compatibles DLNA connectés 
au même réseau de votre radio. La radio sera identifiée par le dispositif DLNA par 
le nom que vous pouvez personnaliser dans le menu Configuration → Device → 
Rename.
App
AirMusic Control
Vous pouvez contrôler la radio à distance en installant dans le téléphone l’application 
AirMusic Control. La radio et le téléphone doivent être dans le même réseau.
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Equaliser
Réglez l’égalisateur conformément à vos préférences.
Resume When Power On
Après le démarrage, la radio continuer à rendre la dernière radio écoutée. 
Reset to Default
Réglez la radio aux paramètres de l’usine. Toutes les listes des favories et tous les 
réglages personnalisés seront effacés. 

PROBLÈMES ET SOLUTIONS 

1.	 Si vous avez des problèmes en ce qui concerne la connexion de la radio à 
internet, suivez les pas ci-dessous

•	 Vérifiez si un autre dispositif (par exemple un ordinateur) peut être connecté 
à Internet.

•	 Vérifiez dans le menu de la radio, si vous avez activé DHCP ou si vous avez 
réglé manuellement un autre IP statique. 

•	 Vérifiez si le pare-feu ne bloque pas le port. 
•	 Si sur l’écran de la radio sera affiché le message “Bad ESSID or key“ il faut 

ajouter l’adresse MAC de la radio dans la liste avec les dispositifs permis à 
votre Access Point. L’adresse MAC de la radio peut être trouvée en accédant  
Information Center → System Information → Wireless Info → MAC 
address. Lisez les instructions concernant Access Point pour apprendre les 
détails comment on ajoute un dispositif dans la liste des dispositifs permis.

•	 Vérifiez si vous avez introduit le mot de passe correct du réseau sans fil.
•	 Si votre réseau a été réglé comme Hidden (caché) et il n’est pas visible parmi 

les réseaux détectés par la radio digitale, vous pouvez le faire visible ou ajouter 
son nom manuellement pendant la configuration: Configuration → Network 
→ Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 Si votre radio a été connectée au réseau sans fil, mais certaines radios ne sont 
pas rendues, la cause peut être une des suivantes:

•	 Postul de radio nu emite in momentul respectiv
•	 Prea multi utilizatori incearca sa se conecteze la serverul postului de radio, iar 

serverul nu suporta atatea conexiuni
•	 Postul de radio respectiv nu mai difuzeaza online
•	 URL-ul postului de radio nu mai este bun. La fiecare pornire a radioului, link-

urile ar trebui sa se actualizeze automat. Daca nu se actualizeaza, contactati 
echipa Media U (www.mediayou.net)

•	 Internetul este lent. 
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3.	 Lorsque vous recherchez des ordinateurs par la fonction UPnP et vous ne 
trouvez aucun ordinateur ou votre ordinateur n’est pas mentionné dans la liste:

•	 La radio n’est pas dans le même réseau avec l’ordinateur.
•	 Vous avec réglé un pare-feu dans l’ordinateur qui empêche le partage des 

fichiers
4.	 Vous avec trouvé l’ordinateur pour rendre la musique, mais vous ne trouvez 

aucun dossier dans l’ordinateur:
•	 Un pare-feu empêche la radio de voir les fichiers partagés. Désactivez le pare-

feu ou permettez le partage des fichiers par le pare-feu.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 

Tension d'entrée 5V/1A
Tension d'alimentation 230 V
Fréquence Wi-Fi 2.4GHz
Puissance de 
transmission Wi-Fi

100mW

Norme sans fil IEEE802.11b/g/n
Protocoles de sécurité WEP/WPA/WPA2

Intervalle fréquence
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
Prend en charge DAB et DAB +

Puissance audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Interface audio
Jack 3.5mm pour les casques
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensions 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Poids 1093 g
Écran Color 2.4 inch
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MAGYARÁZAT ÉS FUNKCIÓK

1.	 Standby - Nyomja meg ezt a 
gombot a menü megnyitásához/ 
nyomja meg ezt a gombot a 
képernyő készenlétbe helyezéséhez 
(a képernyő ilyen esetben kiírja a 
dátumot, időt és az időjárást)

2.	 Volum/Home - Forgassa a gombot 
a tetszőleges hanger beállításához 
/nyomja meg a gombot a főmenü 
megnyitásához

3.	 Preset - Nyomja meg hosszan 
ezt a gombot a kedvencek lista 
hozzáadása lista “Add to favorites” 
lista megnyitásához/nyomja 
meg a gombot a kedvencek lista 
előhívásához

4.	 Infravörös érzékelő távirányításhoz
5.	 3.5 mm jack csatlakozás 

fülhallgatóho
6.	 Left - Bal kurzor/ Nyomja meg ezt 

a gombot az előző menübe való 
visszatéréshez

7.	 Dial/Select - Forgassa a gombot a 
menüben történő böngészéshez/ 
Nyomja meg a gombot a lejátszási 
lista kiválasztásához

8.	 Right - Jobboldali kurzor/ Ezzel 
a gombbal tudhat meg többet a 
kiválasztott rádióállomásról

9.	 2.4 inch színes képer-nyő
10.	 Hangszó-ró
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 5.	 Teleszkó-pos antenna 

14

DC IN
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A TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Készenlétbe helyezés
2.	 Némítás
3.	 Fel
4.	 Le
5.	 Balra gomb /Vissza az előző menübe
6.	 Jobbra gomb
7.	 SELECT - kiválasztás megerősítés
8.	 Kedvencek gomb – Nyomja 

meg ezt a gombot a kedvenc 
rádióállomások lista megnyitásához, 
majd nyomja meg hosszan a gombot 
a kedvencekhez hozzáadásokhoz 
“Add to favourite“

9.	 Főmenü
10.	 Alarm - Nyomja meg ezt a gombot 

a beállításokhoz
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Nyomja meg 

ezt a gombot a beállításokhoz
12.	 Hangerő +
13.	 Hangerő -
14.	 PElőző rádióállomás a listán/Előző 

dal az UPnP-n keresztül
15.	 Play/Pause - Lejátszás, megállítás
16.	 Postul de radio urmator in lista/

Következő dal az UPnP-n keresztül
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MIELŐTT ELINDÍTANÁ AZ ESZKÖZT

•	 Bizonyosodjon meg, hogy rendelkezik internet kapcsolattal. 
•	 Bizonyosodjon meg, hogy rendelkezik internetcsatlakozással ellátott WiFi 

ruoterrel. A PNI RD290  b/g/n típusú vezetéknélküli kapcsolat támogatott.  
•	 Bizonyosodjon meg, hogy ismeri a router WEP vagy WPA jelszavát. Szüksége 

lesz a WiFi jelszóra a radio rádi routerre történő csatlakoztatásakor.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

•	 Az eszköz magas hőmérséklettől és párás környezettől távoltartandó. 
•	 Az eszköz folyadékoktól távoltartandó. Folyadékkal történő érintkezés esetén 

áramtalanítsa az eszközt majd vigye azt el egy képzett szerelőhöz. 
•	 Az eszköz poros vagy koszos környezettől távoltartandó. Ne tárolja az eszközt 

olyan helyen, ahol a levegő porkoncentrációja magas.
•	 Csak a csomagban található adapter használja. Más típusú adapter használata, 

amely más tulajdonságokkal rendelkezik, az eszköz sérüléséhez és akár személyi 
sérüléshez is vezethet.

•	 Csak száraz, tiszta szövettel tisztítsa az eszközt. 
•	 Az elektromos kisülés elkerülése érdekében ne nyissa fel a gépházat. Hiba 

esetén hívjon szakavatott segítséget.

HASZNÁLATI INSTRUKCIÓK

1.	 Dugja be a hálózati adapter egyik végét a bemenetbe, majd a másik végét a a 
230V csatlakozóba.

Megjegyzés: Csak a csomagban található hálózati adapter használja. Más típusú és 
tulajdonságokkal rendelkező adapter használata a termék sérüléséhez és személyi 
sérülésekhez vezethet.

2.	 A kezdőképernyő világít és a következők szerint jelenik meg:

Welcome

3.	 Válassza ki a megjeleníteni kívánt nyelvet a listából
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 4.	 Az eszköz megkérdezi Önt, hogy szeretné-e, hogy a WiFi kapcsolat 
minden bekapcsolásnál ellenőrzésre kerüljön. “Check Network when Power 
on (Hálózat ellenőrzés bekapcsolt állapoban)”. Ajánlott ebben az esetben az 
igen “Yes” választása. 

WIFI HÁLÓZATHOZ TÖRTÉNŐ CSATLAKOZÁS

Az alábbi üzenet fog megjelenni a képernyőn. Válassza az igen (Yes) választ a 
lehetőséges vezetéknélküli hálózatok keresésésre. Ha a Routere WPS beállítással 
rendelkezik, válassza az igen WPS (Yes WPS) gombot.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Az eszköz automatikusan átnézi a hálózatokat. A következőkben a szabad 
hálózatokat fogja látni:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Válassza ki a hálózatát, majd írja be a WPA vagy WEP jelszavát. Ha a hálózata nem 
rendelkezik jelszóval, az eszköz automatikusan csatlakozni fog a hálózathoz.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Kövesse az alábbi lépéseket a távirányítóval történő router jelszó beírásához:
•	 •	 Forgassa a Dial/Select [Tárcsáz/Kiválaszt] gombot a lehetséges karakterek 
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közötti kiválasztáshoz. Forgassa a gombot jobbra a betűkhöz és speciális 
karakterekhez, majd forgassa balra a számok eléréséhez.

•	 Nyomja meg a Right gombot a karakterek beírásához.
•	 Nyomja meg aLeft gombot a karakterek törléséhez.
•	 Az utolsó karakter beírását követően nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot még 

egyszer a megerősítéshez. Ne nyomja Jobb gombot még egyszer!

A távirányítóval történő jelszó bevitelhez kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

•	 Nyomja meg a ▲ vagy a ▼ gombot a karakterek közötti válogatáshoz. 
•	 Nyomja meg a ► gombot a karakterek egymást követő beviteléhez.
•	 Nyomja meg a ◄ gombot a karakterek törléséhez.
•	 A jelszó utolsó karakterbevitelét követően nyomja meg a Select gombot. Ne 

nyomja meg a ► gombot ismételten!

A jelszó bevitelét követően az eszköz csatlakozik a WiFi hálózathoz. A képernyő bal 
felső sarkában megjelenik a WiFi jel, amely a jelerősséget kívánt mutatni.

A sikeres internetkapcsolat létrehozását követően a kezőképernyő jelenik meg az 
eszközön. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Válassza az Internet radio funkciót a menüből. A megjelenített opciók közül 
válassza ki a Radio Station/Music. Válassza ki a rádióállomást típus, ország vagy a 
top 20 ajánlott állomás közül.

My Favorite
Állomás beállítása

A kedvenc rádióállomása hallgatása közben nyomja meg a gombot (szív), majd 
tartsa  lenyomva a távirányítón vagy a beállítási eszközön a beállítás gombot. 
A Add to my favourite felület jelenik meg a képernyőn. Válassza ki a megfelelő 
pozíciót majd nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot a beállítások megerősítéséhez.
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Megjegyzés: Ha a  Dial/Select gombot  választja , az ikon megjelenik a képernyőn. 
Ez azt jelenti, hogy a rádióállomás már szerepel az előre beállítottak között.

A beállítások csökkenő sorrendben kerülnek eltárolásra. Egészen 250 rádióállomást 
képes az eszköz tárolni.

Megjegyzés: Az 1-től 5-ig terjedő beépített rádióállomások sorrendjét igénye szerint 
módosíthatja. Görgetéssel válassza ki a kívánt csatorna szám szerinti helyét. További 
kedvenc csatornák hozzáadásához az alapvető 5 csatorna hozzáadását követően 
tartsa lenyomva a beállítás gombot, majd megjelenik további lehetőségként a 6. hely.

Bármikor módosíthatja a kedvencek listáját. Menjen a Internet Radio → My 
Favourite felületre, majd nyomja meg   szív gombot és a beállítás /Preset gombot 
az eszközön vagy a távirányítón. Ezt követően a kedvencek listája megjelenik a 
képernyőn. Válassza ki a rádióállomást, majd nyomja meg a Jobb /Right gombot 
az eszközön. Az alábbi menü kerül megjelenítésre:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - A kiválasztott rádióállomás törlése 
Shift up - Az adott rádióállomás mozgatása a listán egy szinttel feljebb.
Shift down - Az adott rádióállomás mozgatása a listán egy szinttel lejjebb
Rename - A kiválasztott rádióállomás átnevezése 
Play - Nyomja meg ezt a gombot a kiválasztott állomás lejátszásához

Egy beállított állomás visszahívása/előhívása

Nyomja meg a  Preset/beállítás gombot  az eszközön   vagy a távirányító 
eszközön. Válassza ki a tetszőleges állomást. Nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot a 
lejátszáshoz.
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Sleep radio (Alvás mód)
Hallgasson rádiót alváshoz. 
Előre beállított kategóriák: Madarak, zongora, eső, vízcsobogás, hullámok, űr.

History (Előzmények)
A rádió képes a 10 utolsóként hallgatott állomás megjegyzésére.

Service
Search Radio Station (Rádióállomás keresése)
Megkeresheti a kedvenc rádióállomásait azáltal, hogy a nevükre keres rá. A 
karakterek beírásának folyamata hasonló a WiFi jelszó beírásának műveletével. 

Add New Radio Station (Új rádióállomás hozzáadása)
Ha nem sikerült az állomást név alapján megtalálnia, viszont rendelkezik az állomás 
URL linkjével, azt is hozzáadhatja.  A karakterek beírásának folyamata hasonló a 
WiFi jelszó beírásának műveletével.

Megjegyzés: A megadott linknek Audio Streaming URL-nek kell lennie.

Az adott rádiócsatorna hallgatása közben a csatorna által megadott logó fog 
megjelenni a képernyőn.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

A Spotify szoftverhez harmadik fél licencei vonatkoznak, amelyek itt találhatók:: 
https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Használd a telefont, táblagépet vagy számítógépet a Spotify távirányítójaként. 
További tudnivalókat a spotify.com/connect oldalon olvashatsz
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Media Center

UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Ez az eszköz támogatja az UPnP és a DLNA kompatibilitást. 

Ez a tulajdonság lehetőséget nyújt más hálózathoz csatlakoztatott eszközök audio 
stream megosztásához. Ehhez szükséges egy kompatibilis eszközzen rendelkezzen, 
ami szerverként képes működni. Ez lehet egy NAS, vagy egy hagyományos 
PC, amelyen keresztül elérhetővé válik a megosztott címjegyzék a médiafájlok 
megosztásához. A fájlok lejátszhatóvá válnak az eszközön keresztül  (PNI RD290).

Megjegyzés: Ezen funkció használata előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy az eszközök 
ugyanazon Wi-Fi hálózatra vannak csatlakoztatva.

Music Streaming (Zeneközvetítés)

Ha az UPnP/DLNA szerver kompatibilis és konfigurálásra került a media fájlok 
rádióval történő megosztására, megkezdheti a zenelejátszást.
•	 A rádió főmenüjében válassza ki a Media Center → UPnP
•	 Beletelhet néhány másodpercbe, amíg a rádiója ellenőrzi az elérhető UPnP 

szervereket.  
•	 A talált szerverek listájából válassza ki a kívánt szervert. 
•	 A rádió megjeleníti az UPnP-n szerveren elérhető média kategóriákat (pl. 

“music/zene”, “playlist/lejátszási lista”)
•	 Válassza ki a lejátszani kívánt média fájlt. Lehetősége van az automatikus 

lejátszásra azáltal hogy a  Configuration → Playback Setup gombokra kattint.
•	 Ha az eszköz nap talált UPnP szervert, a képernyőn a következő üzenet jelenik 

meg Empty list (üres lista).

My Playlist (Az én lejátszási listám)
Létrehozhatja a saját lejátszási listáját az UPnP szerverről származó média fájlokkal. 
Válassza ki a listához hozzáadni kívánt zenéket, majd nyomja meg hosszan a  Dial/
Select gombot. Ezt követően a zene hozzáadásra kerül a lejátszási listájához.

Clear My Playlist (Lejátszási lista törlése)
Törölheti a jelenlegi lejátszási listát, hogy létrehozhasson egy másikat.

Megjegyzés: Ha rendelkezik DLNA kompatibilis szerverrel, kövesse a fentiekben 
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említett lépéseket a DLNA kompatibilis szerveren történő audio fájlok közötti 
válogatáshoz. Ezt követően a fájlok lejátszhatóvá válnak az eszközön.

FM MODE

Lehetősége van FM rádióállomások hallgatására is internetkapcsolat nélkül. Húzza 
ki az antennát a megfelelő magasságba a lehető legjobb jelátvétel érdekében.  

A rádió főmenüjében válassza ki az  FM gombot vagy   nyomja meg a ház gombot 
a távirányítón a főmenübe történő visszatéréshez. 

Az FM frekvenciák átnézéséhez nyomja meg a Bal (Left) és Jobb (Right) gombot 
2 másodpercig. Az eszköz automatikusan átnézi az elérhető frekvenciákat, majd 
megáll, amikor egy stabil jelet talált. Ha állomásra szeretné állítani a frekvenciát 
a tiszta sugárzás érdekében, nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot vagy a  ▲/▼ 
gombokat a távirányítón.

Rádióállomások mentése automatikus ellenőrzéssel

Nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot (vagy a Select gombot a tárvirányítón). A 
képernyőn megjelenik egy kérdés, mely szerint szeretne-e Automatikus Scannelést 
/keresést végrehajtani. Válassza az “Yes/igen” gombot, majd nyomja meg a Dial/
Select gombot a megerősítéshez. Az eszköz megkezdi az automatikus keresést, 
majd elmenti a   talált állomásokat. Bármikor elérheti a mentett állomások listáját 
a Preset gomb távirányítón történő megnyomásával. Egy rádióállomás helye a 
listán bármikor felülírható egy másikra. 

Service Following (További Szolgáltatások)

Ez a tulajdonsága az eszköznek lehetőséget nyújt a rádióállomások interneten 
történő megkeresésére annak függvényében, hogy az állomás rendelkezik az Ön 
rádiójával kompatibilis sugárzási lehetőséggel. Azáltal, hogy az Interneten keresztül 
hallgat egy rádióállomást, jobb minőségre tehet szert háttérzaj és zavart jel nélkül, 
amely általában az FM vétel jellegzetessége. 

Az adott FM rádióállomás hallgatása közben az alábbiak szerint a képernyőn 
megjelenik az állomás által elérhető kép.
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Nyomja meg, majd tartsa lenyomva a Dial/Select gombot (vagy a  Select/
kiválasztás gombot a távirányítón). A rádió automatikusan áltani fog az Internetes 
rádió módra és megkezdi a kiválasztott csatorna lejátszását.

Egészen 99 rádióállomást képes menteni.

DAB MODE

A DAB rádióállomásokat internetkapcsolat nélkül is hallgathatja.

Húzza ki a teleszkópos antennát a vételi szint optimalizálása érdekében.

A rádió főmenüjéből válassza a DAB lehetőséget, vagy nyomja meg a távirányítón 
lévő gombot  a főmenübe való visszatéréshez. 

Ha ez az első alkalom, hogy DAB módot használ, a rádió automatikusan letapogatja 
a DAB állomásokat. A szkennelés végén a rádió által megtalált DAB állomások 
megjelennek a képernyőn. 

Válassza ki a hallgatni kívánt rádióállomást, majd nyomja meg a Tárcsázás/Választ 
gombot (vagy a Select gombot a távirányítón) a lejátszás megerősítéséhez. Nyomja 
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meg a Bal gombot (vagy a távirányító gombját ◄ hogy visszatérjen a beolvasott 
állomások listájához. Ha ismét megnyomja a Bal gombot (vagy a távirányítón lévő 
gombot ◄, az alábbi interfész jelenik meg a képernyőn:

Válassza a NO lehetőséget az aktuális rádióállomás megőrzéséhez és új állomások 
kereséséhez.
Válassza az YES lehetőséget az aktuális rádióállomás törléséhez és a teljes 
szkennelés elindításához.
Az aktuális műveletből való kilépéshez válassza az ESC lehetőséget.

A rádióállomás lejátszásának leállításához nyomja meg a Dial/Select gombot (vagy 
a Select gombot a távirányítón). Ha újra szeretné lejátszani a rádiót, nyomja meg 
ismét a Dial/Select gombot. 

Service Following

Ez a tulajdonsága az eszköznek lehetőséget nyújt a rádióállomások interneten 
történő megkeresésére annak függvényében, hogy az állomás rendelkezik az Ön 
rádiójával kompatibilis sugárzási lehetőséggel. Azáltal, hogy az Interneten keresztül 
hallgat egy rádióállomást, jobb minőségre tehet szert háttérzaj és zavart jel nélkül, 
amely általában az FM vétel jellegzetessége. 

Az adott FM rádióállomás hallgatása közben az alábbiak szerint a képernyőn 
megjelenik az állomás által elérhető kép.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Nyomja meg, majd tartsa lenyomva a Dial/Select gombot (vagy a  Select/
kiválasztás gombot a távirányítón). A rádió automatikusan áltani fog az Internetes 
rádió módra és megkezdi a kiválasztott csatorna lejátszását.

Egészen 99 rádióállomást képes menteni.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Időjárás Információk

A PNI RD290 képes az időjárás megjelenítésére az adott tartózkodási helye 
szerint.

Válassza ki a kontinenst  → Ország  → Város. Az időjárás jelentés az adott napra 
megjelenik a képernyőn és a következő 4 napra előre. Nomyja meg a  Dial/ Select 
gombot a megerősítéshez, ha ezt az információt szeretné látni a kezdőképernyőn/
Standby Mód: Add to Standby Display/Hozzáadás a kezdőképernyőhöz. Nyomja 
meg a Dial/Select gombokat az újbóli megerősítéshez.

Készenléti módban az eszköz minden 10. másodpercet követően megváltoztatja az 
időt/dátumot/időjárás információkat igény szerint.

Készenléti módban ha analog óra kerül megjelenítésre, nyomja meg a Jobb/
Right gombot, és a valósidejű időjárással kapcsolatos információk jellenek meg 
a képernyőn. Folytassa a Jobb/Right gomb megnyomásával a 4 napra történő 
időjárás előrejelzés megjelenítéséhez. A további adatok megjelenítéséhez nyomja 
meg a  Dial/Select  gombokat, vagy nyomja meg a  ▲/▼ gombokat a távirányítón.
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Megjegyzés: A megjelenített időjárás tekintettel a külső változásokra halvány 
eltéréseket mutathat a valós adatoktól. 

Financial information (Pénzügyi információk)
Az eszköz képes a főbb nemzetközi cserekereskedelmi adatokról.

System information (Rendszerinformációk)
Az eszköz megjeleníti a program szoftver verzióját, a vezetéknélküli kapcsolatot és 
a Spotify változatot.

AUX-IN

Hallgathat más eszközökről is zenét (MP3 lejátszó vagy mobiltelefon)azáltal, 
hogy csatlakoztatja az audio kábelt az eszköz AUX-bemenetébei. 

CONFIGURATION (KONFIGURÁCIÓ)

Time Display (Idő megjelenítése)
Választhat a digitalis vagy hagyományos óra megjelenítési típusok között.

Manage my mediaU
Elkészítheti a saját kedvencek listáját a számítógépe segítségével.
1.	 Menjen a www.mediayou.net weboldalra, majd regisztráljon
2.	 Szüksége lesz a rádió MAC címére a regisztráláshoz.
	 A MAC cím megtalálásához kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

•	  Menjen a főmenübe → Information Center → System information 
→ Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Miután bejelentkezett, menjen a My Media U → Radio. Adja meg a 
rádió nevét és szériaszámát (MAC cím) majd mentsen.
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Innentől elkészítheti a saját kedvenc rádióállomás listáját. A rádiója automatikusan 
szinkronizálni fogja magát , ezáltal megtalálhatja a kedvenceket a My MediaU 
menüben.

Megjegyzés: Ha URL címet kíván hozzáadni, ami nincs a Media U adatbázisban, 
bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy az URL egy sugárzásra alkalmas cím.



Használati utasítás

M
ag

ya
r

115

Az applikáció maximum 5 felhasználó számára képes hozzáférést biztosítani. 
Ezek a felhasználók közül 5 hozzáadhatja ugyanazt a rádiót, viszont cask egy 
felhasználó hallgathatja ugyanazt a kedvencek listát.

A megegyező kedvencek listához menjen a  Configuration/konfigurálás → 
Manage my mediaU /MédiaU beállítások→ Enable/engedélyezés. Majd lépjen 
vissza a főmenübe és válassza My MediaU-t.

Megjegyzés: A módosítások végrehajtásához használja a következő lépéseket: 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Configurare retea wireless)
Nyomja meg a  Dial/Select gombot (vagy a Select gombot a távirányítón) a 
választható vezetéknélküli hálózatok kereséséhez.
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Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Vezetéknélküli Hálózat )
A WPS segítségével csatlakoztathatja a rádiót a routerhez azáltal, hogy 
megnyom egy gombot a rádión és a WPS gombot a Routeren a Wi-Fi kapcsolat 
konfigurálásához. A routernek rendelkeznie kell WPS funkcióval.

Manual Configuration (Manuális/kézi konfiguráció)
Kézileg is beállíthatja a hálózatot azáltal, hogy aktiválja a DHCP-t (a hálózati adatok 
átvitele automatikusan történik) vagy kézileg is beléphet az SSID hálózatba. 

Check network when power on (Hálózat ellenőrzése bekapcsolt állapotban)
Engedélyezheti vagy korlátozhatja az automatikus kapcsolat megerősítés funkciót 
minden alkalommal, amikor a rádió bekapcsolt állapotban van. 

Date&Time (Dátum és Idő)
A rádión megjelenített idő automatikusan szinkronizálásra kerül az Ön tartózkodási 
helye szerinti idővel. Kézileg is beállíthatja az időt. A következő formátumok közül 
választhat. (YYYY/MM/DD, DD/MM/YYYY or MM/DD/YYYY). Az alábbi idő 
formátumból választhat (12 órák/24 órák).

Alarm (Ébresztő)

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Két különböző időpontú ébresztőt állíthat be. Mindegyik ébresztés esetében a 
következő beállításokat hajthatja verge: idő, ébresztés hangja, (rádióállomás, vagy 
sípolás) és a hangerő.

NAP Alarm (Szundi ébresztő)
Ha egy pár perccel tovább szeretne még pihenni, viszont szeretné hogy az ébresztője 
felébressze Önt, beállíthatja a következő funkciót. Lehetősége van beállítani, hogy 
az ébresztő 5 perccel vagy 120 perccel később ébresszen. NAP Alarm/szundi 
ébresztőre Snooze/szundi funkció nem elérhető. (ébresztő megismétlése).

Snooze (Szundi)
Amikor az ébresztő megszólal, nyomjon meg bármilyen gombot a rádión. (A 
Standby gomb kivételével) A szundi mód aktiválásához. Az ébresztő 5 perccel 
később megszólal ismét. A Standby gomb segítségével kapcsolja ki az ébresztőt.

Megjegyzés: Ha internetes rádió hangra szeretne felébredni, viszont nincs 
internetkapcsolata az ébresztő pillanatában, az ébresztő 1 perccel az ébresztést 
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kővetően sípolni fog.

Timer (Időzítő)
Állítsa be a maximális időt a Right/Left és a  Dial/Select gombok segítségével 
indítsa el a visszaszámlálást.

Scheduled Playing (Megtervezett lejátszás)
Beállíthatja rádióját, hogy az automatikusan elinduljon elinduljon egy adott időben, 
akár többször is a nap folyamán.

Language (Nyelv)
Válassza ki a megjelenítéshez használt nyelvet a menüben :English/angol, 
German/német, Spanish/spanyol, French/francia, Portuguese/portugál, Dutch/
holland, Italian/olasz, Russian/orosz, Swedish/svéd, Norwegian/norvég, Danish/
dán, Hungarian/magyar, Slovak/szlovák, Polish/lengyel, Turkish/törkö, Suomi.

Dimmer (Világítás)
A következő lehetőségek közül választhat: Power Saving/Energiatakarékos 
(A képernyő automatikusan kikapcsol ha nem történik művelet) és a Turn on/
bekapcsolás (állítsa be kézileg a fényerőt a képernyőn). 

Display (Megjelenítés)
Válassza ki, hogy színes, vagy fekete-fehér legyen a kívánt megjelenítés alapja.

Power Management (Energiatakarékosság)
Ha a rádión keresztül nem történik jelátvitel, az eszköz automatikusan 
energiatakarékos módba lép. Az alap beállítás szerint ez az idő 30 perc. Más 
beállítási lehetőségek: 5 perc és 15 perc.

Sleep Time (Alvó mód beállítás)
Állítsa be azt az időt, ami után a rádió készenléti módba lépjen. Lehetőségek: 15 
perc és 180 perc között. 

Weather (Időjárás)
Állítsa be a helyét (kontinens, ország, város/közösség),ahonnan információkat 
szeretne kapni a napi hőmérsékletről. 

Local Radio Setup (Helyfelismerés)
A rádió képes az Ön helyzetének automatikus felismerése, viszont a helyzetét 
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manuálisan is beállíthatja. 

Playback Setup (Lejátszás elindítás)
Állítsa be a lejátszási preferenciákat UPnP-re. Lehetőségek: Kikapcsol, Egyet 
megismétel, Összes megismétlése, Mixelés.

Device (Az eszköz)
DLNA setup - Rename (Átnevezés)
A PNI RD290 képes a DLNA hasonló DLNA kompatibilis eszközökről zenét 
lejátszani. A rádió felismerése a DLNA eszköz által történik az ön által megadott 
név alapján Configuration → Device → Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
Használhatja a rádiót távolról az  AirMusic Control applikáció mobiltelefonra 
történő telepítésével. Mind a telefonnak és a rádiónak megfelelően kell 
csatlakoztatva lenniük.

Equaliser (Kiegyenlítő)
Állítsa be a kiegyenlítőt a személyes igényei szerint.

Resume When Power On (Folytatás bekapcsolás után)
Az indítást követően a rádió a hallgatott állomásról folytatja a zenehallgatást. 

Reset to Default (Alapértelmezettek visszaállítása)
Állítsa vissza a rádiót a gyári beállítások szerint. Minden kedvenc lista és minden 
személyes beállítás törtlésre kerül. 

PROBLÉMAMEGOLDÁS

1.	 Ha problémája akadna a rádió internethez történő csatlakoztatása során, 
kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

•	 Ellenőrízze, hogy egy másik eszköz (Pl. számítógép) tud-e csatlakozni a 
hálózathoz. 

•	 Ellenőrízze, hogy a rádió menüben engedélyezve van-e a DHCP, vagy hogy 
beállított-e egy manuális statikus IP-t. 

•	 Ellenőrízze, hogy a tűzfal nem blokkol-e egyetlen portot sem. 
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•	 Ha a következő üzenet jelenik meg “Bad ESSID or key“ a rádió képernyőn, 
hozzá kell rendelnie a rádió MAC címét az engedélyezett eszközökhöz az elérési 
pontban. A rádió MAC címe a következőképp érhető el Information Center 
→ System Information → Wireless Info → MAC address. Olvassa el az 
elérési pont instrukciókat a az engedélyezett eszköz hozzáadásával kapcsolatos 
további adatokért.

•	 Ellenőrízze, hogy a megfelelő Wi-Fi jelszót adta-e meg. 
•	 Ha a hálózata rejtett, és nem jelenik meg a hálózatok listáján, láthatóvá 

teheti vagy manuálisan hozzáadhatja a nevét a telepítési folyamat közben: 
Configuration → Network → Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter 
ESSID.

2.	 Ha a rádió sikeresen csatlakozott a vezetéknélküli hálózathoz de nem játszik le 
bizonyos állomásokat, a következők lehetnek az okok:

•	 A rádióállomás nem sugároz az adott pillanatban adást
•	 Túl sok felhasználó próbál csatlakozni a rádióállomás szerverre, emiatt az nem 

bírja el az egyidejű felhasználókat. 
•	 Az adott rádióállomás már nem közvetít online 
•	 A rádióállomás URL-je már nem megfelelő. Minden alkalommal, amikor a 

rádió bekapcsolásra kerül, a linkek automatikusan frissülnek. Ha a frissítés 
nem történik meg, lépjen kapcsolatba a Media U csapattal: Media U team 
(www.mediayou.net)

•	 Lassú az internetkapcsolat.

3.	 3.	 Ha Számítógép után keres az UPnP funkción keresztül, viszont nem 
található számítógép, vagy az Ön PC-je nem található a listán:

•	 A rádió és a számítógép nem egy hálózaton vannak. 
•	 A számítógépén található tűzfal blokkolja a fájlok megosztását

4.	 Megtalálta a számítógépet, amelyiken zenét akar lejátszani, viszont nem talál 
egy fájlt sem a számítógépen:

•	 Egy tűzfal blokkolhatja a rádiót a fájlok megtekintésétől. Kapcsolja ki a tűzfalat 
vagy engedélyezze a fájlmegosztást a tűzfalon keresztül.
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TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK

Bemeneti feszültség 5V/1A
Töltési feszültség 230 V
WiFi frekvencia 2.4GHz
WiFi átviteli 
teljesítmény

100mW

Vezeték nélküli 
szabvány

IEEE802.11b/g/n

Biztonsági protokollok WEP/WPA/WPA2

Frekvencia szélesség
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
Támogatja a DAB és a DAB + programokat

Audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Audio interfész
Jack 3.5mm fejhallgatóknak
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Méretek 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Súly 1093 g
Képernyő Color 2.4 inch
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DESCRIZIONE DEI TASTI E DELLE FUNZIONI

1.	 Standby - Premere per mostrare 
il menu/Premere per mettere lo 
schermo in modalità standby (lo 
schermo visualizzerà la data, l’ora e 
le condizioni meteorologiche)

2.	 Volum/Home - Ruotare la 
manopola per regolare il livello del 
volume/Premere la manopola per 
tornare al menu principale

3.	 Preset - Premere a lungo questo 
pulsante per accedere all’elenco 
“Add to favourite“/Premere 
brevemente questo pulsante per 
richiamare rapidamente l’elenco 
dei preferiti

4.	 Sensore IR per telecomando
5.	 Porta per cuffie da 3,5 mm
6.	 Left - Cursore sinistro/Premere 

per tornare al menu precedente
7.	 Dial/Select - Ruotare a sinistra o 

a destra per navigare nel menu/
Premere per confermare una 
selezione o per interrompere la 
riproduzione

8.	 Right - Cursore a destra/Fare clic 
per visualizzare le informazioni sulla 
stazione radio corrente

9.	 Schermo a colori da 2.4 inch
10.	 Difusore
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In da 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) da 3.5 mm
14.	 Antenna telescopica

14

DC IN
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DESCRIZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Cursore verso l’alto
4.	 Cursore verso il basso
5.	 Cursore sinistro/Torna al menu 

precedente
6.	 Cursore destro
7.	 SELECT - pulsante di conferma
8.	 Pulsante Preferiti: premere per 

accedere all’elenco delle stazioni 
radio preferite, premere a lungo 
per accedere all’elenco “Add to 
favourite“

9.	 Menu principale
10.	 Alarm - Premere per impostare la 

sveglia
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Premere per 

impostare quando il dispositivo entra 
in modalità Sleep

12.	 Volume +
13.	 Volume -
14.	 Stazione radio precedente 

nell’elenco/Brano precedente 
tramite UPnP

15.	 Play/Pause - Riproduzione/Pausa
16.	 Prossima stazione radio nell’elenco/

Brano successivo tramite UPnP
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PRIMA DI INIZIARE

•	 Assicurarsi di avere una connessione Internet.
•	 Assicurarsi di avere un router WiFi connesso a Internet. PNI RD290 supporta 

la connessione wireless b/g/n.
•	 Assicurarsi di conoscere la password WEP o WPA del router. È necessaria la 

password della rete Wifi quando si collega la radio al router.

AVVERTENZE

•	 Non esporre l’apparecchio ad alte temperature e umidità per lungo tempo.
•	 Non bagnare l’apparecchio con liquidi diversi. In tal caso, scollegare 

immediatamente l’apparecchio e portarlo in un centro di assistenza.
•	 Non utilizzare o conservare l’apparecchio in un ambiente con polvere eccessiva.
•	 Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore incluso nella confezione. L’uso di un adattatore 

con altre caratteristiche tecniche può portare non solo al guasto del dispositivo 
ma anche a lesioni personali.

•	 Pulire l’apparecchio solo con un panno morbido e asciutto.
•	 Per evitare scosse elettriche, non smontare l’alloggiamento dell’apparecchio. 

In caso di guasto, chiamare un centro specializzato.

ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO

1.	 Inserire un’estremità dell’alimentatore nella porta DC-In sul dispositivo e 
l’altra estremità in una presa da 230 V.

Nota: Utilizzare solo l’alimentatore incluso nella confezione. L’uso di un adattatore 
con altre caratteristiche tecniche può portare non solo al guasto del dispositivo ma 
anche a lesioni personali.

2.	 Lo schermo si illuminerà e apparirà come nell’immagine sottostante:

Welcome

3.	 Selezionare la lingua preferita per il menu
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Le verrà chiesto se desidera verificare la connessione Wifi ogni volta che 
accende la radio: “Check Network when Power on”. Si consigliamo di scegliere 
l’opzione “Yes” (Si). 

LA CONNESSIONE ALLA RETE WIFI

Il seguente messaggio apparirà sullo schermo. Scegliere “Yes” per cercare le reti 
wireless disponibili nell’area. Se il suo router ha l’opzione WPS, può scegliere 
l’opzione “Yes (WPS)“.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Il dispositivo inizierà la scansione delle reti. Vedrà  quindi un elenco di reti disponibili:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Seleziona la sua rete, inserisce la sua password WEP o WPA. Se il router non è 
protetto da password, il dispositivo si connetterà automaticamente alla rete.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Seguire i passaggi seguenti per inserire la password del router, utilizzando i pulsanti 
sulla radio:
•	 Ruotare la manopola Dial/Select per sfogliare i caratteri disponibili. Ruotare 

verso  destra per lettere e caratteri speciali e verso sinistra per numeri.
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•	 Premere il tasto Right per inserire il carattere successivo nella password.
•	 Premere il tasto Left per cancellare un carattere inserito.
•	 Dopo aver inserito l’ultimo carattere nella password, premere di nuovo Dial/

Select per confermare. Non premere nuovamente il pulsante Right!

Per inserire la password utilizzando il telecomando, seguire i passaggi seguenti:

•	 Premere ▲ oppure ▼ per sfogliare i caratteri disponibili. 
•	 Premere ► per inserire il carattere successivo nella password.
•	 Premere ◄ per cancellare un carattere inserito.
•	 Dopo aver inserito l’ultimo carattere nella password, premere il tasto Select. 

Non premere nuovamente il tasto ►!

Dopo aver inserito la password, il dispositivo si connetterà alla rete WiFi. Nell’angolo 
in alto a sinistra dello schermo apparirà l’icona che indica il livello del segnale. 

Dopo aver collegato correttamente il dispositivo a Internet, sullo schermo verrà 
visualizzato il menu principale. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Scegliere Internet radio nel menu. Dalle opzioni visualizzate, selezionare Radio 
Station/Music. Scegliere una stazione radio per genere, paese, top 20 o consigliata.

My Favorite
Aggiungere una stazione radio all’elenco dei preferiti

Mentre ascolta la sua stazione radio preferita, tenere premuto il tasto  sul 
telecomando o il tasto Preset sul dispositivo. L’interfaccia Add to my favourite 
apparirà sullo schermo. Scegliere la posizione nell’elenco quindi premere il pulsante 
Dial/Select per confermare.
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Nota: Se si tiene premuta la manopola Dial/Select e sullo schermo appare l’icona , 
significa che la stazione radio è già stata aggiunta all’elenco dei preferiti.

I preferiti verranno memorizzati in ordine crescente. È possibile memorizzare fino 
a 250 stazioni radio.

Nota: I posti 1 - 5 nell’elenco dei preferiti sono riservati per le preferenze dell’utente. 
Dopo che tutti e 5 i posti sono stati occupati, per salvare altri preferiti, premere a 
lungo il pulsante Preset e la rispettiva stazione radio verrà automaticamente salvata 
nella posizione 6 e così via.

Può modificare la sua lista dei preferiti in qualsiasi momento. Accedere il menu 
Internet Radio → My Favourite o premere il tasto Preset sulla radio o il tasto 

 sul telecomando. Una volta visualizzato l’elenco dei preferiti sullo schermo, 
selezionare una stazione radio e premere il pulsante Right sul dispositivo. Sullo 
schermo comparirà il menu seguente:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - per eliminare dall’elenco dei preferiti la stazione radio selezionata
Shift up - per spostare più in alto nell’elenco la stazione radio selezionata
Shift down - per spostare più in basso nell’elenco la stazione radio selezionata
Rename - per rinominare la stazione radio selezionata
Play - per riprodurre la stazione radio selezionata

Riproduzione di una stazione radio salvata nell’elenco dei preferiti

Premere il tasto Preset sulla radio o il tasto  sul telecomando. Scegliere la stazione 
radio che desidera. Premere la manopola Dial/Select per riprodurla.
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Sleep radio
Riproduzione di una stazione radio per lo stato di riposo.
Categorie predefinite: Uccelli, Pianoforte, Pioggia, Spa, Spazio, Onde.

History
Il dispositivo salverà automaticamente le ultime 10 stazioni radio ascoltate.

Service
Search Radio Station (Ricerca di una stazione radio)
Puteti gasi postul de radio preferat, cautandu-l dupa nume. Procedura de 
introducere a caracterelor din nume este similara cu cea a introducerii parolei 
retelei Wifi 

Add New Radio Station (Aggiunta di una nuova stazione radio)
Se non riesce a trovare la stazione radio cercando per nome ed ha l’URL, può 
aggiungerla qui. La procedura per inserire i caratteri del link è simile a quella per 
inserire la password della rete Wifi.
Nota: Il link inserito deve essere l’URL dello streaming audio.

Durante la riproduzione di una stazione radio, l’immagine trasmessa dalla rispettiva 
stazione apparirà sullo schermo.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

Il software Spotify è soggetto a licenze di terze parti disponibili qui:: https://www.
spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Usa il tuo cellulare, tablet o computer come telecomando remoto per Spotify. Vai 
su spotify.com/connect per scoprire come.
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Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Questo dispositivo supporta UPnP ed è compatibile DLNA. 

Questa funzione consente lo streaming audio da altri dispositivi collegati alla rete. 
Per questo, è necessario disporre di un dispositivo compatibile che funzioni come 
server. Può trattarsi di un NAS o di un PC convenzionale attraverso il quale si 
ha accesso alla directory condivisa e che a sua volta consente media sharing. Il 
direttore può essere sfogliato e riprodotto tramite il tuner (PNI RD290).

Nota: Prima di utilizzare questa funzione, assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi siano nella 
stessa rete Wifi.

Music Streaming (Riproduzione di musica)

Una volta configurato il server compatibile UPnP/DLNA per condividere file 
multimediali con la radio, è possibile iniziare a riprodurre musica.
•	 Nel menu principale della radio, selezionare Media Center → UPnP
•	 La radio potrebbe richiedere alcuni secondi per completare la scansione dei 

server UPnP disponibili. Dall’elenco dei server trovati, selezionare il server 
desiderato.

•	 La radio visualizzerà le categorie multimediali disponibili sul server UPnP (per 
esempio “music“, “playlist“)

•	 Scegliere il file multimediale che desidera riprodurre. È possibile impostare 
la modalità di riproduzione accedendo al menu Configuration → Playback 
Setup.

•	 Se non è stato trovato alcun server UPnP, verrà visualizzata la schermata 
Empty list.

My Playlist
Può creare la sua playlist con i file multimediali sul server UPnP. Scegliere il brano 
che desidera aggiungere alla playlist, tenere premuto a lungo il pulsante Dial/
Select. Il brano verrà aggiunto alla sua playlist.

Clear My Playlist
Elimina la playlist corrente per crearne un’altra.

Nota: Se si dispone di un server compatibile DLNA, seguire i passaggi sopra descritti 
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per sfogliare i file audio su dispositivi compatibili DLNA e riprodurli sulla radio.

FM MODE

È possibile ascoltare le stazioni radio FM senza connessione a Internet.

Estendere l’antenna telescopica per ottimizzare il livello di ricezione.

Dal menu principale della radio selezionare FM oppure premere il tasto  sul 
telecomando per tornare al menu principale. 

Per scansionare le frequenze FM, premere i pulsanti per 2 secondi Left (Sinistra) 
o Right (Destra).  Il dispositivo scansiona automaticamente le frequenze e si ferma 
quando trova un segnale stabile. Se si desidera eseguire una sintonizzazione più 
precisa della stazione trovata, ruotare la manopola Dial/Select o premere i tasti 
▲/▼ sul telecomando.

Salvare le stazioni radio mediante scansione automatica

Premere brevemente la manopola Dial/Select (oppue il tasto Select sul 
telecomando). Sullo schermo verrà chiesto se desidera Auto Scan oppure no. 
Scegliere “Yes” (Si) e premere Dial/Select per confermare. La radio avvierà la 
scansione e salverà automaticamente le stazioni trovate. È possibile accedere 
all’elenco dei preferiti premendo il pulsante Preset sul dispositivo o il tasto  sul 
telecomando. Una stazione radio salvata nell’elenco può essere sovrascritta in 
qualsiasi momento da un’altra. 

Service Following

Questa funzione consente di trovare la stessa stazione radio su Internet, a 
condizione che la stazione disponga di streaming Internet disponibile e compatibile 
con la radio.
Ascoltando una stazione radio su Internet, si ottiene una ricezione migliore, senza 
rumori di fondo e l’interferenza che di solito accompagnano la ricezione FM.

Durante l’ascolto di una stazione radio FM, l’icona mostrata di seguito apparirà 
sullo schermo se la rispettiva stazione è disponibile anche su Internet.
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Tenere premuta la manopola Dial/Select (o il tasto Select sul telecomando), la radio 
passerà automaticamente alla modalità Internet Radio e avvierà la riproduzione 
del rispettivo canale.

È possibile salvare fino a 99 stazioni radio.

DAB MODE

È possibile ascoltare le stazioni radio DAB senza connessione a Internet.

Estendere l’antenna telescopica per ottimizzare il livello di ricezione.

Dal menu principale della radio selezionare DAB o premere il tasto  sul 
telecomando per tornare al menu principale. 

Se è la prima volta che usa la modalità DAB, la radio eseguirà automaticamente la 
scansione delle stazioni DAB. Al termine dell’operazione di scansione, le stazioni 
DAB trovate dalla radio verranno elencate sullo schermo. 

Selezionare la stazione radio che si desidera ascoltare, quindi premere il pulsante 
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Dial/Select (o il tasto Seleziona sul telecomando) per confermare la riproduzione. 
Premere il pulsante Left (o il tasto ◄ dal telecomando) per tornare all’elenco 
delle stazioni scansionate. Se si preme nuovamente il pulsante Left (o il tasto ◄ 
dal telecomando), l’interfaccia in basso apparirà sullo schermo:

Scegliere NO per mantenere la stazione radio corrente e scansionare nuove 
stazioni.
Scegliere YES per cancellare la stazione radio corrente e avviare una scansione 
completa.
Selezionare ESC per uscire dall’operazione corrente.

Per interrompere la riproduzione della stazione radio, premere il pulsante Dial/
Select (o il tasto Select sul telecomando). Quando si desidera riprodurre 
nuovamente la radio, premere nuovamente Dial/Select. 

Service Following

Questa funzione consente di trovare la stessa stazione radio su Internet, a 
condizione che la stazione disponga di streaming Internet disponibile e compatibile 
con la radio.
Ascoltando una stazione radio su Internet, si ottiene una ricezione migliore, senza 
rumori di fondo e l’interferenza che di solito accompagnano la ricezione FM.

Durante l’ascolto di una stazione radio FM, l’icona mostrata di seguito apparirà 
sullo schermo se la rispettiva stazione è disponibile anche su Internet.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Tenere premuta la manopola Dial/Select (o il tasto Select sul telecomando), la radio 
passerà automaticamente alla modalità Internet Radio e avvierà la riproduzione 
del rispettivo canale.

È possibile salvare fino a 99 stazioni radio.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Informazioni meteorologiche

PNI RD290 può trovare e visualizzare informazioni sulle condizioni meteorologiche.

Scegliere il continente → paese → località. Sullo schermo appariranno le condizioni 
meteorologiche del giorno corrente e le previsioni per i prossimi 4 giorni. Premere 
la manopola Dial/Select per confermare se si desidera che queste informazioni 
vengano visualizzate in modalità Standby: Add to Standby Display. APremere di 
nuovo Dial/Select per confermare.

In modalità standby, si alterneranno ogni 10 secondi l’ora /data e le informazioni 
meteo.

In modalità standby, quando viene visualizzato l’orologio analogico, premere il 
pulsante Right (Destra) e le informazioni meteo in tempo reale appariranno sullo 
schermo. Continua a premere il pulsante destro per visualizzare le previsioni per i 
prossimi 4 giorni. Per visualizzare maggiori dettagli su un giorno specifico, ruotare 
il pulsante Dial/Selecta o premere  ▲/▼ sul telecomando.

Nota: Le informazioni meteorologiche visualizzate sono solo di riferimento. Potrebbero 
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esserci differenze rispetto alle condizioni reali. 

Financial information (Informazioni finanziarie)
Il dispositivo visualizza informazioni sulle principali borse internazionali.

System information (Informazioni sistema)
Il dispositivo visualizza informazioni sulla versione del software, sulla rete wireless 
e sulla versione di Spotify.

AUX-IN

Può ascoltare la musica da altri dispositivi (lettore MP3 o cellulare) collegando il 
cavo audio alla porta AUX-IN sul pannello posteriore radio. 

CONFIGURATION (CONFIGURAZIONE)

Time Display (Modalità di visualizzazione dell’orologio)
È possibile scegliere tra l’orologio analogico o digitale.

Manage my mediaU
Può creare il suo elenco di stazioni radio preferite usando il computer.
1.	 Accedere www.mediayou.net e creare un conto
2.	 È necessario l’indirizzo MAC della radio per registrarla.
	 Per trovare l’indirizzo MAC, attenersi alla seguente procedura:

•	 	Accedere il menu principale → Information Center → System 
information → Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Una volta effettuato l’accesso, vada a My Media U → Radio. Immettere 
il nome della radio e il numero seriale (indirizzo MAC) e salvare.
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Ora può creare il suo elenco di stazioni radio preferite. La radio si sincronizzerà 
immediatamente e può trovare l’elenco dei preferiti nel menu My MediaU.

Nota: Se desidera aggiungere un URL che non si trova nel database Media U, 
assicurarsi che sia l’URL di uno streaming audio o contattare il team Media U per 
aggiungerlo per lei.

L’applicazione consente un numero massimo di 5 utenti che possono aggiungere 
la stessa radio e solo un utente alla volta può accedere e ascoltare lo stesso elenco 
di preferiti.
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Per trovare lo stesso elenco dei preferiti sulla radio, accedere al menu Configuration 
→ Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Quindi tornare al menu principale e scegliere 
My Media U.

Nota: ogni volta che effettuerà modifiche all’elenco dei preferiti nell’account Media 
U, deve prima disattivare My Media U dal menu della sua radio e riattivarlo per 
risincronizzare e caricare gli ultimi aggiornamenti.: Configuration → Manage my 
mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Configurare la rete wireless)
Premere il pulsante Dial/Select (o il tasto Select sul telecomando) per scansionare 
le reti wireless disponibili nell’area.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Rete wireless)
Con WPS è possibile connettere la radio al router premendo un pulsante sulla 
radio e il tasto WPS sul router per configurare la connessione WiFi. Il router deve 
avere la funzione WPS.

Manual Configuration (Configurazione manuale)
È possibile impostare manualmente la rete attivando DHCP (i parametri di rete 
vengono recuperati automaticamente) o inserendo manualmente l’SSID della 
rete. 

Check network when power on (Controlla la rete all’avvio)
È possibile abilitare o disabilitare la funzione di verifica automatica della connessione 
di rete ogni volta che si accende la radio. 

Date&Time (Data e ora)
L’ora viene automaticamente sincronizzata con l’ora della propria area.
È possibile scegliere manualmente l’impostazione dell’ora, scegliendo il formato 
dell’ora (AAAA/MM/GG, GG/MM/AAAA o MM/GG/AAAA) e della data (12 
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ore/24 ore).

Alarm

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
È possibile impostare fino a 2 allarmi in momenti diversi. Per ciascuna sveglia sono 
disponibili le seguenti impostazioni: ora, suono della sveglia (una stazione radio, un 
brano o un segnale acustico) e il volume.

NAP Alarm
Se vuole riposare solo per alcune decine di minuti e vuole essere svegliato da 
un allarme, può usare questa funzione. È possibile impostare la sveglia in modo 
che suoni tra 5 minuti o fino a 120 minuti.  Per NAP Alarm non è disponibile la 
funzione Snooze (ripetizione dellàallarme).

Snooze
Quando suona la sveglia, premere un pulsante qualsiasi sulla radio (ad eccezione 
del pulsante Standby) per attivare la funzione Snooze. L’allarme suonerà di nuovo 
dopo 5 minuti. Premendo il pulsante Standby si cancella l’allarme.

Nota: se si è scelto come tono della sveglia una stazione radio su Internet e al momento 
della sveglia manca la connessione Internet, dopo un minuto, la sveglia suonerà con 
il suono predefinito (beep).

Timer
Conto alla rovescia.
Impostare il tempo massimo premendo Right/Left e la manopola Dial/Select per 
iniziare il conto alla rovescia.

Scheduled Playing
È possibile impostare la radio per l’avvio automatico a una determinata ora, con 
ripetizione giornaliera o in determinati giorni.

Language
Scegliere la lingua di visualizzazione del menu: inglese, tedesco, spagnolo, francese, 
portoghese, olandese, italiano, russo, svedese, norvegese, danese, ungherese, 
slovacco, polacco, turco, suomi.
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Dimmer (Riduzione dell’intensità della luce)
Sono disponibili due opzioni: Power Saving (lo schermo si spegne automaticamente 
quando non viene eseguita alcuna operazione) e Turn on (imposta manualmente il 
livello di luminosità dello schermo). 

Display (Schermo)
Scegliere il display a colori o in bianco e nero.

Power Management (Gestione dell’energia)
Se la radio non riceve alcun segnale, entra automaticamente in standby per 
risparmiare energia. L’impostazione predefinita è 30 minuti. Altre opzioni: 5 
minuti e 15 minuti.

Sleep Time (Programmazione standby)
Impostare il tempo quando la radio entra in modalità Standby. Opzioni: tra 15 
minuti - 180 minuti. 

Weather (Meteo)
Impostare la posizione (continente, paese, località) dove si desidera visualizzare la 
temperatura. 

Local Radio Setup (Installa la radio locale)
La radio può rilevare automaticamente la posizione dell’utente oppure l’utente puo
impostare la posizione manualmente. 

Playback Setup (Impostazioni riproduzine)
Impostare le preferenze di riproduzione per UPnP. Opzioni: Off, Ripeti uno, 
Ripeti tutto, Shuffle.

Device (Dispositivo)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 è in grado di riprodurre musica da dispositivi compatibili DLNA 
collegati alla stessa rete con la radio, che verrà identificata dal dispositivo DLNA 
con il nome che è possibile personalizzare nel menu Configuration → Device → 
Rename.
App
AirMusic Control
Può controllare la radio a distanza installando sul telefono l’applicazione AirMusic 
Control. Sia la radio che il telefono devono essere nella stessa rete.
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Equaliser
Impostare l’equalizzatore in base alle sue preferenze di ascolto.
Resume When Power On
Dopo l’avvio, la radio continuerà a riprodurre l’ultima stazione radio ascoltata. 
Reset to Default
Ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica della radio. Verranno eliminati tutti gli 
elenchi di preferiti e tutte le impostazioni personalizzate. 

PROBLEMI E SOLUZIONI

1.	 In caso di problemi con la connessione della radio a Internet, attenersi alla 
seguente procedura:

•	 Verifica se un altro dispositivo (ad esempio un PC) è in grado di connettersi 
a Internet.

•	 Controllare nel menu della radio se è abilitato DHCP o se è stato impostato 
un IP statico manuale

•	 Controllare se il firewall sta bloccando una porta
•	 Se il messaggio “Bad ESSID or key“ appare sullo schermo della radio, dovrà 

aggiungere l’indirizzo MAC della radio all’elenco dei dispositivi consentiti del 
suo Access Point. L’indirizzo MAC della radio può essere trovato accedendo 
Information Center → System Information → Wireless Info → MAC 
address. Leggere le istruzioni del suo Access point per dettagli sull’aggiunta di 
un dispositivo all’elenco dei dispositivi consentiti.

•	 Controllare di aver inserito la password Wifi corretta.
•	 Se la sua rete era impostata su Hiden (Nascosta) e non appare nell’elenco 

delle reti rilevate dalla radio digitale, può renderla visibile o aggiungere il suo 
nome manualmente durante il processo di configurazione.: Configuration → 
Network → Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 Se la radio si è connessa correttamente alla rete wireless ma non riproduce 
determinate stazioni radio, la causa potrebbe essere una delle seguenti:

•	 La stazione radio non trasmette al momento
•	 Troppi utenti provano a connettersi al server della stazione radio e il server non 

supporta così tante connessioni
•	 La rispettiva stazione radio non trasmette più online
•	 L’URL della stazione radio non è più valido. Ogni volta che si accende la 

radio, i collegamenti dovrebbero aggiornarsi automaticamente. Se non viene 
aggiornato, contattare il team Media U (www.mediayou.net)

•	 Internet è lento. 
3.	 Quando si cercano PC tramite la funzione UPnP e non è possibile trovare PC 
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o il PC non è elencato:
•	 La radio non si trova nella stessa rete del PC
•	 Ha un firewall impostato sul suo PC che impedisce la condivisione di file
4.	 Ha trovato il PC su cui vuole riprodurre la musica, ma non trova alcuna cartella 

sul PC:
•	 Un firewall impedisce alla radio di visualizzare i file condivisi. Disabilitare il 

firewall o consenti la condivisione dei file attraverso il firewall.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Tensione di ingresso 5V/1A
Tensione di alimentazione 230 V
Frequenza Wi-Fi 2.4GHz
Potenza di trasmissione 
WiFi

100mW

Standard wireless IEEE802.11b/g/n
Protocolli di sicurezza WEP/WPA/WPA2

Gamma di frequenze
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
Supporta DAB e DAB+

Potenza audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Interfaccia audio
Jack 3.5mm per cuffie
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensioni 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Peso 1093 g
Schermo A colori 2.4 inch
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TOETSEN EN FUNCTIE

1.	 Standby - Druk om het menu weer 
te geven/Druk op om het scherm 
in de standby-modus te zetten 
(het scherm toont de datum, tijd 
en weersomstandigheden)

2.	 Volume/Home - Draai aan de knop 
om het volume aan te passen/Druk 
op de knop om terug te keren naar 
het hoofdmenu

3.	 Preset - Druk lang op deze knop 
om toegang te krijgen tot de lijst 
“Toevoegen aan favorieten” / Druk 
kort op deze knop om snel de 
favorietenlijst op te roepen

4.	 IR-sensor voor afstandsbediening
5.	 3,5 mm-aansluiting voor 

hoofdtelefoon
6.	 Links - Links cursor/Druk om terug 

te keren naar het vorige menu
7.	 Kiezen/Selecteren - Draai om 

door het menu te bladeren//Druk 
op om een selectie te bevestigen of 
om het afspelen te stoppen

8.	 Rechts - Rechter cursor/klik 
om informatie over het huidige 
radiostation te zien

9.	 Kleurenscherm 2,4 inch
10.	 Spreker
11.	 DC-ingang
12.	 Aux-ingang 3,5 mm
13.	 Lijnuitgang 3,5 mm
14.	 Telescopische antenne 

14

DC IN
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REMOTE CONTROL

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Stand-by
2.	 Dempen
3.	 Cursor omhoog
4.	 Cursor omlaag
5.	 Linkercursor /Terug naar vorig menu
6.	 Rechter cursor
7.	 SELECT - bevestigingstoets
8.	 Favorietentoets - indrukken om 

toegang te krijgen tot de lijst 
met favoriete radiostations, lang 
indrukken om toegang te krijgen tot 
de lijst “Toevoegen aan favoriet”

9.	 Hoofdmenu
10.	 Alarm - Druk om het alarm in te 

stellen
11.	 Slaap (Sleep Timer) - Druk om de 

slaaptijd in te stellen
12.	 Volume +
13.	 Volume -
14.	 Vorige radiozender in de lijst/Vorige 

nummer op UPnP
15.	 Afspelen/Pauzeren - voor UPnP
16.	 Volgende radiozender in de lijst/

Volgende nummer op UPnP 
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VOORDAT JE START

•	 Zorg ervoor dat je een internetverbinding hebt.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat je een wifi-router hebt die is verbonden met internet. PNI 

RD290 ondersteunt b/g/n draadloze verbinding.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat u het WEP- of WPA-wachtwoord van de router kent. Je hebt 

het wachtwoord van het Wifi-netwerk nodig wanneer je de radio op de router 
aansluit. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN

•	 Stel het apparaat niet gedurende lange tijd bloot aan hoge temperaturen en 
vochtigheid.

•	 Zorg dat het apparaat niet nat wordt. Als dit is gebeurd, koppelt u het apparaat 
onmiddellijk los en brengt u het naar een servicecentrum.

•	 Gebruik of bewaar het apparaat niet in een omgeving met veel stof of zand.
•	 Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde voedingsadapter. Het gebruik van een 

adapter met andere technische kenmerken kan niet alleen leiden tot uitval 
van het apparaat, maar ook tot persoonlijk letsel.

•	 Reinig het apparaat alleen met een zachte, droge doek.
•	 Open de behuizing van het apparaat niet om elektrische schokken te 

voorkomen. Bel in geval van storing een gespecialiseerd centrum. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1.	 Steek het ene uiteinde van de voedingsadapter in de DC-In-poort op het 
apparaat en het andere uiteinde in een 230V-stopcontact.

Opmerking: gebruik alleen de meegeleverde voedingsadapter. Het gebruik van een 
adapter met andere technische specificaties kan niet alleen leiden tot uitval van het 
apparaat, maar ook tot persoonlijk letsel. 

2.	 Het display licht op en ziet eruit als de onderstaande afbeelding: 

Welcome
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3.	 Selecteer uw voorkeurstaal voor het menu

• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Elke keer dat het apparaat wordt ingeschakeld, wordt u gevraagd of u wilt dat 
de wifi-verbinding wordt gecontroleerd: “Check Network when Power on”. 
We raden u aan de optie “Yes” te kiezen.  

DE VERBINDING MET HET WIFI-NETWERK 

Onderstaand bericht verschijnt op het scherm. Kies “Yes” om te zoeken naar 
beschikbare draadloze netwerken in uw regio. Als uw router de WPS-optie heeft, 
kunt u kiezen:  “Yes (WPS)”.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Het apparaat begint de netwerken te scannen. U ziet dan een lijst met beschikbare 
netwerken: 

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Selecteer uw netwerk, voer uw WEP- of WPA-wachtwoord in. Als uw router niet 
met een wachtwoord is beveiligd, maakt het apparaat automatisch verbinding met 
het netwerk. 

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Volg de onderstaande stappen om het wachtwoord van uw router in te voeren met 
behulp van de keuzerondjes: 
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•	 Draai aan de knop Kiezen/Selecteren om door de beschikbare tekens te 
bladeren. Sla rechtsaf voor letters en speciale tekens en sla linksaf voor cijfers.

•	 Druk op de knop Rechts om het volgende teken in het wachtwoord in te 
voeren.

•	 Druk op de linkerknop om een teken te verwijderen.
•	 Nadat u het laatste teken aan het wachtwoord heeft toegevoegd, drukt 

u nogmaals op Kiezen/Kiezen om te bevestigen. Druk niet nogmaals op de 
rechterknop! 

Volg de onderstaande stappen om het wachtwoord in te voeren met de 
afstandsbediening: 

•	 Druk op ▲ of ▼ om door de tekens te bladeren.
•	 Druk op ► om het volgende teken in het wachtwoord in te voeren.
•	 Druk op ◄ om een teken te verwijderen.
•	 Nadat u het laatste teken van het wachtwoord heeft ingevoerd, drukt u op de 

Select-toets. Druk niet nogmaals op de ► knop! 

Na het invoeren van het wachtwoord maakt het apparaat verbinding met het wifi-
netwerk. In de linkerbovenhoek van het scherm verschijnt het pictogram dat het 
signaalniveau aangeeft.

Nadat het apparaat succesvol met internet is verbonden, verschijnt het hoofdmenu 
op het scherm.  

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNETRADIO

Kies Internetradio uit het menu. Selecteer Radiostation/Muziek uit de weergegeven 
opties. Zoek een radiostation op genre, land, top 20 of uitgelicht. 

Mijn favoriet
Een zender vooraf instellen 

Terwijl u naar uw favoriete radiozender luistert, houdt u de toets op de 
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afstandsbediening of de knop Preset op het apparaat ingedrukt. De interface 
Toevoegen aan mijn favoriete verschijnt op het scherm. Kies de positie en druk op 
de Dial/Select-knop om te bevestigen. 

  
Opmerking: als u op de knop Kiezen/Selecteren drukt en het pictogram   op 
het scherm verschijnt, betekent dit dat de radiozender al is toegewezen aan de 
voorkeurzenders. 

De voorinstellingen worden in oplopende volgorde opgeslagen. U kunt maximaal 
250 radiostations opslaan. 

Opmerking: Preset 1 t/m 5 is gereserveerd voor uw eigen keuze van de speciale 
radiokanalen. Scroll om het gewenste nummer te kiezen om uw favoriete zender op te 
slaan. Om meer kanalen op te slaan nadat de eerste vijf presets bezet zijn, houdt u de 
preset-knop ingedrukt en deze wordt toegewezen aan preset nr. 6 verder. 

U kunt uw favorietenlijst op elk moment bewerken. Ga naar Internet Radio 
→ My Favourite of druk op de knop Preset op het apparaat of de toets op 
de afstandsbediening. Nadat de favorietenlijst op het scherm is verschenen, 
selecteert u een radiostation en drukt u op de rechterknop op het apparaat. Het 
onderstaande menu verschijnt op het scherm :

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Verwijderen - Om de geselecteerde zender te verwijderen
Shift up - Om het geselecteerde station een niveau hoger op de ranglijst te 
schuiven
Shift down - Om het geselecteerde station een niveau lager op de ranglijst te 
verschuiven
Hernoemen - Om de geselecteerde zender te hernoemen
Afspelen - Druk op en speel het geselecteerde station af 
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Een voorkeurzender oproepen recall

Druk op de knop Preset op het apparaat of de toets  op de afstandsbediening. 
Kies het gewenste station. Druk op de Dial/Select-knop om het af te spelen. 

Slaap radio
Speel een radiostation af om te slapen.
Vooraf gedefinieerde categorieën: Vogels, Piano, Regen, Spa, Ruimte, Golven 

Geschiedenis
De radio onthoudt de 10 laatst beluisterde zenders.

Onderhoud
Radiostation zoeken 
U kunt uw favoriete radiostation vinden door er op naam naar te zoeken. De 
procedure voor het invoeren van tekens uit de naam is vergelijkbaar met de 
procedure voor het invoeren van het wachtwoord van het wifi-netwerk . 

Nieuw radiostation toevoegen
Als je het radiostation niet kunt vinden door op naam te zoeken en de URL hebt, 
kun je het hier toevoegen. De procedure voor het invoeren van de tekens in de 
link is vergelijkbaar met die voor het invoeren van het wachtwoord van het wifi-
netwerk 
Opmerking: de link die u invoert, moet de URL voor audiostreaming zijn .

Tijdens het afspelen van een radiostation verschijnt het beeld dat door het 
betreffende station wordt uitgezonden op het scherm.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

De Spotify-software is onderworpen aan licenties van derden die hier te vinden 
zijn: https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses
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Gebruik je telefoon, tablet of computer als afstandsbediening voor Spotify.
Ga naar spotify.com/connect voor meer informatie. 

Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Dit apparaat ondersteunt UPnP en is DLNA-compatibel.

Met deze functie kunt u audio streamen vanaf andere apparaten die op het netwerk 
zijn aangesloten. Hiervoor is het noodzakelijk om een compatibel apparaat in uw 
netwerk te hebben dat als server werkt. Dit kan een NAS zijn of een conventionele 
pc waarmee u toegang heeft tot de gedeelde map en die op zijn beurt het delen 
van media mogelijk maakt. De regisseur kan worden doorgebladerd en afgespeeld 
via de tuner (PNI RD290). 

Opmerking: zorg ervoor dat alle apparaten zich in hetzelfde wifi-netwerk bevinden 
voordat u deze functie gebruikt .

Muziek streamen

Zodra de UPnP/DLNA-compatibele server is geconfigureerd om mediabestanden 
met uw radio te delen, kunt u beginnen met het afspelen van muziek. 
•	 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu van uw radio Media Center → UPnP
•	 Het kan enkele seconden duren voordat uw radio de beschikbare UPnP-

servers heeft gescand. Selecteer in de lijst met gevonden servers de gewenste 
server.

•	 De radio geeft de mediacategorieën weer die beschikbaar zijn op de UPnP-
server (bijv. “muziek”, “afspeellijst”)

•	 Kies het mediabestand dat u wilt afspelen. U kunt de afspeelmodus instellen 
door naar het menu Configuratie → Afspeelinstellingen te gaan.

•	 Als er geen UPnP-server is gevonden, verschijnt Lege lijst op het scherm. 

Mijn afspeellijst
U kunt uw eigen afspeellijst maken met de mediabestanden van de UPnP-server. 
Kies het nummer dat u aan de afspeellijst wilt toevoegen, houd de knop Kiezen/
Selecteren lang ingedrukt. Het nummer wordt toegevoegd aan je eigen afspeellijst. 

Wis mijn afspeellijst
Ruim de huidige afspeellijst op zodat je er nog een kunt maken. 
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Opmerking: als je een DLNA-compatibele server hebt, volg dan de hierboven 
beschreven stappen om door de audiobestanden op DLNA-compatibele apparaten te 
bladeren en ze op je radio af te spelen.

FM-MODUS:

U kunt naar FM-radiostations luisteren zonder internetverbinding.

Trek de telescopische antenne uit om het ontvangstniveau te optimaliseren.

Selecteer FM in het hoofdmenu van uw radio of druk op de toets op de 
afstandsbediening om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

Om de FM-frequenties te scannen, drukt u 2 seconden op de knoppen Links of 
Rechts. Het apparaat scant automatisch de frequenties en stopt wanneer het een 
stabiel signaal vindt. Als u de gevonden zender nauwkeurig wilt afstemmen, draait 
u aan de Dial/Select-knop of de toetsen ▲/▼ op de afstandsbediening. 

Radiostations opslaan door automatisch te scannen

Druk kort op de Dial/Select-knop (of de Select-toets op de afstandsbediening). 
Op het scherm wordt u gevraagd of u Auto Scan wilt of niet. Kies “Ja” en druk 
op Kiezen/Selecteren om te bevestigen. De machine begint met scannen en slaat 
automatisch de gevonden zenders op. U kunt de lijst met opgeslagen zenders 
openen door op de Preset-knop op het apparaat of de toets . te drukken  on the 
remote. Een radiostation dat in de lijst is opgeslagen, kan altijd door een ander 
worden overschreven. 

Dienst volgen

Met deze functie kunt u hetzelfde radiostation vinden via internet, op voorwaarde 
dat het station internetstreaming beschikbaar heeft en compatibel is met uw radio.
Door via internet naar een radiostation te luisteren, heb je een betere ontvangst, 
zonder achtergrondruis en de storing die normaal gesproken gepaard gaat met 
FM-ontvangst.

Terwijl u naar een FM-radiostation luistert, verschijnt het onderstaande pictogram 
op het scherm als het betreffende station ook op internet beschikbaar is. 
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Houd de Dial / Select-knop (of de Select-toets op de afstandsbediening) 
ingedrukt, de radio schakelt automatisch over naar de internetradiomodus en 
begint dat kanaal af te spelen.

U kunt maximaal 99 radiostations opslaan. 

DAB-MODUS

U kunt naar DAB-radiostations luisteren zonder internetverbinding.

Trek de telescopische antenne uit om het ontvangstniveau te optimaliseren.

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu van uw radio DAB of druk op de toets op de 
afstandsbediening om terug te keren naar het hoofdmenu.

Als dit de eerste keer is dat u de DAB-modus gebruikt, zoekt de radio automatisch 
naar DAB-zenders. Aan het einde van de scanbewerking worden de door de radio 
gevonden DAB-zenders op het scherm weergegeven.
 

Selecteer het radiostation waarnaar u wilt luisteren en druk vervolgens op de knop 
Kies / Select (of de toets Select op de afstandsbediening) om het afspelen te 
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bevestigen. Druk op de linkerknop (of de toets ◄ van de afstandsbediening) om 
terug te keren naar de lijst met gescande stations. Als u nogmaals op de linkerknop 
drukt (of de toets ◄ van de afstandsbediening), verschijnt de onderstaande 
interface op het scherm:

Kies NO om de huidige radiozender te behouden en nieuwe zenders te scannen.
Kies YES om het huidige radiostation te wissen en een volledige scan te starten.
Selecteer ESC om de huidige bewerking af te sluiten .

Om het afspelen van de radiozender te stoppen, drukt u op de Dial / Select-
knop (of de Select-toets op de afstandsbediening). Als u weer naar de radio wilt 
luisteren, drukt u nogmaals op Dial / Select. 

Dienst volgen 

Met deze functie kunt u hetzelfde radiostation vinden via internet, op voorwaarde 
dat het station internetstreaming beschikbaar heeft en compatibel is met uw radio.
Door via internet naar een radiostation te luisteren, heb je een betere ontvangst, 
zonder achtergrondruis en de storing die normaal gesproken gepaard gaat met 
DAB-ontvangst.
Terwijl u naar een FM-radiostation luistert, verschijnt het onderstaande pictogram 
op het scherm als het betreffende station ook beschikbaar is op internet.
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DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Houd de Dial / Select-knop (of de Select-toets op de afstandsbediening) 
ingedrukt, de radio schakelt automatisch over naar de internetradiomodus en 
begint dat kanaal af te spelen.

U kunt maximaal 99 radiostations opslaan. 

INFORMATIECENTRUM / AUX-INGANG / DLNA

Weerinformatie 

De PNI RD290 kan informatie over de weersstatus vinden en weergeven.

Kies het continent → land → stad. De weersomstandigheden voor de huidige dag 
en de voorspellingen voor de komende 4 dagen verschijnen op het scherm. Druk 
op de Dial / Select-knop om te bevestigen of u wilt dat deze informatie wordt 
weergegeven in de standby-modus: Add to Standby Display. Druk nogmaals op 
Kiezen / Selecteren om te bevestigen.

In de standby-modus, op het scherm, zal elke 10 seconden het uur / de datum en 
de weersinformatie worden afgewisseld.

Druk in de standby-modus, wanneer de analoge klok wordt weergegeven, op de 
knop Rechts en realtime weersinformatie verschijnt op het scherm. Blijf op de 
rechterknop drukken om de weersvoorspelling voor de komende 4 dagen weer 
te geven. Om meer details over een specifieke dag te zien, draait u aan de Dial / 
Select-knop of drukt u op ▲ / ▼ op de afstandsbediening. 

Opmerking: de weergegeven weersinformatie is alleen ter referentie. Er kunnen 
verschillen zijn met de werkelijke omstandigheden.  
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Financiële informatie
Het apparaat geeft informatie weer over de belangrijkste internationale beurzen.

Systeem informatie
Het apparaat geeft informatie weer over de softwareversie, het draadloze netwerk 
en de Spotify-versie. 

AUX-IN

U kunt genieten van muziek van andere apparaten (mp3-speler of mobiele 
telefoon) door de audiokabel aan te sluiten op de AUX-IN-poort van de radio.  

CONFIGURATIE

Tijdweergave
U kunt kiezen tussen analoge of digitale klokweergave.

Beheer mijn mediaU
U kunt uw eigen lijst met favoriete radiostations maken met uw computer .
1.	 Ga naar www.mediayou.net en registreer
2.	 U hebt het MAC-adres van de radio nodig om deze te registreren.
	 Volg de onderstaande stappen om het MAC-adres te vinden::

•	 	Ga naar het hoofdmenu → Information Center → System information 
→ Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Zodra u bent ingelogd, gaat u naar My Media U → Radio. Voer de 
radionaam en het serienummer (MAC-adres) in en sla op
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Nu kunt u uw eigen lijst met favoriete radiostations maken. Uw radio wordt 
onmiddellijk gesynchroniseerd en u kunt de lijst met favorieten in het menu 
vinden  My MediaU.

Opmerking: als je een URL wilt toevoegen die niet in de Media U-database staat, 
zorg er dan voor dat dit de URL is van een audiostreaming of neem contact op met 
het Media U-team om deze voor je toe te voegen. 

De applicatie staat een maximum aantal van 5 gebruikers toe die dezelfde radio 
kunnen toevoegen en slechts één gebruiker op een rij kan toegang krijgen tot en 
luisteren naar dezelfde lijst met favorieten. 
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Om dezelfde lijst met favorieten op je radio te vinden, ga je naar het menu  
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Enable. Keer dan terug naar het 
hoofdmenu en kies My Media U.

Opmerking: de cate or veti face modificari in lista de favorite in contul Media U, 
trebuie mai intai de dezactivati My Media U din meniul radioului dvs. dit is een 
reactivati pentru a se resincroniza si a incarca ultimele actualizari:  Configuration → 
Manage my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Draadloze netwerkconfiguratie
Druk op de Dial/Select-knop (of de Select-toets op de afstandsbediening) om 
de beschikbare draadloze netwerken in de omgeving te scannen.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC)
Met WPS kun je de radio verbinden met de router door op een knop op de radio 
en de WPS-toets op de router te drukken om de wifi-verbinding te configureren. 
De router moet een WPS-functie hebben. 

Handmatige configuratie
U kunt het netwerk handmatig instellen door DHCP te activeren (de 
netwerkparameters worden automatisch ontvangen) of door handmatig de 
netwerk-SSID in te voeren.  

Controleer netwerk bij inschakelen
U kunt de automatische verificatiefunctie van de netwerkverbinding in- of 
uitschakelen telkens wanneer de radio wordt ingeschakeld. 

Datum Tijd
De tijd van de radio wordt automatisch gesynchroniseerd met de tijd van uw regio.
U kunt de tijd handmatig instellen. Het tijdformaat kiezen (JJJJ/MM/DD, DD/
MM/JJJJ of MM/DD/JJJJ) en het datumformaat (12 uur/24 uur) .
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Alarm
Alarm 1/Alarm 2
U kunt maximaal 2 alarmen op verschillende tijdstippen instellen. Voor elke wekker 
heb je de volgende instellingen: tijd, geluid van de wekker (een radiostation, een 
liedje of een pieptoon) en het volume.

NAP-alarm
Als u slechts enkele tientallen minuten wilt uitrusten en gewekt wilt worden door 
een alarm, kunt u deze functie gebruiken. U kunt de wekker langer dan 5 minuten 
of maximaal 120 minuten laten afgaan. Voor NAP Alarm is de sluimerfunctie niet 
beschikbaar (herhaal alarm).

Snooze
Cand suna alarma, apasati orice buton de pe radio (met uitzondering van butonului 
Standby) pentru a active functia Snooze. Alarma va suna din nou dupa 5 minuten. 
Apasand butonul Standby anulati alarma. 

Let op: als je ervoor kiest om wakker te worden met het geluid van een radiostation 
via internet en de internetverbinding ontbreekt op het moment van alarm, dan zal na 
één minuut het alarm afgaan met het standaardgeluid (piep). 

Timer
Stel de maximale tijd in door op de knoppen Rechts/Links en Kiezen/Selecteren 
te drukken om het aftellen in te schakelen. 

Gepland afspelen
U kunt de radio zo instellen dat deze automatisch start op een bepaalde tijd, 
dagelijks of op bepaalde dagen wordt herhaald.

Taal
Kies de weergavetaal van het menu: Engels, Duits, Spaans, Frans, Portugees, 
Nederlands, Italiaans, Russisch, Zweeds, Noors, Deens, Hongaars, Slowaaks, 
Pools, Turks, Suomi.

Dimmer
U hebt twee opties: Energiebesparing (het scherm wordt automatisch 
uitgeschakeld als er geen handeling wordt uitgevoerd) en Inschakelen (handmatig 
het helderheidsniveau van het scherm instellen).  
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Scherm
Kies de kleur of zwart-wit weergave.

Stroombeheer
Als de radio geen signaal ontvangt, gaat hij automatisch in Standby om energie te 
besparen. De standaardinstelling is 30 minuten. Overige opties: 5 minuten en 15 
minuten.

Bedtijd
Stel de tijd in waarna de radio in de standby-modus gaat. Opties: tussen 15 minuten 
- 180 minuten.

Weer
Stel de locatie (continent, land, plaats) in waar u de temperatuur wilt weergeven.

Lokale radio instellen
De radio kan uw locatie automatisch detecteren of u kunt de locatie handmatig 
instellen.

Afspelen instellen
Stel de afspeelvoorkeuren in voor UPnP. Opties: Uit, Eén herhalen, Alles herhalen, 
Shuffle.

Apparaat
DLNA-configuratie - Naam wijzigen
De PNI RD290 kan muziek afspelen van DLNA-compatibele apparaten die met 
uw radio op hetzelfde netwerk zijn aangesloten. De radio wordt geïdentificeerd 
door het DLNA-apparaat met de naam die u in het menu kunt aanpassen  
Configuration → Device → Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
U kunt de radio op afstand bedienen door de AirMusic Control-app op de telefoon 
te installeren. Atat radioul cat si telefonul trebuie sa fie in aceeasi retea.
Equalizer
Stel de equalizer in volgens uw luistervoorkeuren.
Hervatten bij inschakelen
Na het starten blijft de radio de laatst beluisterde radiozender afspelen.
Reset naar standaard
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Zet de radio terug naar de fabrieksinstellingen. Alle favorietenlijsten en alle 
aangepaste instellingen worden verwijderd. 

PROBLEEMOPLOSSEN

1.	 Als je problemen hebt met het verbinden van je radio met internet, volg dan 
de onderstaande stappen: 

•	 Controleer of een ander apparaat (bijvoorbeeld een pc) verbinding kan maken 
met internet.

•	 Controleer het radiomenu als je DHCP hebt ingeschakeld of als je een 
handmatig statisch IP hebt ingesteld

•	 Controleer of de firewall een poort blokkeert
•	 Als het bericht “Bad ESSID or key” op het radioscherm verschijnt, moet u 

het MAC-adres van de radio toevoegen aan de lijst met toegestane apparaten 
van uw toegangspunt. Het MAC-adres van de radio kan worden gevonden 
door toegang te krijgen tot Information Center → System Information → 
Wireless Info → MAC address. Lees de instructies van het toegangspunt 
voor details over het toevoegen van een apparaat aan de lijst met toegestane 
apparaten.

•	 Controleer of je het juiste wifi-wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd.
•	 Als uw netwerk was ingesteld op Verborgen en niet wordt weergegeven in de 

lijst met netwerken die door uw radio zijn gedetecteerd, kunt u het zichtbaar 
maken of de naam handmatig toevoegen tijdens het installatieproces:  
Configuration → Network → Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter 
ESSID.

2.	 Als uw radio verbinding heeft gemaakt met het draadloze netwerk maar 
bepaalde radiostations niet afspeelt, kan de oorzaak een van de volgende zijn: :

•	 Het radiostation zendt momenteel niet uit
•	 Te veel gebruikers proberen verbinding te maken met de server van het 

radiostation en de server ondersteunt niet zoveel verbindingen
•	 Het betreffende radiostation zendt niet langer online uit
•	 De URL van het radiostation is niet meer goed. Elke keer dat de radio wordt 

ingeschakeld, moeten de links automatisch worden bijgewerkt. Als het niet 
is bijgewerkt, neem dan contact op met het Media U-team (www.mediayou.
net)

•	 Het internet is traag.  
3.	 Wanneer u naar pc’s zoekt via de UPnP-functie en geen pc kan worden 

gevonden of uw pc niet in de lijst staat: 
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•	 De radio bevindt zich niet in hetzelfde netwerk als de pc
•	 U hebt een firewall ingesteld op uw pc die het delen van bestanden verhindert 
4.	 Je hebt de pc gevonden waarop je de muziek wilt afspelen, maar je vindt geen 

map op de pc: 
•	 Een firewall blokkeert de radio om gedeelde bestanden te bekijken. Schakel 

de firewall uit of sta het delen van bestanden toe via de firewall .

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Ingangsspanning 5V/1A
Voedingsspanning: 230 V
WiFi-frequentie 2.4GHz
WiFi-zendvermogen 100mW
Draadloze standaard IEEE802.11b/g/n
Beveiligingsprotocollen WEP/WPA/WPA2

Frequentiebereik
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F)
It supports DAB and DAB+

Audiovermogen 3W (RMS) x 1

Audio interface
Jack 3,5 mm voor hoofdtelefoon
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensies/ Weight 220 x 115 x 120 mm / 1093 g
Screen Color 2.4 inch
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OPIS FUNKCJI I PRZYCISKÓW 

1.	 Standby - Naciśnij, aby wyświetlić 
menu/Naciśnij, aby przełączyć 
ekran w tryb gotowości (ekran 
wyświetli datę, godzinę i warunki 
pogodowe)

2.	 Volum/Home - Obróć pokrętło, 
aby ustawić poziom głośności/
Naciśnij pokrętło, aby wrócić do 
menu główneg

3.	 Preset - Naciśnij długo ten 
przycisk, aby wyświetlić listę „Add 
to favourite”/Naciśnij krótko ten 
przycisk, aby szybko wybrać listę 
ulubionych

4.	 Sensor IR dla pilota
5.	 Port 3.5 mm do słuchawek
6.	 Left - Kursor w lewo/Naciśnij, aby 

wrócić do poprzedniego menu
7.	 Dial/Select - Obróć w lewo lub w 

prawo, aby poruszać się po menu/
Naciśnij, aby potwierdzić wybór 
lub zatrzymać odtwarzanie

8.	 Right - Kursor w prawo/Kliknij, aby 
wyświetlić aktualne informacje o 
stacji radiowej

9.	 Ekran kolorowy 2.4 cala
10.	 Głośnik
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 Antena teleskopowa

14

DC IN
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OPIS PILOTA 

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Kursor góra
4.	 Kursor dół
5.	 Kursor lewo /Powrót do 

poprzedniego menu
6.	 Kursor prawo
7.	 SELECT - przycisk potwierdzenia
8.	 Przycisk ulubionych – naciśnij 

aby. Aby uzyskać dostęp do listy 
ulubionych, naciśnij długo aby 
uzyskać dostęp do listy “Add to 
favourite“

9.	 Menu główne
10.	 Alarm - Naciśnij aby ustawić alarm
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Naciśnij
12.	 11	 aby ustawić, po jakim czasie 

urządzenie przejdzie w tryb Sleep
13.	 Volum +
14.	 Volum -
15.	 Poprzednia stacja radiowa na liście/

Poprzedni utwór przez UPnP
16.	 Play/Pause - Odtwórz/Pauza
17.	 Następna stacja radiowa na liście/

Następna melodia przez UPnP
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PRZED UŻYCIEM 

•	 Upewnij się, że masz połączenie z Internetem.
•	 Upewnij się, że masz router WiFi podłączony do Internetu. PNI RD290 

obsługuje połączenie bezprzewodowe b/g/n.
•	 Upewnij się, że znasz hasło WEP lub WPA routera. Potrzebujesz hasła do sieci 

Wi-Fi po podłączeniu radia do routera.

OSTRZEŻENIA 

•	 Nie wystawiaj urządzenia na działanie wysokich temperatur i wilgotności przez 
długi czas.

•	 Nie zwilżaj urządzenia różnymi płynami. Jeśli tak się stanie, natychmiast odłącz 
urządzenie od zasilania i zanieś je do centrum serwisowego.

•	 Nie używaj ani nie przechowuj urządzenia w środowisku o nadmiernym 
zapyleniu.

•	 Używaj tylko zasilacza znajdującego się w pakiecie. Używanie adaptera o innych 
parametrach technicznych może prowadzić nie tylko do awarii urządzenia, ale 
również do obrażeń ciała..

•	 Czyść urządzenie tylko miękką suchą ściereczką.
•	 Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, nie zdejmuj obudowy urządzenia. W przypadku 

awarii zadzwoń do specjalistycznego centrum.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 

1.	 Podłącz jeden koniec zasilacza do portu wejścia prądu stałego w urządzeniu, a 
drugi koniec do gniazda 230 V.

Notka: Używaj tylko zasilacza znajdującego się w pakiecie. Używanie adaptera o 
innych parametrach technicznych może prowadzić nie tylko do awarii urządzenia, ale 
również do obrażeń ciała.

2.	 Ekran zaświeci się i będzie wyglądał jak na poniższym obrazku:

Welcome

3.	 Wybierz preferowany język menu
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 2.	 Zostaniesz zapytany, czy chcesz sprawdzić połączenie Wi-Fi: „Check 
Network when Power on”. Zalecamy wybranie opcji „Yes” (Tak). 

POŁĄCZENIE Z SIECIĄ WIFI 

Poniższy komunikat pojawi się na ekranie. Wybierz „YES” (TAK), aby wyszukać 
dostępne sieci bezprzewodowe w okolicy. Jeśli router ma opcję WPS, możesz 
wybrać „YES “ (WPS)“.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Urządzenie rozpocznie skanowanie sieci. Zobaczysz listę dostępnych sieci:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Wybierz sieć, wprowadź hasło WEP lub WPA. Jeśli router nie jest chroniony 
hasłem, urządzenie automatycznie połączy się z siecią.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Wykonaj poniższe czynności, aby wprowadzić hasło routera za pomocą cyfrowych 
przycisków radia:
•	 Obróć przycisk Dial/Select, aby przeglądać litery. Skręć w prawo dla liter i 

znaków specjalnych i w lewo dla cyfr.
•	 Naciśnij przycisk Right aby wprowadzić następny znak w haśle.
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•	 Naciśnij przycisk Left aby usunąć znak.
•	 Po dodaniu ostatniego znaku do hasła naciśnij ponownie Dial/Select
•	 Aby potwierdzić. Nie naciskaj znowu przycisku Right!

Aby wprowadzić hasło za pomocą pilota, wykonaj następujące czynności:

•	 Naciśnij  ▲ lub ▼ przeglądać litery. 
•	 Naciśnij  ► aby wprowadzić następny znak w haśle.
•	 Naciśnij  ◄ aby usunąć znak.
•	 Po dodaniu ostatniego znaku do hasła naciśnij klawisz Select. Nie przyciskaj 

od nowa przycisku ►!

Po wprowadzeniu hasła urządzenie połączy się z siecią Wi-Fi. W lewym górnym 
rogu ekranu pojawi się ikona wskazująca poziom sygnału. 

Po pomyślnym podłączeniu urządzenia do Internetu na ekranie pojawi się menu 
główne. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

RADIO INTERNETOWE 

Wybierz Internet radio w menu. Z wyświetlonych opcji wybierz Radio Station/ 
Music. Znajdź stację radiową według gatunku, kraju, 20 najlepszych lub zalecanych.

My Favorite
Dodawanie stacji radiowej do listy ulubionych

Podczas słuchania ulubionej stacji radiowej naciśnij i przytrzymaj  klawisz na 
pilocie lub klawisz Preset na urządzeniu. Interfejs pojawi się na ekranie Add to my 
favourite. Wybierz pozycję i naciśnij przycisk Dial/Select aby zatwierdzić.
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Notka: Jeśli naciśniesz przycisk Dial/Select, a na ekranie pojawi się ikona , oznacza 
to, że stacja radiowa została już dodana do listy ulubionych.

Ulubione będą przechowywane w porządku rosnącym. Możesz zapisać do 250 
stacji radiowych.

Notka: Miejsca 1–5 są zarezerwowane dla preferencji użytkownika. Po zajęciu 
wszystkich 5 miejsc, aby kontynuować zapisywanie ulubionych, naciśnij długo przycisk 
Preset, a odpowiednia stacja radiowa zostanie automatycznie zapisana w pozycji 6 i 
tak dalej.

Możesz edytować swoją listę ulubionych w dowolnym momencie. Uzyskaj dostęp 
do menu Internet Radio → My Favourite lub naciśnij klawisz Preset na urządzeniu 
lub klucza  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. Po wyświetleniu listy ulubionych na 
ekranie wybierz stację radiową i naciśnij przycisk Right na urządzeniu. Poniższe 
menu pojawi się na ekranie:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - aby usunąć z listy ulubionych wybraną stację radiową 
Shift up - aby przejść powyżej listy wybranych stacji radiowych 
Shift down - aby przejść poniżej wybranej listy stacji radiowych 
Rename - aby zmienić nazwę stacji radiowej
Play - aby odtworzyć wybraną stację radiową

Odtwarzanie zapisanej stacji radiowej na liście ulubionych

Naciśnij klawisz Preset na urządzeniu lub  na pilocie. Wybierz stację, którą chcesz 
odtworzyć. Naciśnij przycisk Dial/Select, aby ją odtworzyć.

Sleep radio
Odtwórz stację radiową w ustawieniu Sleep.
Predefiniowane kategorie: ptaki, fortepian, deszcz, spa, przestrzeń, fale.
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History
Urządzenie automatycznie zapisze 10 ostatnio słuchanych stacji radiowych.

Service
Search Radio Station
Możesz znaleźć swoją ulubioną stację radiową, wyszukując ją według nazwy. 
Procedura wprowadzania znaków z nazwy jest podobna do procedury wprowadzania 
hasła do sieci Wi-Fi. 

Add New Radio Station
Jeśli nie możesz znaleźć stacji radiowej, wyszukując według nazwy i posiadając 
adres URL, możesz dodać go tutaj. Procedura wprowadzania znaków w łączu jest 
podobna do procedury wprowadzania hasła do sieci Wi-Fi. 

Notka: Podany link musi być adresem URL przesyłania strumieniowego audio.

Podczas odtwarzania stacji radiowej na ekranie pojawi się obraz przesłany przez 
odpowiednią stację.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

Oprogramowanie Spotify podlega licencjom stron trzecich, które można znaleźć 
tutaj:: https://www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Wykorzystuj telefon, tablet lub komputer jako pilota, aby sterować aplikacją 
Spotify. Wejdź na spotify.com/connect, aby dowiedzieć się, jak to zrobić.

Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

To urządzenie obsługuje UPnP i jest zgodne z DLNA. 
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Ta funkcja umożliwia strumieniowe przesyłanie dźwięku z innych urządzeń 
podłączonych do sieci. W tym celu konieczne jest posiadanie kompatybilnego 
urządzenia w sieci, które działa jak serwer. Może to być NAS lub zwykły komputer, 
za pośrednictwem którego masz dostęp do współdzielonego katalogu i który z kolei 
umożliwia udostępnianie multimediów. Katalog można przeglądać i odtwarzać 
przez tuner (PNI RD290).

Notka: Przed użyciem tej funkcji upewnij się, że wszystkie urządzenia są w tej samej 
sieci Wi-Fi.

Streaming muzyka

Po skonfigurowaniu serwera zgodnego z UPnP/DLNA do udostępniania plików 
multimedialnych w radiu możesz rozpocząć odtwarzanie muzyki.
•	 W menu głównym radia wybierz Media Center → UPnP
•	 Ukończenie skanowania dostępnych serwerów UPnP może potrwać kilka 

sekund. Z listy znalezionych serwerów wybierz żądany serwer.
•	 Radio wyświetli kategorie mediów dostępne na serwerze UPnP (np. „Music”, 

„ playlist“)
•	 Wybierz plik multimedialny, który chcesz odtworzyć. Możesz ustawić tryb 

odtwarzania, wchodząc do menu Configuration → Playback Setup.
•	 Jeśli nie zostanie znaleziony serwer UPnP, pojawi się ekran Empty list.

My Playlist
Możesz utworzyć własną listę odtwarzania z plikami multimedialnymi na serwerze 
UPnP. Wybierz utwór, który chcesz dodać do listy odtwarzania, naciśnij i 
przytrzymaj przycisk Dial/Select. Melodia zostanie dodana do Twojej listy 
odtwarzania.

Clear My Playlist
Oczyść bieżącą listę odtwarzania, aby móc utworzyć kolejną.

Notka: Jeśli masz serwer zgodny z DLNA, wykonaj czynności opisane powyżej, aby 
przeglądać pliki audio na urządzeniach zgodnych z DLNA i odtwarzać je w radiu.

FM MODE

Możesz słuchać stacji radiowych FM bez połączenia z Internetem.
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Rozłóż antenę teleskopową, aby zoptymalizować poziom odbioru.

Z głównego menu radia wybierz FM lub naciśnij klawisz  na pilocie, aby wrócić 
do menu głównego. 

Aby skanować częstotliwości FM, naciskaj przez 2 sekundy przyciski Left (Lewo) 
sau Right (Prawo). Urządzenie automatycznie skanuje częstotliwości i zatrzymuje 
się, gdy znajdzie stabilny sygnał. Jeśli chcesz dokładniej dostroić znalezioną stację, 
obróć pokrętło Dial/Select lub przyciski ▲/▼ na pilocie.

Zapisz stacje radiowe poprzez automatyczne skanowanie

Naciśnij krótko klawisz Dial/Select (lub przycisk Select na pilocie). Na ekranie 
zostaniesz zapytany, czy chceszi Auto Scan czy też nie. Wybierz “Yes” (TAK) 
i naciśnij Dial/Select aby potwierdzić. Urządzenie rozpocznie skanowanie i 
automatycznie zapisze znalezione stacje. Dostęp do listy zapisanych prac można 
uzyskać, naciskając przycisk Preset na urządzeniu lub klucza   na pilocie zdalnego 
sterowania. Stacja radiowa zapisana na liście może zawsze zostać zastąpiona inną. 

Service Following

Ta funkcja pozwala znaleźć tę samą stację radiową przez Internet, pod warunkiem, 
że stacja ma dostęp do Internetu i jest kompatybilna z twoim radiem.
Słuchając stacji radiowej przez Internet, masz lepszy odbiór, bez szumu tła i 
zakłóceń, które zwykle towarzyszą odbiorowi FM.

Podczas słuchania stacji radiowej FM na ekranie pojawi się ikona pokazana poniżej, 
jeśli dana stacja jest również dostępna w Internecie.

Przytrzymaj klawisz Dial/Select (lub przycisk Select na pilocie), radio 
automatycznie przełączy się w tryb radia internetowego i rozpocznie odtwarzanie 
odpowiedniego kanału.
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Możesz zapisać do 99 stacji radiowych.

DAB MODE

Możesz słuchać stacji radiowych DAB bez połączenia z Internetem.

Rozłóż antenę teleskopową, aby zoptymalizować poziom odbioru.

Z głównego menu radia wybierz DAB lub naciśnij klawisz  na pilocie, aby wrócić 
do menu głównego. 

Jeśli używasz trybu DAB po raz pierwszy, radio automatycznie przeszuka stacje 
DAB. Pod koniec operacji skanowania stacje DAB znalezione przez radio zostaną 
wyświetlone na ekranie. 

Wybierz stację radiową, której chcesz słuchać, a następnie naciśnij przycisk Dial/
Select (lub klawisz Select na pilocie), aby potwierdzić jej odtwarzanie. Naciśnij 
lewy przycisk (lub klawisz ◄ z pilota), aby powrócić do listy skanowanych stacji. 
Jeśli ponownie naciśniesz lewy przycisk (lub klawisz ◄ z pilota) na ekranie pojawi 
się poniższy interfejs:
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Wybierz NO, aby zachować bieżącą stację radiową i wyszukać nowe stacje.
Wybierz YES, aby wyczyścić bieżącą stację radiową i rozpocząć pełne skanowanie.
Wybierz ESC, aby wyjść z bieżącej operacji.

Aby zatrzymać odtwarzanie stacji radiowej, naciśnij przycisk Dial/Select (lub 
klawisz Select na pilocie). Aby ponownie odtworzyć radio, naciśnij ponownie 
przycisk Dial/Select. 

Service Following

Ta funkcja pozwala znaleźć tę samą stację radiową przez Internet, pod warunkiem, 
że stacja ma dostęp do Internetu i jest kompatybilna z twoim radiem.
Słuchając stacji radiowej przez Internet, masz lepszy odbiór, bez szumu tła i 
zakłóceń, które zwykle towarzyszą odbiorowi FM.

Podczas słuchania stacji radiowej FM na ekranie pojawi się ikona pokazana poniżej, 
jeśli dana stacja jest również dostępna w Internecie.

DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve

Przytrzymaj klawisz Dial/Select (lub przycisk Select na pilocie), radio 
automatycznie przełączy się w tryb radia internetowego i rozpocznie odtwarzanie 
odpowiedniego kanału.
Możesz zapisać do 99 stacji radiowych.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Informacje o pogodzie

PNI RD290 może znajdować i wyświetlać informacje o stanie pogody.
Wybierz kontynent → kraj  → miejscowość. Status pogody bieżącego dnia i 
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prognozy na kolejne 4 dni pojawią się na ekranie. Naciśnij przycisk Dial/Select 
aby potwierdzić, czy chcesz wyświetlać te informacje w trybie gotowości: Add to  
Standby Display. Naciśnij ponownie Dial/Select aby potwierdzić.

W trybie gotowości informacje o pogodzie będą się zmieniać co 10 sekund godzina/
data.

W trybie gotowości, gdy wyświetlany jest zegar analogowy, naciśnij przycisk Right 
(Prawo) a informacje o pogodzie w czasie rzeczywistym pojawią się na ekranie. 
Kontynuuj naciskanie prawego przycisku, aby wyświetlić prognozę pogody na 
następne 4 dni. Aby zobaczyć więcej szczegółów na temat określonego dnia, obróć 
przycisk Dial/Select lub naciśnij ▲/▼ na pilocie.

Notka: Wyświetlane informacje o pogodzie mają wyłącznie charakter informacyjny. 
Mogą występować różnice od złych warunkówle. 

Financial information (Informacje finansowe)
Urządzenie wyświetla informacje o głównych giełdach międzynarodowych.

System information (Informacje o systemie)
Urządzenie wyświetla informacje o wersji oprogramowania, sieci bezprzewodowej 
i wersji Spotify.

AUX-IN

Możesz słuchać muzyki z innych urządzeń (odtwarzacz MP3 lub telefon 
komórkowy), podłączając kabel audio do portu AUX-IN za radiem. 

CONFIGURATION (KONFIGURACJA)

Time Display (Tryb wyświetlania zegara)
Możesz wybrać analogowy lub cyfrowy wyświetlacz zegara.

Manage my mediaU
Za pomocą komputera możesz utworzyć własną listę ulubionych stacji radiowych.
1.	 Wybierz www.mediayou.net i zaloguj się
Aby nagrywać, potrzebujesz adresu MAC radia. Aby znaleźć adres MAC, wykonaj 
poniższe czynności:
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•	 	Wejdź w menu główne  → Information Center → System information 
→ Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Po zalogowaniu się wybierz My Media U → Radio. Wprowadź nazwę 
radia i numer seryjny (adres MAC) i zapisz.

Teraz możesz stworzyć własną listę ulubionych stacji radiowych. Twoje radio 
cyfrowe natychmiast się zsynchronizuje, a lista ulubionych znajduje się w menu  
My MediaU.

Notka: Jeśli chcesz dodać adres URL, który nie znajduje się w bazie danych Media 
U, upewnij się, że jest to adres URL strumienia audio lub skontaktuj się z zespołem 
Media U, aby go dodać.
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Aplikacja pozwala logowanie maksymalnie 5 użytkownikom, którzy mogą dodać 
to samo radio, a tylko jeden użytkownik z rzędu może uzyskać dostęp i słuchać 
tej samej listy ulubionych.

Aby znaleźć tę samą listę ulubionych w radiu cyfrowym, przejdź do menu 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Następnie wróć do menu 
głównego i wybierz My Media U.

Notka: Za każdym razem kiedy będziesz dokonywał zmian na liście ulubionych na 
koncie Media U, musisz najpierw dezaktywować My Media U z menu radia i ponownie 
włączyć go, aby ponownie zsynchronizować i przesłać najnowsze aktualizacje: 
Configuration → Manage my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Skonfiguruj sieć bezprzewodową)
Naciśnij przycisk Dial/Select (lub klawisz Select na pilocie), aby przeskanować 
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dostępne sieci bezprzewodowe w okolicy.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Sieć bezprzewodowa)
Dzięki WPS możesz podłączyć radio do routera, naciskając przycisk na radiu i 
klawisz WPS na routerze, aby skonfigurować połączenie Wi-Fi. Router musi mieć 
funkcję WPS.

Manual Configuration (Konfiguracja ręczna)
Możesz ręcznie ustawić sieć, aktywując DHCP (parametry sieci są automatycznie 
pobierane) lub ręcznie wprowadzając SSID sieci. 

Check network when power on (Sprawdź sieć podczas uruchamiania)
Możesz włączyć lub wyłączyć funkcję automatycznej weryfikacji połączenia 
sieciowego przy każdym włączeniu radia cyfrowego. 

Date&Time (Data i godzina)
Czas jest automatycznie synchronizowany z czasem Twojego obszaru.
Możesz wybrać ustawienie czasu ręcznie, wybierając format godziny (YYYY/MM/
DD, DD/ MM/YYYY lub MM/DD/YYYY) i daty (12 godzin/24 godziny).

Alarm

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Możesz ustawić do 2 alarmów w różnych momentach. Dla każdego alarmu masz 
następujące ustawienia: czas, dźwięk alarmu (stacja radiowa, utwór lub sygnał 
dźwiękowy) i głośność.

NAP Alarm
Jeśli chcesz odpocząć tylko przez kilkadziesiąt minut i chcesz być obudzony przez 
alarm, możesz użyć tej funkcji. Możesz ustawić budzik na dłużej niż 5 minut lub do 
120 minut. Ponieważ NAP Alarm posiada funkcji Snooze (uśpienie alarmu).

Snooze
Kiedy zabrzmi alarm, naciśnij dowolny przycisk w radiu (oprócz przycisku Standby) 
aby włączyć funkcję Snooze. Alarm włączy się ponownie po 5 minutach. Naciskając 
przycisk Standby anulujesz alarm.

Notka: jeśli wybrałeś wybudzenie przez odtwarzania stacji radiowej przez Internet, 
a w momencie alarmu brakuje połączenia z Internetem, po minucie alarm zabrzmi z 
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domyślnym sygnałem dźwiękowym (beep).

Timer
Funkcja odwrotnego zliczania.
Ustaw maksymalny czas, naciskając przyciski Right/Left i przycisk Dial/Select 
aby rozpocząć odliczanie.

Scheduled Playing
Możesz ustawić radio tak, aby uruchamiało się automatycznie o określonej 
godzinie, przy codziennych naprawach lub w określone dni.

Language
Wybierz język wyświetlania menu: angielski, niemiecki, hiszpański, francuski, 
portugalski, holenderski, włoski, rosyjski, szwedzki, norweski, duński, węgierski, 
słowacki, polski, turecki, Suomi.

Dimmer (Redukcja intensywności światła)
Masz dwie opcje: Power saving (ekran wyłącza się automatycznie, gdy nie jest 
wykonywana żadna operacja) i Turn on (ręcznie ustaw poziom jasności ekranu). 

Display (Ekran)
Wybierz kolorowy lub czarno-biały wyświetlacz.

Power Management (Zarządzanie energią)
Jeśli radio nie odbiera żadnego sygnału, automatycznie przechodzi w tryb 
gotowości w celu oszczędzania energii. Domyślne ustawienie to 30 minut. Inne 
opcje: 5 minut i 15 minut.

Sleep Time (Programowanie w trybie gotowości)
Ustaw czas, po którym radio przejdzie w tryb gotowości. Opcje: od 15 minut - 180 
minut. 

Weather (Pogoda)
Ustaw lokalizację (kontynent, kraj, miejscowość), z której chcesz wyświetlić 
temperaturę. 

Local Radio Setup (Skonfiguruj lokalne radio)
Radio może automatycznie wykryć Twoją lokalizację lub możesz ustawić lokalizację 
ręcznie. 
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Playback Setup (Ustawienia odtwarzania)
Ustaw preferencje odtwarzania dla UPnP. Opcje: Off, Repeat one(Powtórz 
jeden), Repeat all(powtórz wszystko), Shuffle( losowo).

Device (urządzenie)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 może odtwarzać muzykę z urządzeń kompatybilnych z DLNA 
podłączonych do tej samej sieci za pomocą radia. Radio będzie identyfikowane 
przez urządzenie DLNA za pomocą nazwy, którą można dostosować w menu  
Configuration → Device → Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
Możesz kontrolować radio na odległość, zainstaluj aplikację na telefon AirMusic 
Control. Zarówno radio, jak i telefon muszą być w tej samej sieci.

Equaliser
Ustaw korektor zgodnie z preferencjami słuchania.

Resume When Power On
Po uruchomieniu radio będzie kontynuować odtwarzanie ostatnio słuchanej stacji 
radiowej. 

Reset to Default
Zresetuj radio do ustawień fabrycznych. Wszystkie listy ulubionych i wszystkie 
ustawienia niestandardowe zostaną usunięte. 

PROBLEMY I ROZWIĄZANIA

1.	 Jeśli masz problemy z podłączeniem radia do Internetu, wykonaj poniższe 
czynności:

•	 Sprawdź, czy inne urządzenie (na przykład komputer) może połączyć się z 
Internetem.

•	 Sprawdź menu radia, jeśli masz włączony DHCP lub jeśli ustawiłeś ręczne 
statyczne IP

•	 Sprawdź, czy zapora blokuje dowolny port
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•	 Jeśli na ekranie radia pojawi się komunikat “Bad ESSID or key“ vmusisz dodać 
adres MAC radia do listy dozwolonych urządzeń punktu dostępowego. Adres 
MAC radia znajdziesz wchodząc w Information Center → System Information 
→ Wireless Info → MAC address. Przeczytaj instrukcje dotyczące punktu 
dostępu, aby uzyskać szczegółowe informacje na temat dodawania urządzenia 
do listy dozwolonych urządzeń.

•	 Sprawdź, czy podałeś poprawne hasło do Wi-Fi.
•	 Jeśli Twoja sieć została ustawiona na Ukryty i nie pojawia się na liście sieci 

wykrytych przez radio cyfrowe, możesz ustawić ją jako widoczną lub ręcznie 
dodać jej nazwę podczas procesu konfiguracji: Configuration → Network → 
Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 Jeśli radio pomyślnie nawiązało połączenie z siecią bezprzewodową, ale 
nie odtwarza niektórych stacji radiowych, przyczyną może być jedna z 
następujących przyczyn:

•	 Stacja radiowa nie nadaje w tej chwili
•	 Zbyt wielu użytkowników próbuje połączyć się z serwerem stacji radiowej, a 

serwer nie obsługuje tak wielu połączeń
•	 Ta stacja radiowa nie nadaje już online
•	 Adres URL stacji radiowej nie jest już dobry. Przy każdym włączeniu radia łącza 

powinny być aktualizowane automatycznie. Jeśli nie zostanie zaktualizowany, 
skontaktuj się z zespołem Media U (www.mediayou.net)

•	 Internet jest wolny. 

3.	 Podczas wyszukiwania komputerów za pomocą funkcji UPnP nie można 
znaleźć komputera lub nie ma go na liście:

•	 Radio nie jest w tej samej sieci co komputer
•	 Na komputerze jest skonfigurowana Firewall, która uniemożliwia udostępnianie 

plików.

4.	 Znalazłeś komputer, na którym chcesz odtwarzać muzykę, ale nie znalazłeś 
żadnego folderu na komputerze:

•	 Zapora sieciowa blokuje radiu przeglądanie udostępnionych plików. Wyłącz 
zaporę lub zezwól na udostępnianie plików przez zaporę.
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SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE 

Napięcie wejściowe 5V/1A
Napięcie zasilania 230 V
Częstotliwość Wi-Fi 2.4GHz
Moc transmisji WiFi 100mW
Standard bezprzewodowy IEEE802.11b/g/n
Protokoły bezpieczeństwa WEP/WPA/WPA2

Zakres częstotliwości
FM 87.5-108MHz
DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F), 
Obsługuje DAB i DAB +

Moc audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Interfejs audio
Jack 3.5mm dla słuchawek
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Wymiary 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Waga 1093 g
Ekran Kolor  2.4 inch
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DESCRIERE TASTE SI FUNCTII

1.	 Standby - Apasati pentru a afisa 
meniul/Apasati pentru a pune 
ecranul in modul standby (ecranul 
va afisa data, ora si conditiile 
meteo)

2.	 Volum/Home - Rotiti butonul 
pentru a regla nivelul volumului/
Apasati pe buton pentru a va 
intoarce la meniul principal

3.	 Preset - Apasati lung acest buton 
pentru a accesa lista “Add to 
favourite“/Apasati scurt acest 
buton pentru a apela rapid lista cu 
favorite

4.	 Senzor IR pentru telecomanda
5.	 Port 3.5 mm pentru casti
6.	 Left - Cursor stanga/Apasati 

pentru a va intoarce la meniul 
anterior

7.	 Dial/Select - Rotiti spre stanga sau 
spre dreapta pentru a naviga prin 
meniu/Apasati pentru a confirma o 
selectie sau pentru a opri redarea

8.	 Right - Cursor dreapta/Apasati 
pentru a vedea informatii despre 
postul radio curent

9.	 Ecran color 2.4 inch
10.	 Difuzor
11.	 DC In
12.	 Aux-In 3.5 mm
13.	 Line out (audio) 3.5 mm
14.	 Antena telescopica

14

DC IN
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DESCRIERE TELECOMANDA

SELECT

Alarm Sleep

Vol- Vol+

►►

►

►

1 2

3

4

5 6
7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

13

1.	 Standby
2.	 Mute
3.	 Cursor sus
4.	 Cursor jos
5.	 Cursor stanga  /Inapoi la meniul 

anterior
6.	 Cursor dreapta
7.	 SELECT - buton de confirmare
8.	 Buton favorite - apasati pentru 

a accesa lista cu posturile radio 
favorite, apasati lung pentru a 
accesa lista “Add to favourite“

9.	 Meniu principal
10.	 Alarm - Apasati pentru a seta 

alarma
11.	 Sleep (Sleep Timer) -  Apasati 

pentru a seta peste cat timp 
aparatul va intra in modul Sleep

12.	 Volum +
13.	 Volum -
14.	 Postul de radio anterior in lista/

Melodia anterioara prin UPnP
15.	 Play/Pause - Redare/Pauza
16.	 Postul de radio urmator in lista/

Melodia urmatoare prin UPnP
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INAINTE SA INCEPETI

•	 Asigurati-va ca aveti conexiune la internet.
•	 Asigurati-va ca aveti un router WiFi conectat la internet. PNI RD290 suporta 

conexiune wireless b/g/n.
•	 Asigurati-va ca stiti parola WEP sau WPA a router-ului. Aveti nevoie de parola 

retelei Wifi cand veti conecta radioul la router.

ATENTIONARI

•	 Nu expuneti aparatul la conditii de temperatura si umiditate ridicate pentru o 
lunga perioada de timp.

•	 Nu udati aparatul cu diferite lichide. Daca s-a intamplat acest lucru, scoateti 
imediat aparatul din priza si duceti-l la un centru service.

•	 Nu folositi si nu depozitati aparatul in mediu cu praf excesiv.
•	 Folositi doar adaptorul de alimentare inclus in pachet. Folosirea unui adaptor 

cu alte caracteristici tehnice poate duce nu doar la defectarea aparatului ci si 
la ranirea personala.

•	 Curatati aparatul doar cu o carpa moale uscata.
•	 Pentru a preveni socurile electrice, nu desfaceti carcasa aparatului. In caz de 

defectiune, apelati la un centru specializat.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

1.	 Conectati un capat al adaptorului de alimentare in portul DC-In din aparat si 
celalalt capat intr-o priza 230V.

Nota: Folositi doar adaptorul de alimentare inclus in pachet. Folosirea unui adaptor 
cu alte caracteristici tehnice poate duce nu doar la defectarea aparatului ci si la 
ranirea personala.

2.	 Ecranul se va aprinde si va arata ca in imaginea de mai jos:

Welcome

3.	 Selectati limba preferata pentru meniu
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• English
 Deutsch
 Español
Français

1/17

01:44

4.	 Veti fi intrebat daca doriti ca la fiecare pornire a aparatului sa se verifice 
conexiunea Wifi: “Check Network when Power on“. Va recomandam sa 
alegeti optiunea “Yes“ (Da). 

CONEXIUNEA LA RETEAUA WIFI

Pe ecran va aparea mesajul de mai jos. Alegeti optiunea “Yes“ (Da) pentru a cauta 
retelele wireless disponibile in zona. Daca routerul dvs. are optiunea WPS, puteti 
alege “Yes (WPS)“.

01:01

   Yes     Yes(WPS)     NO

Would you like to
configure Network now?

Aparatul va incepe scanarea retelelor. Succesiv va afisa o lista cu retelele disponibile:

Linksys

01:44

Homeaudio

Demo

Selectati reteaua dvs., introduceti parola WEP sau WPA. Daca router-ul dvs. nu 
este protejat de o parola, atunci aparatul se va conecta automat la retea.

Enter Password

1/1

16:23

Input:          Move          OK

Urmati pasii de mai jos pentru a introduce parola router-ului dvs., folosind 
butoanele radioului:
•	 Rotiti butonul Dial/Select pentru a rasfoi printre caractere. Rotiti spre dreapta 

pentru litere si caractere speciale si spre stanga pentru cifre.



Manual de utilizare

Ro
m

an
a

182

•	 Apasati butonul Right pentru a trece la introducerea caracterului urmator din 
parola.

•	 Apasati butonul Left pentru a sterge un caracter.
•	 Dupa ce ati adaugat ultimul caracter din parola, apasati din nou Dial/Select 

pentru a confirma. Nu mai apasati butonul Right din nou!

Pentru a introduce parola cu ajutorul telecomenzii, urmati pasii de mai jos:

•	 Apasati ▲ sau ▼ pentru a rasfoi printre caractere. 
•	 Apasati ► pentru a trece la introducerea caracterului urmator din parola.
•	 Apasati ◄ pentru a sterge un caracter.
•	 Dupa ce ati adaugat ultimul caracter din parola, apasati tasta Select. Nu mai 

apasati butonul ► din nou!

Dupa introducerea parolei, aparatul se va conecta la reteaua WiFi. In coltul din 
stanga sus al ecranului va aparea pictograma care indica nivelul semnalului. 

Dupa conectarea cu succes la internet a aparatului, pe ecran va aparea meniul 
principal. 

08:58

Internet Radio
5

INTERNET RADIO

Alegeti Internet radio din meniu. Din optiunile afisate, selectati Radio Station/
Music. Cautati un post radio dupa gen, tara, top 20 sau recomandate.

My Favorite
Adaugarea unui post de radio in lista de favorite

In timp ce ascultati postul de radio preferat, apasati lung tasta  de pe telecomanda 
sau butonul Preset de pe aparat. Pe ecran va aparea interfata Add to my favourite. 
Alegeti pozitia si apasati butonul Dial/Select pentru a confirma.
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Nota: Daca apasati butonul Dial/Select si pe ecran apare pictograma , inseamna 
ca postul radio a fost deja adaugat in lista de favorite.

Favoritele vor fi stocate in ordine ascendenta. Puteti stoca maxim 250 de posturi 
radio.

Nota: Locurile 1 - 5 sunt rezervate pentru preferintele utilizatorului. Dupa ce toate 
cele 5 locuri au fost ocupate, pentru a salva in continuare favorite, apasati lung 
butonul Preset si postul de radio respectiv va fi in mod automat salvat pe pozitia 6 si 
asa mai departe.

Puteti edita lista de favorite oricand. Accesati meniul Internet Radio → My 
Favourite sau apasati butonul Preset de pe aparat sau tasta  de pe telecomanda. 
Dupa ce pe ecran va aparea lista de favorite, selectati un post radio si apasati pe 
butonul Right de pe aparat. Pe ecran va aparea meniul de mai jos:

Delete
Shift Up
Shift Down
Rename

1/5

iRadio

 
Delete - pentru a sterge din lista de favorite postul radio selectat
Shift up - pentru a muta mai sus in lista postul radio selectat
Shift down - pentru a muta mai jos in lista postul radio selectat
Rename - pentru a redenumi postul radio
Play - pentru a reda postul radio selectat

Redarea unui post de radio salvat in lista de favorite

Apasati tasta Preset de pe aparat sau tasta  de pe telecomanda. Alegeti postul 
dorit. Apasati pe butonul Dial/Select pentru a-l reda.
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Sleep radio
Redarea unui post radio pentru starea de repaus.
Categorii predefinite: Pasari, Pian, Ploaie, Spa, Spatiu, Valuri

History
Aparatul va salva automat ultimele 10 posturi de radio ascultate.

Service
Search Radio Station
Puteti gasi postul de radio preferat, cautandu-l dupa nume. Procedura de 
introducere a caracterelor din nume este similara cu cea a introducerii parolei 
retelei Wifi 

Add New Radio Station
Daca nu gasiti postul de radio cautand dupa nume si aveti adresa URL o puteti 
adauga aici. Procedura de introducere a caracterelor din link este similara cu cea a 
introducerii parolei retelei Wifi
Nota: Link-ul introdus trebuie sa fie URL-ul streaming-ului audio.

In timpul redarii unui post radio, pe ecran va aparea imaginea transmisa de postul 
respectiv.

977
Music

iRadio
.977 The 80s Channel

Internet Radio

SPOTIFY/MEDIA CENTER

Spotify Connect

Software-ul Spotify se supune licentelor tertilor care se gasesc aici: https://www.
spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Folositi telefonul, tableta sau computerul ca telecomanda pentru Spotify.
Accesati spotify.com/connect pentru a afla cum.
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Media Center
UPnP (Universal Plug and Play)

Acest aparat suporta UPnP si este compatibil cu DLNA. 

Aceasta functie permite redarea de streaming audio de pe alte dispozitive 
conectate la retea. Pentru aceasta, este necesar sa aveti un dispozitiv compatibil 
in reteaua dvs. care sa functioneze ca un server. Acesta poate fi un NAS sau un 
PC conventional  prin intemediul carui sa aveti acces la directorul partajat si care 
sa permita la randul lui media sharing (partajare media). Directorul poate fi rasfoit 
si redat prin tuner (PNI RD290).

Nota: Inainte de a folosi aceasta functie, asigurati-va ca toate dispozitivele sunt in 
aceeasi retea Wifi.

Streaming muzica

Odata ce serverul compatibil UPnP/DLNA a fost configurat sa partajeze fisiere 
media cu radioul dvs., puteti incepe sa redati muzica.
•	 In meniul principal al radioului dvs., selectati Media Center → UPnP
•	 Ar putea dura cateva secunde ca radioul dvs. sa finalizeze scanarea serverelor 

UPnP disponibile. Din lista de servere gasita, selectati serverul dorit.
•	 Radioul va afisa categoriile media disponibile pe serverul UPnP (de ex. “music“, 

“playlist“)
•	 Alegeti fisierul media pe care doriti sa-l redati. Puteti seta modul de redare 

accesand meniul Configuration → Playback Setup.
•	 Daca nu a fost gasit nici un server UPnP, pe ecran va aparea Empty list.

My Playlist
Va puteti crea propriul playlist cu fisierele media de pe serverul UPnP. Alegeti 
melodia pe care doriti sa o adaugati in playlist, tineti lung apasat butonul Dial/
Select. Melodia va fi adaugata in playlistul propriu.

Clear My Playlist
Curatati playlistul curent pentru a putea crea altul.

Nota: Daca aveti un server compatibil DLNA, urmati pasii descrisi mai sus pentru a 
rasfoi fisierele audio de pe dispozitivele compatibile DLNA si a le reda pe radioul dvs.
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FM MODE

Puteti asculta posturile radio FM fara conexiune la internet.

Extindeti antena telescopica pentru a optimiza nivelul de receptie.

Din meniul principal al radioului dvs. alegeti FM sau apasati tasta  pe telecomanda 
pentru a va intoarce la meniul principal. 

Pentru a scana frecventele FM, apasati timp de 2 secunde butoanele Left (Stanga) 
sau Right (Dreapta).  Aparatul va scana automat frecventele si se va opri cand va 
gasi un semnal stabil. Daca doriti sa faceti un tuning mai fin al postului gasit, rotiti 
butonul Dial/Select sau tastele ▲/▼ de pe telecomanda.

Salvare posturi radio prin scanare automata

Apasati scurt butonul Dial/Select (sau tasta Select pe telecomanda). Pe ecran 
veti fi intrebat daca doriti Auto Scan sau nu. Alegeti “Yes” (Da) si  apasati Dial/
Select pentru a confirma. Aparatul va porni scanarea si va salva automat posturile 
gasite. Lista cu posturile salvate o puteti accesa apasand butonul Preset de pe 
aparat sau tasta  de pe telecomanda. Un post de radio salvat in lista poate fi 
oricand suprascris de un altul. 

Service Following

Aceasta functie permite gasirea aceluiasi post de radio prin internet cu conditia ca 
postul respectiv sa aiba streaming prin internet disponibil si compatibil cu radioul 
dvs.
Acultand un post de radio prin internet, aveti asigurata o receptie mai buna, fara 
zgomote de fundal si interferentele care de obicei insotesc receptia FM.

In timp ce ascultati un post de radio prin FM, pe ecran va aparea pictograma 
indicata mai jos daca postul respectiv este disponibil si prin internet.
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Tineti apasat butonul Dial/Select (sau tasta Select pe telecomanda), radioul se va 
schimba automat pe modul Internet Radio si va porni redarea canalului respectiv.

Puteti salva maxim 99 de posturi radio.

DAB MODE

Puteti asculta posturile radio DAB fara conexiune la internet.

Extindeti antena telescopica pentru a optimiza nivelul de receptie.

Din meniul principal al radioului dvs. alegeti DAB sau apasati tasta  pe 
telecomanda pentru a va intoarce la meniul principal. 

Daca e prima daca cand folositi modul DAB, radioul va scana automat posturile 
DAB. La sfarsitl operatiunii de scanare, pe ecranul radioului vor aparea posturile 
DAB gasite. 

Alegeti postul radio pe care doriti sa-l ascultati, apoi apasati butonul Dial/Select 
(sau tasta Select de pe telecomanda) pentru o confirma redarea acestuia. Apasati 
butonul Left (sau tasta ◄ de pe telecomanda) pentru a va intoarce la lista cu statiile 
scanate. Daca apasati din nou butonul Left (sau tasta ◄ de pe telecomanda), pe 
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ecran va aparea interfata de mai jos:

Alegeti NO pentru a pastra postul radio curent si pentru a scana posturi noi.
Alegeti YES pentru a sterge postul radio curent si pentru a porni o scanare 
completa.
Alegeti ESC pentru a iesi din operatiunea curenta.

Pentru a opri redarea statiei radio, apasati butonul Dial/Select (sau tasta Select 
pe telecomanda). Cand doriti sa redati din nou postul radio, apasati din nou Dial/
Select. 

Service Following

Aceasta functie permite gasirea aceluiasi post de radio prin internet cu conditia ca 
postul respectiv sa aiba streaming prin internet disponibil si compatibil cu radioul 
dvs. Acultand un post de radio prin internet, aveti asigurata o receptie mai buna, 
fara zgomote de fundal si interferentele care de obicei insotesc receptia DAB.

In timp ce ascultati un post de radio DAB, pe ecran va aparea pictograma indicata 
mai jos daca postul respectiv este disponibil si prin internet.

DAB
ABC dig

List

Now playing: Don’t
Explain, Artist: Billie
Hoilday (Dzihan & 
Kamien), Album:Verve
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Tineti apasat butonul Dial/Select (sau tasta Select pe telecomanda), radioul se va 
schimba automat pe modul Internet Radio si va porni redarea canalului respectiv.

Puteti salva maxim 99 de posturi radio.

INFORMATION CENTER/AUX-IN/DLNA

Weather Information 
Informatii despre vreme

PNI RD290 poate gasi si afisa informatii despre starea vremii.

Alegeti continentul → tara → localitatea. Pe ecran va aparea starea vremii din 
ziua curenta si previziunile pentru urmatoarele 4 zile. Apasati butonul Dial/Select 
pentru a confirma daca doriti ca aceste informatii sa fie afisate in modul Standby: 
Add to Standby Display. Apasati din nou Dial/Select pentru a confirma.

In modul standby se vor alterna la fiecare 10 secunde ora/data si informatiile 
meteo.

In modul standby, cand este afisat ceasul analogic, apasati butonul Right (Dreapta) 
si pe ecran vor aparea informatiile despre vreme in timp real. Apasati in continuare 
butonul Right pentru a afisa previziunile meteo pentru urmatoarele 4 zile. Pentru 
a vedea detalii mai multe despre o anumita zi, rotiti butonul Dial/Select sau apasati  
▲/▼ pe telecomanda.

Nota: Informatiile meteo afisate sunt doar ca referinta. Pot exista diferente fata de 
conditiile reale. 

Financial information (Informatii financiare)
Aparatul afiseaza informatii despre principalele burse internationale.

System information (Informatii sistem)
Aparatul afiseaza informatii despre versiunea software-ului, despre reteaua 
wireless si despre versiunea de Spotify.
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AUX-IN

Va puteti bucura de muzica de pe alte dispozitive (MP3 player sau telefon mobil), 
conectand cablul audio la portul AUX-IN din spatele radioului. 

CONFIGURATION (CONFIGURARE)

Time Display (Mod afisare ceas)
Puteti alege intre afisarea ceasului analogic sau digital.

Manage my mediaU
Va puteti face propria lista de statii radio preferate cu ajutorul computerului.
1.	 Accesati www.mediayou.net si autentificati-va
2.	 Veti avea nevoie de adresa MAC a radioului pentru a-l inregistra.
	 Pentru a afla adresa MAC, urmati pasii de mai jos:

•	 	Accesati meniul principal → Information Center → System 
information → Wireless info → MAC Address

•	 Dupa ce v-ati autentificat pe site, accesati My Media U → Radio. 
Introduceti numele radioului si numarul de serie (adresa MAC) si 
salvati.

Acum va puteti face propria lista cu posturile de radio preferate. Radioul dvs. se va 
sincroniza imediat si veti putea gasi lista de favorite in meniul My MediaU.
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Nota: Daca vreti sa adaugati un URL care nu este in baza de date Media U, asigurati-
va ca este URL-ul unui streaming audio sau contactati echipa Media U ca sa-l adauge 
pentru dvs.

Aplicatia permite un numar maxim de 5 utilizatori care pot adauga acelasi radio si 
doar cate un utilizator pe rand poate accesa si asculta aceeasi lista de favorite.

Pentru a gasi aceeasi lista de favorite si in radioul dvs. , accesati meniul Configuration 
→ Manage my mediaU → Enable.  Apoi reveniti la meniul principal si alegeti My 
Media U.
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Nota: de cate ori veti face modificari in lista de favorite in contul Media U, trebuie 
mai intai de dezactivati  My Media U din meniul radioului dvs. si sa-l reactivati 
pentru a se resincroniza si a incarca ultimele actualizari: Configuration → Manage 
my mediaU → Disable → Enable.

Network

Wireless Network Configuration (Configurare retea wireless)
Apasati butonul Dial/Select (sau tasta Select de pe telecomanda) pentru a scana 
retelele wireless disponibile in zona.

Wireless Network (WPS PBC) (Retea wireless)
Prin WPS puteti conecta radioul cu router-ul apasand un buton pe radio si tasta 
WPS de pe router pentru a configura conxiunea WiFi. Router-ul trebuie sa aiba 
functia WPS.

Manual Configuration (Configurare manuala)
Puteti seta manual reteaua activand DHCP (parametrii de retea sunt preluati in 
mod automat) sau introducand manual SSID-ul retelei. 

Check network when power on (Verifica reteaua la pornire)
Puteti activa sau dezactiva functia de verificare automata a conexiunii la retea de 
fiecare data la pornirea radioului. 

Date&Time (Data si ora)
Ora se sincronizeaza automat cu ora zonei dvs.
Puteti alege setarea manuala a orei, alegand formatul orei   (YYYY/MM/DD, DD/
MM/YYYY sau MM/DD/YYYY) si al datei (12 ore/24 ore).
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Alarm

Alarm 1/Alarm 2
Puteti seta maxim 2 alarme la ore diferite. Pentru fiecare alarma aveti disponibile 
urmatoarele setari: ora, sunetul alarmei (un post radio, o melodie sau beep) si 
volumul.

NAP Alarm
Daca doriti sa va odihniti doar cateva zeci de minute si doriti sa fiti trezit printr-o 
alarma, puteti folosi aceasta functie. Puteti seta alarma sa sune peste 5 minute 
sau maxim 120 minute.  Pentru NAP Alarm nu este disponibila functia Snooze 
(repetare alarma).

Snooze
Cand suna alarma, apasati orice buton de pe radio (cu exceptia butonului Standby) 
pentru a activa functia Snooze. Alarma va suna din nou dupa 5 minute. Apasand 
butonul Standby anulati alarma.

Nota: daca ati ales ca sunet de trezire redarea unui post radio prin internet si lipseste 
in momentul alarmei conexiunea la internet, dupa un minut alarma va suna cu 
sunetul implicit (beep).

Timer
Functie numaratoarea inversa.
Setati timpul maxim apasand butoanele Right/Left si butonul Dial/Select pentru 
a porni numaratoarea inversa.

Scheduled Playing
Puteti seta pornirea automata a radioului la o anumita ora, cu repetare zilnica sau  
in anumite zile.

Language
Alegeti limba de afisare a meniului: engleza, germana, spaniola, franceza, 
portugheza,  olandeza, italiana, rusa, suedeza, norvegiana, daneza, maghiara, 
slovaca, poloneza, turca, suomi.
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Dimmer (Reducere intensitate luminoasa)
Aveti doua optiuni: Power Saving (ecranul se inchide automat cand nu se 
efectueaza nici o operatiune) si Turn on (setati manual nivelul de intensitate 
luminoasa a ecranului). 

Display (Ecran)
Alegeti afisarea color sau alb-negru.

Power Management (Gestionarea energiei)
Daca radioul nu receptioneaza nici un semnal intra automat in Standby pentru a 
economisi energie. Setarea implicita este de 30 minute. Alte optiuni: 5 minute si 
15 minute.

Sleep Time (Programare standby)
Setati timpul dupa care radioul va intra in modul Standby. Optiuni: intre 15 minute 
- 180 minute. 

Weather (Meteo)
Setati locatia (continent, tara, localitate) de unde doriti sa afisati temperatura. 

Local Radio Setup (Setare radio local)
Radioul poate detecta automat locatia dvs. sau puteti seta locatia manual. 

Playback Setup (Setari redare)
Setati preferintele de redare pentru UPnP. Optiuni: Off, Repeat one (Repeta 
una), Repeat all (Repeta toate), Shuffle (Redare aleatorie).

Device (Dispozitiv)
DLNA setup - Rename
PNI RD290 poate reda muzica de pe dispozitive compatibile DLNA conectate 
la aceeasi retea cu radioul dvs. Radioul va fi identificat de dispozitivul DLNA 
cu numele pe care il puteti personaliza in meniul Configuration → Device → 
Rename.

App
AirMusic Control
Puteti controla radioul de la distanta instaland pe telefon aplicatia AirMusic 
Control. Atat radioul cat si telefonul trebuie sa fie in aceeasi retea.



Equaliser
Setati egalizatorul conform preferintelor dvs. de ascultare.

Resume When Power On
Dupa pornire, radioul va continua sa redea ultimul post de radio ascultat. 

Reset to Default
Resetati radioul la setarile din fabrica. Toate listele cu favorite si toate setarile 
personalizate vor fi sterse. 

PROBLEME SI SOLUTII

1.	 Daca aveti probleme cu conectarea radioului la internet, urmati pasii de mai 
jos:

•	 Verificati daca un alt dispozitiv (de exemplu un PC) se poate conecta la 
Internet.

•	 Verificati in meniul radioului daca ati activat DHCP sau daca ati setat un IP 
static manual

•	 Verificati daca firewall-ul nu blocheaza vreun port
•	 Daca pe ecranul radioului apare mesajul “Bad ESSID or key“ va trebui sa 

adaugati adresa MAC a radioului in lista cu dispozitivele permise a Access 
Point-ului dvs. Adresa MAC a radioului poate fi gasita accesand Information 
Center → System Information → Wireless Info → MAC address. Cititi 
instructiunile Access Point-ului pentru a afla detalii despre adaugarea unui 
dispozitiv in lista cu dispozitive permise.

•	 Verificati daca ati introdus parola corecta a retelei Wifi.
•	 Daca reteaua dvs. a fost setata ca Hidden (ascunsa) si nu apare in lista de retele 

detectate de radioul dvs., puteti fie sa o faceti vizibila, fie sa-i adaugati numele 
manual in timpul procesului de configurare: Configuration → Network → 
Manual Configuration → Wireless → Enter ESSID.

2.	 Daca radioul dvs. s-a conectat cu succes la reteaua wireless, dar nu reda 
anumite posturi radio, cauza poate fi una dintre urmatoarele:

•	 Postul de radio nu emite in momentul respectiv
•	 Prea multi utilizatori incearca sa se conecteze la serverul postului de radio, iar 

serverul nu suporta atatea conexiuni
•	 Postul de radio respectiv nu mai difuzeaza online
•	 URL-ul postului de radio nu mai este bun. La fiecare pornire a radioului, link-

urile ar trebui sa se actualizeze automat. Daca nu se actualizeaza, contactati 



echipa Media U (www.mediayou.net)
•	 Internetul este lent. 

3.	 Cand cautati PC-uri prin functia UPnP si nici un PC nu poate fi gasit sau PC-
ul dvs. nu apare in lista:

•	 Radioul nu se afla in aceeasi retea cu PC-ul
•	 Aveti un Firewall setat in PC care impiedica partajarea de fisiere

4.	 Ati gasit PC-ul de pe care doriti sa redati muzica, dar nu gasiti nici un folder 
pe PC:

•	 Un firewall blocheaza radioul sa vada fisierele partajate. Dezactivati firewall-ul 
sau permiteti partajarea de fisierele prin firewall.

SPECIFICATII TEHNICE

Tensiune de intrare 5V/1A
Tensiune de alimentare 230 V
Frecventa WiFi 2.4GHz
Putere transmisie WiFi 100mW
Standard wireless IEEE802.11b/g/n
Protocoale de securitate WEP/WPA/WPA2
Interval frecvente FM 87.5-108MHz

DAB 174.928MHz (5A) - 239.200MHz (13F), 
Suporta DAB si DAB+

Putere audio 3W (RMS) x 1

Interfata audio
Jack 3.5mm pentru casti
Aux-in 3.5 mm
Line out 3.5 mm

Dimensiuni 220 x 115 x 120 mm
Greutate 1093 g
Ecran Color 2.4 inch



EN:
EU Simplified Declaration of Conformity
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declares that Internet DAB and FM radio model PNI RD290 complies with the Directive 
EMC 2014/30/EU and RED 2014/53/UE. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
Internet address:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

BG:
Опростена декларация за съответствие на ЕС
SC ONLINESHOP SRL декларира, че Интернет DAB и FM радио модел PNI RD290 спазва директивата EMC 
2014/30/EU и RED 2014/53/UE. Пълният текст на ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпен на следния 
интернет адрес:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

DE:
Vereinfachte EU- Konformitätserklärung
SC ONLINESHOP SRL erklärt, dass das Internet DAB und UKW-Radio Model PNI RD290 der Richtlinie EMC 
2014/30/EU und RED 2014/53/UE entspricht. Sie finden den ganzen Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung an der 
folgenden Internetadresse:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

ES:
Declaración UE de conformidad simplificada
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara que el Internet DAB y FM radio modelo PNI RD290 cumple con la Directiva EMC 
2014/30/EU y la Directiva RED 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

FR
Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de l’UE
SC ONLINESHOP SRL déclare que Internet DAB et FM radio modèle PNI RD290 est conforme à la directive EMC 
2014/30/EU et RED 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à l’adresse 
Internet suivante:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

HU:
Egyszerűsített EU Megfelelési Közlemény
SC ONLINESHOP SRL kijelenti azt, hogy a Internet DAB és FM rádió tipus PNI RD290 megfelel az EMC 2014/30/
EU és RED 2014/53/UE irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes címen 
érhető el:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

IT:
Dichiarazione UE di conformità semplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL dichiara che il Internet DAB ed FM Radio modello PNI RD290 è conforme alla direttiva 
EMC 2014/30/UE e alla direttiva RED 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità europea è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

PL:
Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
SC ONLINESHOP SRL oświadcza, że Radio internetowe DAB i FM model PNI RD290 jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
EMC 2014/30/EU i RED 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE dostępny jest pod następującym adresem 
internetowym:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications

RO:
Declaratie UE de conformitate simplificata
SC ONLINESHOP SRL declara ca Internet radio DAB si FM model PNI RD290 este in conformitate cu Directiva 
EMC 2014/30/EU si Directiva RED 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la 
urmatoarea adresa de internet:
https://www.mypni.eu/products/6962/download/certifications




